THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

Report to the Planning Commission

DATE ISSUED: June 6, 2019 REPORT NO. PC-19-043
HEARING DATE: June 13,2019
SUBJECT: 5251 CHELSEA STREET CDP, Process Three Decision Appeal

PROJECT NUMBER: 609389

REFERENCE: Report to Hearing Officer HO-19-024

OWNER/APPLICANT:  Maurice Rizzuto, Owner/Michael Morton, Applicant

SUMMARY

Issue: Should the Planning Commission uphold or deny an appeal of the Hearing Officer’s
approval of a Coastal Development Permit for a remodel and addition to an existing two-
story, single-family residence for a total of approximately 4,332 square feet of construction
at 5251 Chelsea Street within the La Jolla Community Plan area?

Staff Recommendation: Deny the appeal and uphold the Hearing Officer's decision to
approve Coastal Development Permit No. 2154471.

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On October 31, 2018, the La Jolla Community
Planning Association voted 12-2-1 to recommend denial of the project.

Environmental Review: The proposed project was determined to be exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301(e)(1) Existing
Facilities. The environmental exemption determination for this project was made on
November 30, 2018, and the opportunity to appeal the determination ended on December
14, 2018. There were no appeals to the environmental determination.

Fiscal Impact Statement: None with this action. All costs associated with the processing of
the project are paid from the deposit account maintained by the applicant.

Code Enforcement Impact: None.

Housing Impact Statement: The proposed project is a remodel and addition to an existing
two-story, single-family residence at 5251 Chelsea Street within the La Jolla Community Plan
area. There will be no net gain or loss to the housing stock as a result of the project.



https://opendsd.sandiego.gov/Web/Projects/Details/609389
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/dsd_ho_19-024_5251_chelsea_street_cdp.pdf

BACKGROUND

The project site is located at 5251 Chelsea Street, and is currently developed with a single-family
residence within an urbanized area in the La Jolla Community Plan area. In addition, the project site
is located just east of the First Public Roadway (Chelsea Street) and within 300 feet of the mean high
tideline (Pacific Ocean coastline). The surrounding properties are fully developed and consists of a
well-established residential neighborhood.

The 0.17-acre site is designated for low-density residential uses (5-9 DU/AC) and is in the RS-1-7 Zone
(Single Family Zone), the Coastal Overlay Zone (Appealable Area), the Coastal Height Limitation, the
Parking Impact (Coastal and Beach Impact Areas) Zone, the Residential Tandem Parking Overlay
Zone, and the Transit Priority Area. Per Section 126.0702 of the San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC), a
Coastal Development Permit (CDP) is required for all coastal development of a premises within the
Coastal Overlay Zone. In addition, projects within the appealable area of the Coastal Overlay Zone
require a Process 3 decision, per SDMC Section 126.0702(b).

The project proposes a partial demolition, remodel, and addition to the existing 3,661-square-foot
two-story single-family residence for a total of approximately 4,332 square feet of construction. The
scope of work includes remodeling a two-car garage, and adding a new roof deck, a roof mounted
solar photo voltaic (PV) system, a pool, site walls, gates, fences, and hardscape. On March 6, 2019, the
Hearing Officer approved the project as proposed. The Hearing Officer Report No. HO-19-024
(Attachment 1) contains the project background, analysis, and draft findings with a staff
recommendation of approval. In addition, the Project Data Sheet (Attachment 2) contains the project
land use designation and zoning information.

PROJECT APPEAL DISCUSSION

On March 20, 2019, an appeal (Attachment 7) was filed by Robert Steck, President of the La Jolla
Community Planning Association (LJCPA) citing factual error, conflict with other matters, and findings
not supported. The appeal letter stated that on October 31, 2018, the La Jolla Community Planning
Association (LJCPA) voted 12-2-1 to recommend denial of the project. The LJCPA determined that
“findings could not be made for the CDP because the project does not meet the intent of the
Community Plan with respect to vertical articulation on the sides of the house.” The following
discussion includes the appeal issues as stated by the appellant, followed by staff responses.

Appeal Issue 1: “The proposed structure presents a cuboidal rectangular profile from Chelsea
Street unlike any structure on that street. [The] proposed structure does not use diagonal or
off-setting planes, or building articulations. The roof lines are flat, while almost all the other
roofs are hipped or sloping roofs. Therefore, the structure does not provide the transition to
the older structures on Chelsea Street.”

Staff Response: The architectural character along Chelsea Street adjacent to the project site is
diverse. There are older and newer one- and two-story residences, including residences with
varying facades and front yard setbacks. In addition, there are different types of roof tops
(Attachment 4) in the neighborhood, including hipped, sloping, and flat roofs. The design
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http://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division07.pdf
http://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter12/Ch12Art06Division07.pdf

(Attachment 3) of the home steps back from the street, incorporates side yard building
articulation and off-setting plans, including recessed entrances and windows, and changes in
building materials. At the ground floor, the proposed home steps back more than the adjacent
property to the south. At the second floor, the facade steps back a similar distance as the
adjacent property to the north. Therefore, the structure provides a transition between the older
and newer structures on Chelsea Street. In addition, the project was designed to comply with all
of the development standards required by the underlying RS-1-7 Zone, including height,
density, building setbacks, floor area ratio, and lot coverage. There are no deviations or
variances necessary or requested for the project.

Appeal Issue 2: “The facade does exceeds one story but does not slope or set back as required.
Instead the structure presents a cuboidal rectangular profile from Chelsea Street.”

Staff Response: The project complies with all of the development standards required by the
underlying RS-1-7 Zone, including height, density, building setbacks, floor area ratio, and lot
coverage. There are no deviations or variances necessary or requested for the project. The La
Jolla Community Plan recommends, not requires as specified in the appeal issue, that second-
story facades slope or set back from the ground level. The design of the home steps back from
the street, incorporates side yard building articulation and off-setting plans, and sets back
approximately 8 feet 6 inches from the first floor facade to the rooftop deck glass guardrail.
Also, see Staff Response to Appeal Issue 1.

Conclusion:

Staff has reviewed the appeal, and has determined that all appeal issues have been addressed. The
project conforms with the Community Plan, and the adopted City Council policies and regulations of
the Land Development Code. Therefore, staff recommends that the Planning Commission deny the
appeal and uphold the Hearing Officer’s decision to approve Coastal Development Permit No.
2154471 for the project.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Deny the appeal and uphold the Hearing Officer’s decision to approve Coastal Development
Permit No. 2154471, with modifications.

2. Approve the appeal and deny Coastal Development Permit No. 2154471, if the findings
required to approve the project cannot be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

PJ FiyzGééwu Xavier Del Valle

Assistant Deputy Director Development Project Manager
Development Services Department Development Services Department
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Attachments:

Hearing Officer Report

Project Data Sheet

Project Renderings

Adjacent Residences - Flat Rooftops
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Draft Permit with Conditions
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Attachment 1
Hearing Officer Report

5251 Chelsea Street CDP
Project No. 609389
June 13, 2019



THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

Report to the Hearing Officer

DATE ISSUED: February 27,2019 REPORT NO. HO-19-024
HEARING DATE: March 6, 2019
SUBJECT: 5251 CHELSEA STREET CDP, Process Three Decision

PROJECT NUMBER: 609389
OWNER/APPLICANT:  Maurice Rizzuto, Owner/Michael Morton, Applicant
SUMMARY:

Issue: Should the Hearing Officer approve a remodel and addition to an existing two-story, .
single-family dwelling residence for a total of approximately 4,332 square feet of
construction at 5251 Chelsea Street within the La Jolla Community Plan area?

Staff Recommendation:

APPROVE Coastal Development Permit No. 2154471

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On October 31, 2018, the La Jolla Community
Planning Association voted 12-2-1 to recommend denial of the project (Attachment 8).

Environmental Review: The proposed project was determined to be exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301(e)(1) Existing
Facilities. Section 15301 (e) specifies that additions to existing structures can be exempt from
CEQA provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of the
floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less. The
environmental exemption determination for this project was made on November 30, 2018,
and the opportunity to appeal the determination ended on December 14, 2018. There were
no appeals to the environmental determination.

BACKGROUND

The project site is located at 5251 Chelsea Street, and is currently developed with a single-family
residence within an urbanized area in the La Jolla Community Plan area (Attachment 1). In addition,
the project site is located just east of the First Public Roadway (Chelsea Street) and within 300 feet of
the mean high tideline (Pacific Ocean coastline). The surrounding properties are fully developed and
consists of a well-established residential neighborhood (Attachment 3).
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The 0.17-acre site is located within the RS-1-7 Zone (Single Family Zone), Coastal Overlay Zone
(Appealable), Coastal Height Limitation, Parking Impact (Coastal and Beach Impact Areas) Zone,
Residential Tandem Parking, Transit Area, Transit Priority Area, and the Residential Tandem Parking
Overlay Zones. Per Section 126.0702 of the San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC), a Coastal
Development Permit (CDP) is required for all coastal development of a premises within the Coastal
Overlay Zone. In addition, projects within the appealable area of the Coastal Overlay Zone require a
Process 3 decision, per SDMC Section 126.0702(b).

DISCUSSION

The proposed project includes a partial demolition, remodel, and addition to the existing 3,660.9-
square-foot two-story single-family residence for a total of approximately 4,332 square feet of
construction on 0.17-acre. The scope of work includes a remodeled two car garage, a new roof deck,
a roof mounted Solar Photo Voltaic (PV) system, a new pool, site walls, gates, fences, and hardscape.

There is no public view from the project site, as identified in the La Jolla Community Plan and Local
Coastal Land Use Plan (Community Plan). The view corridor ends at the back of the property offering
the public no coastal view. In addition, no coastal access from the project site is identified by the
Community Plan. The project will be developed entirely within private property, and will not
encroach upon any existing physical way legally used by the public or any proposed public access
way identified in the Community Plan.

On October 31, 2018, the La Jolla Community Planning Association (LJCPA) voted 12-2-1 to
recommend denial of the project. The LJCPA determined that “findings could not be made for the
CDP because the project does not meet the Community Plan regarding vertical articulation.” The
LJCPA did not provide specifics to staff regarding how vertical articulation could be enhanced for the
project.

Per the Community Plan, transitions in scale between new and older structures should create visual
relief through the use of diagonal or off-setting planes, building articulation, roofline treatment and
variations within front yard setback requirements. In addition, the Community Plan specifies that
one of the more critical issues associated with the single-family dwelling unit is the relationship
between bulk and scale of infill development to existing single family dwelling units.

The project has been designed in compliance with all the applicable provisions of the Community
Plan and the San Diego Municipal Code, and there are no deviations or variances necessary or
requested. The relationship between the bulk and scale of the project with the adjacent single-family
residential development is considered appropriate since the project was designed to comply with all
of the development standards required by the underlying RS-1-7 zone, including height, density,
building setbacks, floor area ratio, and lot coverage. In addition, the design and building materials of
the project is consistent with the varied architecture, design and character of the surrounding single-
family development.

The project was determined to be exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to Section 15301(e)(1) Existing Facilities. Section 15301(e) specifies that additions to
existing structures can be exempt from CEQA provided that the addition will not result in an
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increase of more than 50 percent of the floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500
square feet, whichever is less. The project will result in less than 50 percent of the floor area of the
structures before the addition. There were no appeals to the environmental determination.

Staff has reviewed the proposal, including all the issues identified through the review process, and
has determined that all project issues have been addressed. The project conforms with the
Community Plan, and the adopted City Council policies and regulations of the Land Development
Code. Therefore, draft findings and conditions to support project approval are presented to the
Hearing Officer for consideration. Staff recommends that the Hearing Officer approve Coastal
Development Permit No. 2154471 for the project.

ALTERNATIVES
i/ Approve Coastal Development Permit No. 2154471 with modifications.
2. Deny Coastal Development Permit No. 2154471 if the findings required to approve the

project cannot be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

Xavier Del Valle, Development Project Manager

Attachments:

Project Location Map

Community Plan Land Use Map

Aerial Photograph

Draft Resolution with Findings

Draft Permit with Conditions

NORA Environmental Determination
Community Planning Group Recommendation
Ownership Disclosure Statement

Project Plans
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ATTACHMENT 4

HEARING OFFICER
RESOLUTION NO.
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2154471
5251 CHELSEA STREET - PROJECT NO. 609389

WHEREAS, MAURICE RIZZUTO, Owner/Permittee, filed an application with the City of San
Diego for a permit for a remodel and addition to an existing two-story single dwelling unit for a total
4,332 square feet as described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding
conditions of approval for the associated Permit No. 2154471, on portions of a 0.17-acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 5251 Chelsea Street in the RS-1-7 Base Zone within
the Coastal Overlay Zone (Appealable) of the La Jolla Community Plan area; and

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as: Lot 22 in Block 3 of Pacific Riviera Villas Unit
No. 1, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California according to Map thereof No.
2531, filed in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County on December 23, 1948.

WHEREAS, on November 30, 2018, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the
Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the
project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code
Section 21000 et seq.) under CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (e)(1) Existing Facilities and there was no
appeal of the Environmental Determination filed within the time period provided by San Diego
Municipal Code Section 112.0520; and

WHEREAS, on March 6, 2018, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered Coastal
Development Permit No. 2154471 pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of San Diego;
NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the following

findings with respect to Coastal Development Permit No. 2154471:
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ATTACHMENT 4

A. COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0708]

1. Findings for all Coastal Development Permits:

a. The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing
physical accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public
accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the
proposed coastal development will enhance and protect public views to and
along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal
Program land use plan;

The project site is located at 5251 Chelsea-Street, and is currently developed with a
single-family residence within an urbanized area in the La Jolla Community Plan area.
The proposed project includes a partial demolition, remodel, and addition to the
existing 3,660.9-square-foot two-story single-family residence for a total of
approximately 4,332 square feet of construction on 0.17-acre. The scope of work
includes a remodeled two car garage, a new roof deck, a roof mounted Solar Photo
Voltaic (PV) system, a new pool, site walls, gates, fences, and hardscape.

The project site is located just east of the First Public Roadway (Chelsea Street) and
within 300 feet of the mean high tideline (Pacific Ocean coastline). There is no public
view from the project site, as identified in the La Jolla Community Plan and Local
Coastal Land Use Plan (Community Plan). The view corridor ends at the back of the
property offering the public no coastal view. In addition, no coastal access from the
project site is identified by the Community Plan. The project will be developed
entirely within private property, and will not encroach upon any existing physical way
legally used by the public or any proposed public access way identified in the
Community Plan.

The project complies with the community goals regarding public view preservation
and enhancement since the project was designed to comply with all of the
development standards required by the underlying RS-1-7 zone, including height,
density, building setbacks, floor area ratio, and lot coverage. Therefore, the project
will not encroach upon any existing physical accessway that is legally used by the
public or any proposed public accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land
use plan; and the proposed project will enhance and protect public views to and
along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal
Program Land Use Plan.

b. The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally
sensitive lands; and

The project site is located at 5251 Chelsea Street, and is currently developed with a
single-family residence within the La Jolla Community Plan area. The project includes
a partial demolition, remodel, and addition to the existing 3,660.9-square-foot two-
story single-family residence for a total of approximately 4,332 square feet of
construction on 0.17-acre. The scope of work includes a remodeled two car garage, a
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ATTACHMENT 4

new roof deck, a roof mounted Solar Photo Voltaic (PV) system, a new pool, site
walls, gates, fences, and hardscape.

The project site is located within an urbanized area and does not contain any
sensitive biological resources or environmentally sensitive lands. Nor is the project
site located within a coastal bluff, beach, or special flood area. The project conforms
with all the applicable provisions of the San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) and the La
Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Land Use Plan (Community Plan). In addition,
there are no deviations or variances necessary or requested.

An environmental review determined the project to be exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301(e)(1) Existing Facilities.
Section 15301(e) specifies that additions to existing structures can be exempt from
CEQA provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50
percent of the floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet,
whichever is less. Based on the environmental determination, the project will not
adversely affect environmentally sensitive lands.

The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local
Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the
certified Implementation Program.

The project site is located at 5251 Chelsea Street, and is currently developed with a
single-family residence within a low density residential (5-9 DU/AC) area in the La
Jolla Community Plan area. The project includes a partial demolition, remodel, and
addition to the existing 3,660.9-square-foot two-story single-family residence for a
total of approximately 4,332 square feet of construction on 0.17-acre. The scope of
work includes a remodeled two car garage, a new roof deck, a roof mounted Solar
Photo Voltaic (PV) system, a new pool, site walls, gates, fences, and hardscape.

The project site is located just east of the First Public Roadway (Chelsea Street) and
within 300 feet of the mean high tideline (Pacific Ocean coastline). There is no public
view from the project site, as identified in the La Jolla Community Plan and Local
Coastal Land Use Plan (Community Plan). The view corridor ends at the back of the
property offering the public no coastal view. In addition, no coastal access from the
project site is identified by the Community Plan. The project will be developed
entirely within private property, and will not encroach upon any existing physical way
legally used by the public or any proposed public access way identified in the
Community Plan.

Per the La Community Plan (page 68), one of the more critical issues associated with
the single-family dwelling unit is the relationship between bulk and scale of infill
development to existing single family dwelling units. The relationship between the
bulk and scale of the project with the adjacent single-family residential development
is considered appropriate since the project was designed to comply with all of the
development standards required by the underlying RS-1-7 zone, including height,
density, building setbacks, floor area ratio, and lot coverage. The design and building
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ATTACHMENT 4

materials of the project is also consistent with the varied architecture, design and
character of the surrounding single-family development.

The project has been designed in compliance with all the applicable provisions of the
Community Plan and the San Diego Municipal Code, and there are no deviations or
variances necessary or requested. Therefore, the proposed project is in conformity
with the certified Local Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all
regulations of the certified Implementation Program.

For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development
between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of
water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in
conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of
the California Coastal Act.

The project site is located at 5251 Chelsea Street, and is currently developed with a
single-family residence within an urbanized area in the La Jolla Community Plan area.
The proposed project includes a partial demolition, remodel, and addition to the
existing 3,660.9-square-foot two-story single-family residence for a total of
approximately 4,332 square feet of construction on 0.17-acre. The scope of work
includes a remodeled two car garage, a new roof deck, a roof mounted Solar Photo
Voltaic (PV) system, a new pool, site walls, gates, fences, and hardscape.

The project site is located just east of the First Public Roadway (Chelsea Street) and
within 300 feet of the mean high tideline (Pacific Ocean coastline). There is no public
view from the project site, as identified in the La Jolla Community Plan and Local
Coastal Land Use Plan (Community Plan). The view corridor ends at the back of the
property offering the public no coastal view. In addition, no coastal access from the
project site is identified by the Community Plan. The project will be developed
entirely within private property, and will not adversely impact any public recreation
opportunities. Therefore, the project conforms with the public access and public
recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are

incorporated herein by this reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Hearing

Officer, Coastal Development Permit No. 2154471 is hereby GRANTED by the Hearing Officer to the

referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in Permit No.

2154471, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
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Xavier Del Valle
Development Project Manager
Development Services

Adopted on: March 6, 2019

|O#: 24007893
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ATTACHMENT 5

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKE(,) MAIL STATION
501

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24007893 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2154471
5251 CHELSEA STREET PROJECT NO. 609389

This Coastal Development Permit No. 2154471 is granted by the Hearing Officer of the City of San
Diego to Maurice Rizzuto, Owner/Permittee, pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC(]
section 126.0702. The 0.17-acre site is located at 5251 Chelsea Street in the RS-1-7 zone of the La
Jolla Community Planning Area. The project site is legally described as: Lot 22 in Block 3 of Pacific
Riviera Villas Unit No. 1, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California according
to Map thereof No. 2531, filed in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County on
December 23, 1948.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to Maurice
Rizzuto, Owner/Permittee owner for a remodel and addition to an existing two-story single dwelling
unit. The project shall include:

a. Aremodel and addition to an existing two-story single family residence for a total of 4,332-
square foot; and

b. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act
[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations,
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable

guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This
permit must be utilized by March 20, 2022.
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ATTACHMENT 5

2. This Coastal Development Permit shall become effective on the eleventh working day following
receipt by the California Coastal Commission of the Notice of Final Action, or following all appeals.

3. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on
the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and

b.  The Permitis recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

4,  While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker.

5. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and
any successor(s) in interest.

6.  The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.

7 Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. 8
1531 et seq.). ‘

8.  The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State
and Federal disability access laws.

9.  Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A." Changes, modifications, or
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

10. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required
to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by
this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this
Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s)
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ATTACHMENT 5

back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed
permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

11.  The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers,
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs,
including attorney's fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge,
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions,
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is
approved by Owner/Permittee.

CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS:

12.  Owner/Permittee shall comply with the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist
stamped as Exhibit "A." Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be noted
within the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading “Climate Action Plan
Requirements” and shall be enforced and implemented to the satisfaction of the Development
Services Department.

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

13.  The project proposes to export 6.65 cubic yards of material from the project site. All excavated
material listed to be exported, shall be exported to a legal disposal site in accordance with the
Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction (the "Green Book"), 2015 edition and Regional
Supplement Amendments adopted by Regional Standards Committee.

14. The drainage system proposed for this development, as shown on the site plan, is private and
subject to approval by the City Engineer.

15.  Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an

Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement from the City Engineer for the sidewalk
underdrains in the Chelsea Street Right-of-Way.

Page 3 of 6



ATTACHMENT 5

16. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall enter into a
Maintenance Agreement for the ongoing permanent BMP maintenance, satisfactory to the City
Engineer.

17.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate any
construction Best Management Practices (BMPs) necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2,
Division 1 (Grading Regulations) of the SDMC into the construction plans or specifications.

18. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in Part
2 Construction BMP Standards Chapter 4 of the City's Storm Water Standards.

GEOLOGY REQUIREMENTS:

19. The Owner/Permittee shall submit a geotechnical investigation report or update letter that
specifically addresses the proposed construction plans. The geotechnical investigation report or
update letter shall be reviewed for adequacy by the Geology Section of the Development Services
Department prior to issuance of any construction permits.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

20. All automobile, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces must be constructed in accordance with
the requirements of the SDMC. All on-site parking stalls and aisle widths shall be in compliance with
requirements of the City's Land Development Code and shall not be converted and/or utilized for
any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized in writing by the appropriate City decision maker in
accordance with the SDMC.

21. Atopographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of any
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee.

22.  All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where
such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC.

INFORMATION ONLY:

e The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final
inspection.

e Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the
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ATTACHMENT 5

approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to
California Government Code-section 66020.

e This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance.

APPROVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego on March 6, 2019 and Approved
Resolution Number
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Coastal Development Permit No. 2154471
Date of Approval: March 6, 2019

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Xavier Del Valle
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

Maurice Rizzuto
Owner/Permittee

By

Maurice Rizzuto

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.
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Attachment 6

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

Date of Notice: November 30, 2018

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
SAP No. 24007893

PROJECT NAME / NUMBER: 5251 CHELSEA ST CDP /609389
COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: LA JOLLA

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 1

LOCATION: 5251 Chelsea Street, San Diego CA, 92037

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: A Coastal Development Permit (CDP) for the remodel and addition to an existing
two-story single dwelling unit for a total of approximately 4.332 square feet located at 5251 Chelsea Street.
The 0.17-acre site is located in the RS-1-7 base zone within the Coastal (Appealable) Overlay Zone within
the La Jolla Community Plan Area, Council District 1.

ENTITY CONSIDERING PROJECT APPROVAL: City of San Diego Development Services Department

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA State
Guidelines, Section 15301(e)(1) Existing Facilities.

ENTITY MAKING ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: City of San Diego

STATEMENT SUPPORTING REASON FOR ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: The project has been
determined to be exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15301(e)(1) Existing Facilities. 15301(e) includes
the additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than:
(1) 50 percent of the floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is
less.

DEVELOPMENT PROJECT MANAGER: Xavier Del Valle
MAILING ADDRESS: 1222 First Avenue, MS 501, San Diego, CA 92101-4153
PHONE NUMBER / EMAIL: (619) 557-7941 / xdelvalle@sandiego.gov

On November 30, 2018 the City of San Diego made the above-referenced environmental determination
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). This determination is appealable to the City
Council. If you have any questions about this determination, contact the City Development Project
Manager listed above.



Applications to appeal CEQA determination made by staff (including the City Manager) to the City Council
must be filed in the office of the City Clerk within 10 business days from the date of the posting of this

Notice December 14, 2018. The appeal application can be obtained from the City Clerk, 202 'C' Street,
Second Floor, San Diego, CA 92101.

This information will be made available in alternative formats upon request.

POSTED IN THE QFFICE OF DED |
Posted__ MOV 30 2018 1/
Romoved_gec 19 2018

Posted by Mdi”u,(ﬂ’/
i
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La Jolla Community Planning Association

October 31, 2018

To: Cecilia Ponce

cc. Michael Morton

Subject: La Jolla Community Planning Association Vote
RE: 5251 Chelsea Street

On October 4, 2018 at the Regular Meeting of the La Jolla Community Planning Association
(LJCPA) Trustees reviewed 5251 Chelsea Street as an Action Item on Full Review.

Coastal Development Permit for the remodel and addition to an existing 2-story single dwelling unit for a total of
approximately 4,332 square feet of construction located at 5251 Chelsea Street. The 0.17 acre site is located in the RS-1-7
base zone within the Coastal (Appealable) Overlay Zone of the La Jolla Community Planning Area, Council District 1.

The LICPA made the following motion NOT to recommend approval of this project:

Findings CANNOT be made for the CDP because this project does not meet the Community Plan regarding
vertical articulation. Vote: 12-2-1.

Sincerely,

Bob Steck, President
La Jolla Community Planning Association

PO Box 889, La Jolla, CA 92038 ¢ 858.456.7900 ¢ http://www.LaJollaCPA.org ¢ info@LaJollaCPA.org
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FORM
DS-318

October 2017

City of San Diego

pevelopment services  Ownership Disclosure
1222 First Ave., MS 302

San Diego, CA 92101 Statement

(619) 446-5000

)

Approval Type: Check appropriate box for type of approval(s) requested: 1 Neighborhood Use Permit 2 Coastal Development Permit
0 Neighborhood Development Permit O Site Development Permit Q Planned Development Permit O Conditional Use Permit O Variance
0 Tentative Map QO Vesting Tentative Map O Map Waiver QO Land Use Plan Amendment * O Other

Project Title: Chelsea Residence - Remodel and addition Project No. For City Use Only:

Project Address: 5251 Chelsea Ave La jolla, CA 92037

Specify Form of Ownership/Legal Status (please check):
0 Corporation @ Limited Liability -or- O General - What State? CA Corporate Identification No, 201726310057

Q Partnership O Individual

By signing the Ownership Disclosure Statement, the owner(s) acknowledge that an application for a permit, map or other matter will be filed
with the City of San Diego on the subject property with the intent to record an encumbrance against the property. Please list below the
owner(s), applicant(s), and other financially interested persons of the above referenced property. A financially interested party includes any
individual, firm, co-partnership, joint venture, association, social club, fraternal organization, corporation, estate, trust, receiver or syndicate
with a financial interest in the application. If the applicant includes a corporation or partnership, include the names, titles, addresses of all
individuals owning more than 10% of the shares. If a publicly-owned corporation, include the names, titles, and addresses of the corporate
officers. (A separate page may be attached if necessary.) If any person is a nonprofit organization or a trust, list the names and addresses of
ANY person serving as an officer or director of the nonprofit organization or as trustee or beneficiary of the nonprofit organization.
A signature is required of at least one of the property owners. Attach additional pages if needed. Note: The applicant is responsible for
notifying the Project Manager of any changes in ownership during the time the application is being processed or considered. Changes in
ownership are to be given to the Project Manager at least thirty days prior to any public hearing on the subject property. Failure to provide
accurate and current ownership information could result in a delay in the hearing process.

Property Owner

Name of Individual: _5251 Chelsea Street, La Jolla LLC Owner QO Tenant/Lessee [ Successor Agency

Street Address: 5251 Chelsea Street

City: _LaJolla State: CA Zip: _92037
Phone No.: 858-688-1646 Fax No.: Email: mauricerizzuto@gmail.com
signature: _—1hamce f'zg«da Maurice Rizzuto (Managing Member) Date: 05/31/2018
/ ) M__‘ A Cesar Mora (Managing Member) 05/31/2018
- C-\"\L W‘r
Applicant

Name of Individual: _Michael R. Morton /Hlfl‘@ﬂﬂ o I ek favedn 72£F% owner O Tenant/Lessee @ Successor Agency
Street Address: 7724 Girard Ave , &0 (732 zﬂo

7
City: _LaJolla State: ca Zip: _92037

-276% faxno. MM_ Email; _m-morton@pacbell.net
Signature: K*W/A . Date: 05/31/2018

Additional pages Attached: Q Yes ﬂNo

Phone No.; _619-857-8144
.

Other Financially Interested Persons

Name of Individual: QO Owner 0O Tenant/Lessee O Successor Agency

Street Address:

City: : : State: Zip:

Phone No.: Fax No.: Email:

Signature: Date:
Additional pages Attached: QVYes QO No

Printed on recycled paper. Visit our web site at M&%[Ldjggg%cmmgﬁsaig%gﬁ
Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities.

DS-318(10-17)



Attachment 9
Project Plans

5251 Chelsea Street CDP
Project No. 609389
March 6, 2019
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CAL GREEN NOTES

CAL GREEN SUSTAINABILITY NOTES

GENERAL

1. After the building permit has been issued, the owner shall be responsible for any costs incurred as a result of changes to the design of the fire sprinkler system which produce a higher GPM
and a larger meter size requirement:

OWNER SIGNATURE:

2. Provide a fire sprinkler head in all applicable clothes closets, linen closets, & pantrics on this home.

3. PerSec4.406.1, Joints & openings, annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits, or other openings in plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of rodents by
closing such openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry or similar method acceptable to the enforcing agency.

4 A minimum of 50% of the construction waste generated at the site is diverted to recycle or salvage per CGBSC section 4.408.1 and city ordinance.

OPERATION MANUAL

S, Per Sec 4.410.1 - Before final inspection, a complete operation & maintenance manual shall be provided to the building occupant or owner. Contractor or owner shall submit an affidavit
that confirms the delivery of such. The manual should include in addition to other aspects the following:

a.  Direction to the building owner or occupant that the manual shall remain with the building throughout the life cycle of the structure.
b. Opcmuen and maintenance instructions for the (o] lowing:
. Equi and including wat g devices and systems, HVAC systems, water heating systems and other major appliances and equipment.

ii.Roof and yard drainage, including gutters and dwwmpouu

Space conditioning systems, including condensers and air filters.

iv.  Landscape irrigation systems

v. Water re-use systems.

Information from local utility, water and waste recovery providers on methods to further reduce resource consumption, including recycle programs and locations
Public transportation and/ or carpool options available in the area.
Educational material on the positive impacts of an interior relative humidity between 30-60 percent and what methods an occupant may u se to maintain such humidity levels.
lnformnhon about wulcbwnscrvluon landscape and irrigation design and controllers, which conserve water.
for gutters and P the of diverting water at least S feet away from foundation
Information on required routine maintenance measures, including, but not limited to caulking, painting, grading around the building, etc.
Information about state solar energy and incentive programs available.
A copy of all special inspection verifications required by the enforcing agency or this code.

6. A copy of a complete operation and maintenance manual as outlined in the notes above will be delivered to the building owner prior to final inspection.

7. Anowner manual certificate should be completed and signed by cither a licensed General Contractor or a homeowner certifying that a copy of the manual has been delivered/ received to
the building owner. A copy of the certification from can be obtained from the development scrvices department.

MATERIALS
Per Sec 4.504.1, Duct openings and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered during construction.

9_ Per Sec 4.504.2.1, Adhesives, sealants and caulks shall be compliant with VOC & other toxic compound limits.

10.  Paints, stains and nlh:r coatings shall be compliant with VOC limits set in section 4.504.2.2 and Table 4.504.3 of Cal Green.

11.  Adhesives, sealants, caulks, adhesives and sealants used on the project shall meet the requirements of the following standards. (Scetion 5.504 4.1 of California Green Building Code- CAL
G Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers, and caulks shall comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management
district rules where applicable, or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Tables 5.504.4.1 and 5.504.4.2 of CAL GREEN. (Sec. 5.504.4.1)

12, Aletter from the contractor and or the building owner certifying what material has been used and its compliance with the Code must be submitted to the building Inspector.

a.  The Contractor shall provide a letter and or the building owner certifying what paint has been used and its compliance with the Cod must be submitted to the building Inspector.

13, Acrosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than one pound and do not consist
of more than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of
Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94507

14, Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with Table 5.504.4.2 unless more stringent local limits apply (Section 5.504.3 of California Green Building Code)

15.  Acrosol Paints and Coatings. Acrosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-Weighted MIR Limits for ROC in section 94522(a)(3) and other requi

iMoo

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES

. These drawings and specifications are the property and the copyright of Marengo Morton Architects, Incorporated. No use, copies or alterations of this material is allowed unless the written permission of Marengo Morton Architects,
Incorporated or Michael R. Morton, AIA, is granted prior to use, except for the temporary use to construct the said work described in the project title block. No rights, ownership privileges or reuse of information contained herein is
conveyed, allowed or transferred to any party. © Marengo Morton Architects Incorporated © State of California, © United States of America.

2. Before commencing any work on the site, the General Contractor shall verify locations of all site dimensions and site conditions. These include but are not limited to property lines, required setback lines to all new or existing building
walls, easements (if any), existing grade locations, finish floor elevations, existing site utilities, and any other new or existing site items which could affect in any way the construction of the building Flag or otherwise mark all property
lines, easements (if any), underground utilities or any other items as needed.

3. All conditions or dimensions on these plans shall be verified in the field by the General C with actual site Written

On-site of all and ions shall be the sole of the General Contractor and Subcontractors.

These drawings have been prepared from the latest information available on existing conditions. Minor variations may occur in the actual construction. Any discrepancy or area of confusion between field conditions and these drawings

shall be brought to the attention of the Architect prior to proceeding with work in question. Do not proceed with work in question until the Architect issues written directions.

In case of conflict within the drawings the order of precedent shall be: 1) specific details, 2) drawing notes, 3) specifications and (4) general notes.

Neither the Owner nor the Architect shall enforce safety measures or regulations. They are the General Contractor's sole responsibility.

The General Contractor and Subcontractor’s work shall be in accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local building codes and agency standards.

shall take p over scaled and shall be verified on the job site.

~
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Project General Notes

8. The provisions of the 2013 California Building Code (CBC) and/or California Residential Code (CRC) shell apply to the construction alteration, movement, enlargement, replacement, repair, equipment, use and occupancy, location, maintenance,
removal, and demolition of detached one and two-family dwelling, townhouses note more than three stores above grade planc in height with a separate means of egress and structures accessory thereto. All other structures shall comply to the provision
of the 2013 California Building Code (CBC)

9. Cal-OSHA requirement: A Construction activity permit is required for Construction of trenches or excavations which area five feet or deeper and into which a person is required to descend. Construction of any building, structures, scaffolding or
falsework, more than three stories high or the equivalent height (36 feet) , Erection or dismantling of vertical shoring systems more that three stories high, or the cquivalent height (36 feet)

10. Adhesives, sealants and caulks shall be compliant with VOC and other toxic compound limits.

11. Paints, stains and other coating shall be compliant with VOC limits.

12. Aerosol paints and coatings shall be compliant with product weighted MIR limits for VOC and other toxic compounds.

13. Documentation shall be provided to verify that compliant VOC limit finish materials have been used. A letter from the contractor and or the building owner certifying what material has been used and its compliance with the Code must be submitted
to the Building Inspector.

14. Fifty percent of floor area receiving resilient flooring shall comply with the VOC -emission limits defined in the Collaborative for High Performance Schools (CHPS) Low -emitting Material list or be certified under the Resilient Floor Covering
Institute (RCFT) Floor Score program.

15. Particleboard, medium density fiberboard (MDF) and hardwood plywood used in interior finish systems shall comply with low fomu]dchyd: emission standards.

16. Moisture content of building materials used in wall and floor framing is checked before enclosure. Building material with visible sign of water damage shall ot be used. Tnsulation products, which are visibly wet or have a high moisture content shall
be allowed to dry prior to enclosure.

Site Preparation

17. Prior to excavation, General Contractor shall confirm location of underground utiities.

18. In the event that utilities or concealed structures are during ion at exposed or
immediately

19. The General Contractor and shall be for the hook up to all utilities required to support the work.

20. The General Contractor shall protect the adjacent properties, including, but not limited to dust, trash, or damages due to demolition, excavation, construction and/or flooding originating on the site.

21. These contract documents do not contemplate the handling or treatment of asbestos and/or any hazardous waste materials. Should any hazardous materials be discovered, the General Contractor shall notify the Owner immediately by telephone and in
writing.

22.The General Contractor shall install and maintain a phone at the job site for the duration of construction.

23.A soil compaction report shall be provided to the building inspector at the job site prior to placement of concrete for the new foundation if requested by the city.

24,1t is the General Contractor's responsibility to grade the site and to slope all grading and concrete work to provide positive drainage away from the building and to area storm drains.

locations, the General Contractor shall stop work immediately in that area and question or notify the Architect and/or utility company

Demolition

including prohibitions on
use of certain toxic compounds and ozone depleting substances (CCR, Title 17, Section 94520 ct seq). (Section 5.504.4.3.1 of CAL-GREEN)
16. A certification completed and signed by either the general contractor or subcontractor, or the building owner certifying that the paint, stain, and adhesives, complies with the requirements
of the California Green Building Code. A copy of the form can be oblained from the development services department.
17. Per Sec 4.504.3, Carpet and carpet systems shall be compliant with voc limits. A letter from the contractor / subcontractor and or the building owner certifying what material has been
used and its compliance with the code must be submitted to the buildirg inspector.
18, Per Scc 4.504.4, 80% of the floor area receiving resilient flooring shall comply with one or more of the following:
a.  VOC cmission limits defined in the Collaborative for High Performance Schools (CHPS) High Performance Products Database.
b, Products compliant with CHPS criteria certified under the Greenguard Children & School program.
c.  Certification under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) Floor Score Program.
i, Mect the California Department of public Health, “Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of the Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from indoor Sources
Using Environmental Chambers, 'Version 1.1, Februsry 2010 (also known as Specification 01350).
19, Hardwood, plywood, particleboard, medium density fiberboard (MDF), composite wood product used on the interior or exterior of the building shall meet the requirements for
formaldehyde as specified in A.R B.'s Air Toxic Control Measure for Composite wood as specified in section 4.504.5 and table 4.504.5 of CAL GREEN.

20, A certification completed and signed by the general contractor, subcontractor or building owner cerlifying that the resilient flooring, composite wood product, plywood, ete.

25.Al1 and grading shall comply with OSHA and other governing regulations.

26. Demolition shall conform to extent shown on the Demolition Plan. No structures are to be removed or modified with notification to the Architect and

27.Shoring shall be provided where demolition of support structures occur.

28. Prior to the start of any demolition or construction, the General Contractor (GC) shall inspect and prepare an inventory of all items noted to be relocated or salvaged and verify that these items are in good working condition and able to be relocated.
The GC shall present this inventory to the Owner and the Architect for their approval. The GC shall be held for replacing any re-locatable item damaged during the demolition process. Salvaged items shall be the Owner's choosing and
shall be the Owner's property.

that they are in with the approved permit plans.

Floor Plan

29. Interior finishes must conform to the requirements of Chapter 12, 2013 CBC or the CRC Chapter 7. All decorative materials are required to be maintained in a flame-retardant condition.
30. Different floor finishes shall meet under the door, unless otherwise noted.

31. Smoke detectors shall be provided in all slceping rooms, in adjacent hallways, and i arcas that are specified in Section 907.2.11.2, 2013 CBC.

32, Maintain 1-hr fire resistive wall and ceiling construction between the garage and the residence for occupancy separation. Refer to Section 706.1, 707.3.9 and Table 707.3.10, 2013 CBC.
33, Glass and glazing shall conform to the provisions of Chapter 24, Section 2406, 2013 CBC. All glazing pancls adjacent to doors and within 18" of walking surfaces shall be tempered.

34. Provide R-13 insulation in all exterior walls and bathroom walls. Provide R-19 insulation between floors end R-30 in attic space. Refer to Section 720, 2013 CBC.

comply with the VOC limits and formaldehyde limits specified in the notes above and the California Green Building Code.
21.  Building materials with visible signs of water damage shall not be installed. Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed when framing members exceed 19% moisture content.
22, The moisture content of building materials used in wall and floor framing is checked before enclosure. Moisture content shall be verified by wither probe type or contact type moisture
meter.
MECHANICAL
23 Exhaust fans, which terminate outside the building, are provided in every bathroom that contains a shower or tub. Unless
fans must be controlled by a humidistat, which can adjust between 50 to 80 percent.
24, Per 2013 Green Code Sec 4.503.1 - Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type. Any installed woodstove or pellet stove shall comply with U.S. EPA Phase 1T
emission limits where applicable. Woodstoves, pellet stoves and fireplaces shall also comply with applicable local ordinances.
25.  Per Sec.4.506.1 - Mechanical exhaust fans which vent directly from bathrooms shall comply with the following:
a. Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the building.
b. Unless i asa of a whole house i system, fans must be controlled by a humidistat, which shall be readily accessible. Humidistat controls shall be
capable of adjustment between a relative humidity range of 50 to 80 percent.
26, Per Sce4.507., - The Heating and Air Conditioning equipment was sized, designed and selecting using Energy Pro 5.6.1. Reference T24 calculations on sheet T-2 for more info.
a. A signed affidavit from installer stating method used for the selection of heating and Air Conditioning equipment and that such equipment was installed in accordance to that method
is required, this affidavit shall be presented to the Building Inspector BEFORE Final Inspection.
27 Atthe time of rough installation and during storage on the construction site until final startup of the heating, cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution
component openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheet metal o other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to reduce the amount of dust, water and debris which may enter
the system. (CAL Green Section: 5.504.3)
28.  Inmechanically ventilated buildings, regularly occupied areas of the building shall be provided with air filtration mcdu for unmd: and return air that provides at least a Minimum

asa of a whole house system,

Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of 8. MERV 8 filters shall be installed prior to and for with filters of the same value shall be included in
the operation and maintenance manual. (CAL Green Section: 5.504.5.3)

29 lations of HVAC, and fire shall comply with Sections 5.508.1.1 and 5.508.12. HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment shall ot
contain Chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs) and shall not contain Halons (Section: 5.508.1).

30, Inaddition to testing and adjusting, before a new space-conditioning system scrving a building or space is operated for normal use, balance the system in accordance with the procedures

defined by the Testing Adjusting and Balancing Bureau National Standards; the National Environmental Balancing Bureau Procedural Standards; or Associated Air Balance Council
National Standards.

31, Provide the building owner or representative with detailed operating and mai i
consistent with OSHA requirements in CCR, Title 8, section 5142, and other related regulations.

32. A water heater pressure and temperature relief drain that terminates outside the building shall comply with Section 608.5 CPC.

33, Routing and termination of flue and combustion air intake for water heater shall comply with Ch. 5, CPC 2013 and with manufacturer's specifications

PLUMBING

34, Plumbing Fixtures and Fitting will water conserving and will comply with the 2013 CGBSC Sec. 4.303.1

35.  Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall comply with all the requirements in Section 5.303 in the 2013 California Green Building Code.

36. Per2013 CGBSC Sec. 303.1.3.2 - When a shower is served by more than one showerhead, the combined flow rate of all showerhead and/or other shower outlets controlled by a single
valve shall not exceed 2.0 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to only allow one shower outlet to be in operation at a time. Handheld showers arc considered
showerheads.

37.  Per Sec. 4.303.1 Please demonstrate a 20% reduction of Indoor water use, it can be demonstrated by one of the following methods:

a.  Each plumbing fixture and fitting shall meet reduced flow rates specified in Table 4.303.2 (below). Plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals) and fittings (faucets and
showerheads) shall be installed in accordance with the California Plumbing Code (CPC) and Table 1401.1 of the CPC.

b. A calculation demonstrating a 20% reduction in the building water use baseline as established in Table 4.303.1 shall be provided. For low-rise residential occupancies, the
calculation shall be limited to the following plumbing fixture and fitting types: water closets, urinals, lavatory faucets and showerheads. See Work Sheet (WS-01) from Chapter 8 of the
Green Code.

38.  Per2013 CGBSC Sec. 24.303 3 - Plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals) and fittings. Plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall meet
the standards referenced in Table 4.303.3

LANDSCAPE AND CONTROLLERS
Automatic irrigation systems controllers for landscaping provided by the builder and installed at the time of final inspection shall comply with the following:

a. Controller shall be weather or soil moisture-based controllers that automatically adjust irrigation in response to changes in plants needs as weather conditions change.
b. Weather-based controllers without integral rain sensors or communication systems that account for local rainfall shall have a separate wired or wireless rain sensor, which connects or
communicates with the controller's. Soil moisture-based controllers are not required to have rain sensor input.

40.  Per 2013 CGBSC 4.304.1 - Irrigation controllers. Automatic irrigation system controllers for landscaping provided by the builder and installed at the time of final inspection shall comply
with the following:

a. Controllers shall be weather - or soil moisture-based llers that adjust irrigation in response to changes in plants' needs as weather conditions change.
b. Weather-based controllers without integral rain sensors or communication systems that account for local rainfall shall have a separate wired or wireless rain sensor, which connects
emission limits where applicable, or communicates with the controller(s) Soil moisture-based controllers are not required to have rain sensor input.

BUILDING ENVELOPE

41.  Per Sec. 5.507.4 - Wall and roof-cciling assemblies that make up the building envelope shall have an STC rating of at least 50, and exterior windows shall have a minimum STC of 30.

BUILDING SITE

42, Show location of recycling arca on the site plan. The area should be identified for the recycling of paper, corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics and metal.

and copies of g for cach system. O &M instructions shall be

TABLE 4.303.2
FIXTURE FLOW RATES

FIXTURE TYPE FLOW RATE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE = 20%

REDUCTION
Showerheads .5 gpm @ 80 psi m @ 80
Lavatory Faucets .2 gpm @ 60 psi 1.2 gpm @ 60 psi
Kitchen faucets .2 gpm @ 60 psi 1.8 gpm @ 60 psi
‘Water Closets .6 gallons / flush 1.28 gallons / flush
Urinal 1.0 gallons / flush 0.5 gallons / flush

I Includes single and dual flush water closcts with an effective flush rate of 1.28 gallons or less when
tested per ASME A122.19.233 2 for single flush and ASME A112.19.14 for dual flush toilets.
2. Lavatory faucets shall not have a flow rate less than 0.8 gpm at 20 psi.

TITLE 24 CALCUATIONS

35. Provide exit doors or windows from sleeping rooms. Net clear opening area shall be not less than 5.7 sq. ft., (821 sq. in.) Minimum opening height shall be 24". Minimum opening width shall be 20", Maximum finished sill height shall
be 44" above floor.

36. Provide under-floor crawl space i walls of not less than 1/150 of area ventilated. Provide corrosion resistant metal mesh screen frame at each opening.

37. At transition to exterior balconies and du:ks sha]l provide a minimum step down to finish surface of 1 inch (UN.O.). Rough framing surfaces shall have a minimum 2-inch sl:p down. (UN.O)

Framing

38. Provide solid blocking in wall framing for all cabinets, countertops, mirrors, shelving, light fixtures, and miscellancous wall and ceiling mounted or recessed items.

39. Contractor shall coordinate soffit framing with the plan to allow adequate space for installation of light fixtures and mechanical equipment.

40.Provide draft stop in the attic space. Attic space shall not exceed 3,000 sq. ft, or 60-0" in horizontal length.

41. Under-Floor Clearance (raised wood floors): wood joist or bottom of wood structure shall be no closer than 18 inches and wood girders shall be no closer than 12 inches. Under floor areas shall be provide with a minimum 18 inch by 24 inch clear
opening.

42.All wood within 8" of earth or 1" of concrete shall be redwood or pressure treated, Section 2304.112.2. 3 &4 CBC 2013

43. Stairways and landings shall be constructed as required by Section 1009.3.1, 2013 CBC.

44. Hold down anchors to be tied in place prior to calling for foundation inspection.

45. Floor sheathing shall be screwed and glued to floor joists

46. Provide fire blocking at floor, ceiling, coves and mid-height of walls over 100" in height.

Finish

47.Install Duroc Tile Backer Board by United States Gypsum or equal on all interior walls, countertops and ceilings to receive tile. Install Duroc according to the s

48, Interior gypsum board corners shall be per interior finish schedule. Interior gypsum board texture shall be per interior finish schedule.

Exterior

49.All exposed metal flashings shall be painted to match adjacent surfaces. Unless note otherwise.

50.A weep screed or weep holes shall be provided at or below the foundation plate line for all exterior stud wall finish on the exterior stucco. Weeps shall be placed a minimum of 4" above grade.

51.No vent pipe or any projection shall project above 30'-0' from finish grade, new or pre-existing 5'-0" from building face. The highest point of the roof shall not exceed 300" (UN.O.).

52.Wood siding: clearance between wood siding and earth on the exterior of a building shall not be less than 6 inches (6") or less that 2 inches to concrete steps, patio slabs porch slabs or similar horizontal surfaces except were side, sheathing and wall
framing are of naturally durable or preservative treated wood

Roofing

53. Roofing shall be installed in with
listed and identifics as Class A by an approved festing agency.

54. Provide all required sheet metal flashing and caulking, Contractor shall provide 40-year minimum warranty.

55. Provide attic ventilation in roof eaves or in top of wall under gable roof ends of not less than 1/150 of ares ventilated. Provide corrosion resistant metal mesh screen in wood or metal frame at cach opening, The size of mesh opening shall be %' inch
maximum,

specific i All newly roofs shall be covered with materials identified as Class "A" roof assembly. Class A roof assemblics and roof covering shall be

Plumbing

56. Provide showerheads with a maximum flow of 2.0 gallons per minute (2.0 GPM)

57.All new toilets shall be ultra low flush type, maximum 1.6 gallons per flush. (1.6 GPM)

58.No C.P.V.C. piping to be installed for potable water supply. All water supply lines shall be copper.

59. Permanent vacuum breakers shall be included with afl new hose bibbs.

60. All water closets or bidet shall have a minimum clearance of 18" (15" is code minimum) from the centerline of the fixture to any sidewall or obstruction, nor closer than thirty (30”) inches center to center to any similar fixture. The clear space in front
of any water closet or bidet shall not be less than twenty-four (24") inches from the front of the fixture.

61.All ABS and PVC piping and fittings shall be enclosed within walls and floors covered with "type X gypsum board" or similar assemblies that provide the same level of fire protection. Protection of membrane penctrations is not required.

62. State Health and Safety Code Sec 17921.9 bans the use of chlorinated polyvinyl chioride (CPVC) and cross-linked polyethylene (PEX) for interior water supply piping.

63. Building drain and vent piping materials shall comply with Section 701.0 and 903.0 of the California Plumbing Code. (CPC)

64. Al sanitary system materials shall be listed by an approved listing agency.

65. Potable water piping material shall comply with Section 604.0 of CPC.

66. Residential lavatory faucets shall have a maximum rate of 1.5 gallons per minute at 60 psi and a minimum flow rate of not less than 0.8 gallons per min. at 20 psi.
Faucet in common and public use areas (outside of dwelling or slnpmg units) i in residential buildings must have a maximum flow rate of 0.5 gallons per min. at 20 psi.

67. Lavatory Faucets in restrooms shall be the self-closing type.

68. Kitchen faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi and minimum flow rate of not less than 0.8 gallons perm min. at 20 psi.

69.Kitchen faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of 1.8-gallon perm minute ant 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow rate to a maximum of 2.2 gallons at 60 psi, but must default back to the 1.8 gallons per minute.

70. Provide lavatory faucet shall with a maximum flow of 1.5 gallons per minute (1.5 GPM),

71. A Plumbing fixture certification must be complete and signed by either a licensed general contractor, or a plumbing subcontractor, or the building owner certifying that the flow rate of the fixtures installed. A copy of the certification can be obtained
from the development services department

Mechanical

72. All mechanical and electrical systems shall be installed in accordance with approved plans and governing codes. Electrical and mechanical systems shall be tested and approved to be in proper working condition to the satisfaction of the building
inspector before the issuance of the certificate of occupancy.

73. All thermostats shall be of the automatic changeover type to sequence heating or cooling. Set point range shall be up to 10 degrees Fahrenheit between full heating and cooling. Adjustable temperature differential shall be one and one-half degrees
Fahrenheit.

74. Equipment shall have the capacity of terminating all cooling at a temperature of not more than 78 degrees Fahrenheit.

75. At least one automatic space temperature control device shall be provided for each zone.

76. All ductwork shall be constructed, erected and tested in accordance with the most restrictive of local regulation procedures. Refer to the standards adopted by the Sheet Metal and Air Conditioning Contractors National Association as detailed in the
ASHRAE handbook of fundamentals.

77. Provide bathroom ventilation of not less than five (5) air changes per hour.

78. Attic and/or under-floor installation of HVAC units must comply with Sections 303, 304. 305, 308, 2010 CM.C.

79. Duct opening and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered during construction.

80. Exhaust fans which terminate outside the building are proved in every bathroom that contains a shower or tub. Unless function as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by a humidistat which can adjust between 50
to 80 percent.

Electrical

81. All circuit breaker switched 120V AC light circuits or convenience outlets, must use only type GFCI or AFCI circuit breakers.

82. Electrical outlets located in wet areas, bathrooms and laundry rooms, at the exterior or within 6'-0" of the kitchen sink, shall be provided with ground fault interrupter switch (GFCI)

83. Wiring the plenums shall be in conduit or conform to Articles 300-21 and 300-22, NEC.

84. Alteration, repairs and additions: When alteration, repairs or additions requiring a permit occur, or when one or more sleeping rooms are added or created in existing dwellings. The individual dwelling unit shall be equipped with smoke alarms located
as required for new dwellings.

85. Carbon Monoxide Alarms: Locations: Proved smoke alarms in the following locations; 1) outside of each separate dwelling unit sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms(s) 2) on every level of a dwelling unit including basements.

86. Single and multiple -station carbon monoxide alarms shall be listed as complying with the requirements of UL 2304. Carbon Monoxide detectors shall be listed as complying with the requirements of UL 2075

See Sheet T - 5 for Title 24 calculations

87. Carbon M Alarms: In existing dwelling units, where a permit is required for alterations, repairs or additions exceeding §1,000 dollars, existing dwelling or sleeping units that have attached garages or fuel-burning appliances shall be provided
with carbon monoxide alarms in the specific dwelling unit or sleeping unit for which the permit was obtained.

88. Battery operated carbon monoxide alarms: In existing dwelling units, a carbon monoxide alarm is permitied to be solely battery operated where repairs or lterations do not result in the removal of a wall and ceiling finishes or there s no access by
means of atic, basement or crawl space.
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NERAL PROVISIONS
A The following Notes apply, unless indicated otherwise as the Project Governing Codes and Standards

SemNavewN T

B Existing Conditions: Verify all existing conditions and dimensions before starting work. Report all
discrepancies involving existing conditions to the architect, prior to construction.

C Design Loads: Unless Noted Otherwise (See structural
1. Floor Live Load
2. Stairs Stringers
3. Stair Treads
4. Roof Live Load
5. Balcony Live Load 40 P.SF.
6. Seismic Zone: 4
7. Soil Bearing Pressure:

D

E

-

Q

:I:

1

J

K

L

M Final Inspections and Operations Manuals:

0. AWPA Pressure Preservative Treatment Standard for Full Penetration Ground Contact Rating Codes and

California Building Code, 2016 Edition (CB.C.)

California Mechanical Code, 2016 Edition (CM.C))

California Plumbing Code, 2016 Edition (CP.C))

California Electrical Code, 2016 Edition (CE.C.)

California Fire Code, 2016 Edition (CF.C))

California Residential Code, 2016 Edition (C.R.C))

California Title 24 Energy Code and Project Calculations, 2016 Edition (T-24 - Part of this set)
American Concrete [nstitute “Building Code Requirements for Reinforced Concrete.”

Western Wood Products Association Lumber Grading Standards.

Standards

for design load
60 P.S.F. Uniform Load

100 P.S.F. Uniform Load

300 Lbs. Concentrated Load

20 PSF.

1,500 P.SE. (Unless noted otherwise in Soils Report)

Foundations:

1. Spread footing design:

2. Base footings 18 inches minimum below finished grade. Unless noted otherwise.

3. All footings shall rest on firm undisturbed earth or soil with relative compacted of 90%, unless noted
otherwise.

Concrete Reinforcement:

Formed surfaces exposed to weather or ground 2"

Slabs-on-grade, top and bottom minimum 1-1/2"

Concrete:

1. Minimum ultimate 28-day compressive strength (F'c) shall be 2,500 PSI, unless noted otherwise.

2. An approved water-reducing admixtur shall be used in all concrete except footings.

3. Use an uppmv:d air-entraining admixture in all concrete (structural and non-structural) where exposed to

1. Deformed bars #2 min. - 1‘16 ASTM A615 Grade 60, fy 40 KSL lap 40 bar diameters.
2. Slab-on-grade & other site conerel for

3. Concrete cover over reinforcement:

4. Footings 3"

5;

6.

Scrucmnl 'Steel

1. Material - Bolts, ASTM A325, minimum 1/2" diameter, unless noted otherwise.

2. Fabrication, AISC specifications for the design, fabrication and erection of structural steel for buildings,
Manual Of Steel Construction, Ninth Edition

3. All welding by W.A.B.O. certified welders. Welding shall be in accordance with the provisions of the
Structural Welding Code AWS DI-1 and AWS D1-4.

4. After fabrication, all items shall be fully coated with two applications steel primer. Items permanently
exposed to weather shall be fully primed and coated per specifications.
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Ronglx Carpentry:
Lumber Materials: -All lumber shall be graded per Western Wood Products Association Lumber grading
Standards. Lumber shall bear identification stamps indicating:
a) -Grading Association mill number
b, -Grade and species
c)  -Moisture content
d) -Preservative treatment
Plywood sheathing grade, exposure, span rating and thickness, per plans.
Lumber grading: unless noted otherwise, the following shall apply:
a) -Wall stud framing Douglas-Fir Larch #2 & better.
b)  -Singular joists, rafters Douglas-Fir Larch #2 & better.
¢)  -Multiple joists, rafters Douglas-Fir Larch #2 & better.
d)  -Stair stringers Douglas-Fir Larch #2 & better.
€)  -Beams and headers Douglas-Fir Larch #1 & better.
f) -Glu-lam beams 24F-V4, industrial grade or as specified on structural calculations.
8) -Posts Douglas-Fir Larch #1.
. Fabrication: Conventional Light Framing - unless noted otherwise, the following shall apply:
Timber connectors specified are by Simpson Strong-Tie Co. Inc. or approved cqual. Location and size of
fasteners for structural anchorage or attachments shall be as specified by manufactures
a) All floor joists to be solid blocked @ bearing lines, longest un-blocked span = 8'- 0,
b)  Nails to be Common nails per C.B.C. table 2304.9.1,, galvanized based on exposure,
¢) Minimum nailing to conform to C.B.C. table 2304.9.1. (See plans, specifications & structural details for
size and type
d) Wall stud cutting, notching or boring of member per C.B.C. section 2308.9.10 &.11
¢)  Structural ceiling joist and rafter cutting, notching or boring of member per CB.C. section
2308.104.2
f Glu-laminated timbers and pressure preservative treated lumber shall be re-scaled (compatible
treatment following all shop or field cuts).
2)  All wood in contact with concrete, masonry, soil or exposed to the exterior (as defined by C.B.C.
2304.11.4) shall be pressure preservative treated lumber.
h)  Support all concentrated loads bearing on stud or joist cavities with solid bearing or blocking.
i) Staggerall sheathing pancl scams a minimum of two stud/joist cavities.
)] Double floor framing joists below interior walls, bathtubs and heavy appliances.
Submittals:
1. All submittals, shop drawings, product samples, etc. shall be reviewed and accepted by the Architect prior to
final submittal to fabricator or suppliers.
2. Submittals shall include, but not limited to the following:
a) -Concrete mixture, additives and reinforcement.
b) -Manufacturer engineered trusses.
c)  -Fabricated steel.
d)  -Cabinetry and other built-in items.
€)  -Special windows
Construction Quality:
. All construction shall be of the highest standards for materials and methods of installation.
Al ﬁrush materials not selected shall be reviewed and accepted by the Architect and Owner.
are ible for i ing, correcting, and approving all conjunctive conditions of all
related prior trades, prior to beginning their own work.
Prior workmanship and materials not acceptable to subcontractors shall be brought to the attention of the
General Contractor prior to commencing construction.
Joist and opening, annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits or other openings in plates at
exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of rodents by closing such openings with cement mortar,
concrete masonry or similar method acceptable the enforcing agency.
The contractor is responsible for maintaining a neat & tidy job site; only staging areas approved by the
owner will be used
Substitutions:
1. No substitutions of specificd materials shall be made without written notification to the Architect and Owner
and their written acceptance of the substitution.
Clean Up:
1. A minimum of 50 percent of the construction waste generated at the site is diverted to recycle or salvage per
Section 4.408.1 and City Ordinance
. The Contractor shall keep the premises free from accumulation of waste material and/or rubbish caused by
their work. At the completion of each day's work, remove all rubbish from and about the building. All
tools, scaffolding and surplus materials shall be stored, flagged, or removed, leaving the job site broom
clean.
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 Before final inspection, a complete operation and maintenance manual shall be provided to the building
occupant or owner. Contractor or owner shall submit an affidavit that confirm the delivery of such (Section
4.410.1) A sample of the manual is available on the Housing and Community Development We site.
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. Direction to the building owner or occupant the manual shall remain with the building for

cycle of the structure.

Operation and maintenance instruction for the following:

2) Equipment and appliances include water-saving devices and system, HVAC system, water-heating
system and other major appliances and cquipment.

b)  Roofand yard drainage, including gutter and downspouts.

¢)  Space conditioning systems, include condensers and air filters.

d)  Landscape imigation systems.

€) Water re-uses systems, and other building or site systems.

Information from local utility, water and waste recovery providers on the methods to further reduced

resources cons\lmplmn including recycle programs and locations.

Public transportation and/or carpool options available in the arca.

Educational material on the positive impact of an interior relative humidity between 30-60 percent and what

methods an occupant may use to maintain such humidity level.

Information about water-conservation landscape and irrigation design and controllers which conserve water.

8. for ining gutter and pouts and the i of diverting water at lcast 5 feet

away from foundation.

a) Information the required routine maintenance measures including, but not limited to caulking, painting
and grading around the building ctc.

Information about state solar energy and incenlive program available.

IO A copy of all special inspections verifications required by the enforcing agency o this code.

11. A copy of & complete operation and maintenance manual as outline in the notes above will be delivered to

the building owner prior to final inspection.
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FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES, cont.

GENERAL PLAN PROVISIONS
1. Building undergoing teration, or demolition shall be in d; with CFC Chapter 33. (CFC 3301.1)
2. Provide fire protection for the building during construction in accordance with California Title 19 and CFC, chapter 9.
3. Building shall comply with the 2013 CFC Article 81 for lugh pde combustible stock.
4. Storage, di: ing or use of any fl ible or quids, fl: le gases, and h
BUILDING INTERIOR FIRE PROTECTION PROVISIONS
5. Provide and install a minimum of one 2A 10BC classification fire extinguisher within 75' travel distance for each 3,000 sq. ft. or portion thereof on each floor. Mount handle a maximum of 40" Above Finish Floor (A.F.F). (CFC 906)
6. Exit doors shall be operable from the inside without the use of a key or any special knowledge or effort. No dead bolts, surface bolts, sliding bolts, or other locking devices are permitted except as noted in (CBC 1008.1.8). At main entry doors provide a readily visible, durable sign on or adjacent to the door,
stating, "This door must remain unlocked during business hours". Letters to be 1" high on a contrasting background and any locking device shall be readily distinguishable as locked.
7. Contractor to secure all permits required by the fire d from the fire pi ion bureau prior to occupying this building,
8. Interior finish shall comply with codes as follows: (CBC Chapter 8), wall and finish materials shall not to exceed flame spread classifications per (CBC Section 803.1). All decorative materials shall be maintained in a fl; tardant conditi
9. All penetrations of fire resistive wall assemblies must be protected per (CBC Section 712).
10.  Duct penetrations of fire rated floors, corridors, walls and ceilings shall use fire dampers per (CBC Section 909.10.4).
11. Maintain one hour fire resistive wall construction at built-in fixtures such as Fire Extinguisher cabinets, and electrical panels exceeding 16 sq. in. In area. (CBC Section 906.1)
BUILDING EMERGENCY SIGNAGE PROVISIONS
12, Exit signs and illumination (egress identification) shall be provided per (CBC Section 1011). Em signs must be internally illuminated. The word "Exit" shall be in high contrast with their background as noted in this section. Electrically powered, self-I and photl
and labeled in accordance with UL924 and shall be installed in d. with the and Chapter 27 (CBC Section 1011.5).
13. Address shall be prowded for all new and existing building in a position as to be plainly visible and legible from the street or road fronting the property. (CFC 505.1). Address numerals shall be provided for each tenant space. Address letters shall be a minimum of eight (8) inches in height and be installed on
d. Priortoi ion have Fire Inspector verify location of address.
14. Provnde "Knox Box' as required per local fire department codes.
BUILDING FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM PROVISIONS
15. This building (is / is not) equipped with an approved automatic sprinkler system. Submit design -building plans for modification and upgrades indicating fire d
with no additional charge to the Owner.
16. Fire sprinkler heads shall be centered in ceiling tiles and soffits. Locate in center of soffit for all conditions unless noted otherwise. Align with centerline of window mullion or center head between mullions only. Center heads between light fixture and adjacent wall. Random or asymmetrical placement of
sprinkler heads is not acceplablc Heads shall be recessed at soffit and areas were finished gypsum ceiling occur.
17.  Plans for all fixed fire such as standpipes, sprinkler systems, site utilities (detector check, Fire Dept. Connection, etc.), and fire alarm systems must be submitted by the installing
before this equipment is installed.
18. The installation of automatic sprinkler systems shall comply with the (CBC Section 901.2), for combined systems. Automatic fire sprinkler system shall be design-build.
19. When serving more than 100 sprinklers, automatic spnnlder systems shall be supervised by an approved central, proprietary or remote station service for a local alarm, which will give an audible signal at a constantly attended location. (Approvcd by the Fire Department).
20. It shall be the fire sprinkler contractor's responsibly to review the plans and provide fire sprinklers in all void spaces, canopy overhangs, etc. as required by the uniform fire code and local ordinances. Any access openings shall be dinated and approved by general
installation. Fire stops must be provided in accordance with (CBC Section 717) in the following locations:
a) In concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions, including furred spaces, at the ceiling level.
b) In concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions, including fnmd spaces, at 10 foot intervals along the length of the wall
c) Atalli ions between vertical and hori 1 spaces such as occur at soffits, drop ceiling and covered ceilings.
d) In concealed spaces between stair stringers at the soﬂ'ns drop ceiling and covered ceilings and in line with the run of stairs if unfinished.
e) In openings around vents, pipes, ducts, chimneys, 1 and similar openings which afford a passage for fire at ceiling and floor levels
with non combustible materials.
21. A fire sprinkler system, if required (as noted on SHEET #T-1), will be supplied and installed at contractor's sole cost and expense. System shall be installed in li with all codes, including local.
Supply lines, valves, and pop-up heads, without drops, and any necessary temporary threaded galvanized plugs for installed drops and heads to all rooms and arcas of the premises required by applicable
codes. Monitoring devices, alarms pulls, enunciator panels, visual and audio warning indicators, strobes, and any other required materials, system testing, inspection approval by the local fire inspector,
and itoring fees incl lephone lines, if required, are the responsibility of the contractor.
22. Life safety systems (i.e. smoke alarms and fire dctecuon systems) are the responsibility of the landlord. Landlord is responsible for any monthly monitoring and associated fees.
23. Emergency fire devices: where required b Department, (contractor to verify prior to bid) contractor shall provide design-build (including all ci
yslems where audible emergency warning systems are required. This system shall be designed and installed in accordance with the (NFPA 72 AND 72G AS AMENDED IN CHAPTER 60, 6003 AND 6004).
24. for Fire Devices:
a) Install ﬁrc alarm pull devices and equipment @48" A.F.F. to center line or highest operable part.
b) If emergency warning systems are required, they shall include visual waming devices that are designed and installed per (NFPA 72 AND 72G
AS AMENDED IN CHAPTER 35/60).
c) Place visual alarms at 80" A.F.F. to 6" below ceiling line (whichever is higher) in common use areas including lobbies, restrooms and
hallways.
d) Visual alarms flash < 60 times per minute shall comply with state fire marshal standards when audible emergency warning systems are
supplied.
¢) Install visual alarms < 50'-0" apart in common use areas or max. 100'-0" apart when partitions/ obstacles are < 72" A F.F., in lieu of hanging
them from the ceiling. (NFPA 72G)
f) Locate visual notification devices in common use areas i.e.: restrooms, music rooms, corridors, gymnasiums, rooms with excessive noise,
multiple purpose rooms, occupational shops, lobbies, meeting rooms. (CBC Section 907.9.1.1).
FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS
25. Fire access roadway signs/red curbs shall be installed per CFC 503.3.
26. Fire hydrants shall comply with CFC 507.5.
27. Fire hydrant locations shall be identified by the installation of reflective markers. [CFC 901.4.3]
28. An approved access walkway leading from fire apparatus access roads to exterior openings required by fire or the building code shall be provided. Show walkway on the plans. [CFC 504.1]
29. Fire apparatus access roads and water supplies for fire protection, shall be installed and made serviceable prior to and dunng time of construction. [CFC 3310.1, 3312.1]
30. Evcry bmld.mg four stories or more in helghl shall be provided with not less than one standpipe for use during installed in d: with (CBC 905 [CFC 905]).
31 ials shall be maintained in a flame-retardant condition. [TITLE 19, SECT. 3.08, 3.21; CFC 804]
2. REQUIRENENTS FOR PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS:
a) At least one fire extinguisher with a minimum rating of 2-A-10-BC shall be provided within 75 feet maximum travel distance for each 6,000
square feet or portion thereof on each floor. [CFC Section 906]
b) At least one fire extinguisher with a minimum rating of 4A20BC shall be provided outside of each mechanical, electrical or boiler room. [CFC
906.3.1, TITLE 19, SEC. 3.29] |

dous chemical shall comply with the California Fire Code regulations.
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FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS: )
a) Complete plans and spccl.ﬁcauons for fi ishing systems, i and wet and dry standpipes; halon systems
and other special types of ishing systems; b pipe inlets; and other fi ion systems and

thereto shall be submitted to Fire and Life Safety for review and approval prior to installation. [CFC 901.2]
b) Fire-extinguishing systems shall be installed in accordance with CFC 903.
¢) All valves controlling the water supply for automatic sprinkler systems and water-flow switches on all sprinkler systems shall be electronically
monitored where the number of sprinklers is 20 or more. [CFC 903.4]
d) Approved automatic fire extinguishing systems shall be provided for the p ion of |-type cooking equi Separate
complete plans for these systems shall be submitted to fire and life safety for review and approval to installation. [CFC 904.11]
FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS
a) Complete plans and specifications for fire alarm systems shall be submitted to Fire and Life Safety for review and approval prior to
installation. [CFC 907.1.2]
b) Installation of fire alarm systems shall be in accordance with CFC 907.
¢) An approved audible sprinkler flow alarm shall be provided on the exterior of the building in an approved location. An approved audible
sprinkler flow alarm to alert the occupants shall be provided in the interior of the building in a normally occupled location. [CBC 903.4.2)
Complete plans and specification for the ion of elevators shall be sut d to fire and life safety for review and approval prior to
installation. [CBC Sec. 3001.1]
Wall, floor and ceiling finishes and materials shall not exceed the interior finish classifications in CBC Table 803.3 and shall meet the flame
propagation performance criteria of the California Code of Regulations, Title 19, Division 1. Decorative materials shall be properly treated by a
product or process approved by the State Fire Marshal with appropriate documentation provided to the City of San Diego.
Key boxes shall be provided for all (high-rise buildings, pool enclosures, gates in the path of firefighter travel to structures, secured parking
levels, doors giving access to alarm panels and and any other) or areas where access to an area is restricted.
and trash ding 1.5 cubic yards shall not be stored in buildings or placed within 5 feet of combustible walls, openings
or combushble roof eave lines unless protected by an approved sprinkler system or lcca(ed in a Type I or IIA structure scpmted by 10 fect from
other structures. Containers larger than 1 cubic yard shall be of non- or limited ials or similarly d or d.CFC
3043
Exits, exit signs, fire alarm panels, hose cabinets, fire extinguisher locations, and dpip ions shall not be
mirrors, or other decorative material.
Open flames, fire, and buml.ug on all premises is prohibited except as specifically permitted by the City of San Diego and CFC 308.
The egress path shall remain free and clear of all obstructlons at n.ll times. No storage is permitted in any egress paths.
Complete plans and specifications for all fire ic sprinkler and i systems and other special fire
extinguishing systems and related appurtenances shall be submm:d to the City of San Diego for review and approval prior to installation.

led by curtains,

GREEN BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS

1. Storm water pollution prevention. For projects which disturb less than on acre of land shall prevent the pollution of storm water runnoff from the struction
activities through one or more of the following measures (Section 5.106.1):

a) Best Practice Management (BMP). Prevent the loss of soil through wind or water erosion by i
sediment control and good housekeeping BMP. See Section 5.106.1.2 for specifics.
b) Local ordinance.

2. Low-emitting, fuel-efficient and carpool/van pool parking. Fuel-efficient vehicle parking will be provided in accordance with CGC Section 5.106.5.2. The
specific details for the parking musr be submitted and approved by City Planning Department

3. Light Pollution reduction. Exterior light pollution must comply with Section 5.106.8

4. Grading and Paving. The site grading or a drainage system will manage all surface water flows to keep water from enterng buildings. CGC section 5.106.10.

5. Moisture Control. Landscape irrigation systems shall be designed to prevent spray on structures, Exterior entries subject to foot traffic or wind-driven rain
shall be designed to prevent water intrusion into the building. CGC Section 5.407.2.2.1

6. Waste Management. The contractor must submit to the Engineering Department or other Agency that regulates construction wastes management, a Waste
Management Plnn that outlines the items lists in CGC Section 5.408.1.1.

L of 50% of waste is to be recycled. CGC Section 5.408.1. Documentation shall be provided to the enforcing agency which
demonstrates compliance. CGC Section 5.408.1.4.

8. Waste Reduction. 100% of trees, stumps, rocks, and associated vegetation and soils primarily from the construction will be reused or recycled.

9. Recycling. An identified, readily accessible area shall be provided that serves the entire building for collecting recycling, such as paper, carboard, glass,
plastics, metals, etc.

10. Environmental Comfort. Wall and roof assemblies seperating tenant spaces (and tenant spaces from public spaces) shall have an STC of at least 40. CGC
Section 5.507.4.3

11. Environmenal Comfort. Wall and roof assemblies exposed to noise sources shall have an STC rating of at least 50, with exterior windows having a minimum
STC of 40 in the following locations, per CGC Section 5.507.4.1:

a) within the 65 CNEL noise contour of & freeway, railroad or industrial source, as determined by the jurisdiction’s Noise Element of the General Plan
b) within the 65 CNEL noise contour of an airport.

12. Outdoor Air Quality. Installations of HVAC, refri ion and fire systems will not contain CFC's or Halons, per CGC 5.508.1.

13. Outdoor Water Use. A water budget shall be developed for landscape irrifaiton use that conforms to the local water efficient landscape ordinance. Where not
local ordinance exists, show compliance with the California Development of Water Resources Model Water Landscape Ordinance. See Sections 492.5 through
492.9, 492.10 and 492.11 of the State Ordinance at http:/Avww. ca. /WaterOrdSecd92 cfm.

14. Oulllnor Water Use. New water service (or additions/alterations with > 1,000 square feet of ds area), seperate or metering
devices shall be installed for outdoor potable water use. Also, irrigation controllers and sensors shall be installed. CGC Section 5.304.2 and 5.304.3.

15. Prior to final inspection the licensed contractor, an:hncct or engineer in responsible charge of the overall construction must provide to the building department
official written ion that all applicable pi from the Green Building Standards Code have been implemented as part of the construction. CGC
1023.
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SITE LEGEND

RESIDENTIAL

OUTLINE OF EXISTING TWO STORY RESIDENCE -
FIRST FLOOR OUTLINE - See Sheet A-2.1

—

S| OUTLINE OF EXISTING RESIDENCE - SECOND FLOOR
V52074  HABITABLE AREA - Sce Shect A-2.2
SN EXISTING DETACHED ACCESSORY UNIT - ONE STORY
Rt

[T7 7771 OUTLINE OF EXISTING GARAGE AREA -

L _ _ |  FIRSTFLOOR-Sce Sheet A-2.1
M7 7771 QUTLINE OF PROPOSED NEW FIRST /SECOND FLOOR
| SR ADDITION AREA - See Proposed Site Plan - A-1.2

[ : ] AREA OF EXISTING CONCRETE HARSCAPE

rr7777) AREA OF VISIBILITY TRIANGLE - AT
Yrsr# ) VE
ﬁ,zj_z‘( 4 DRIVEWAY:

SO\ OUTLINE OF EXISTING UTILITY
LAO00y  EASEMENT AREA -

ey SITE DRAINAGE PATTERN
LANDSCAPE AREA

LS
SITE PLAN NOTES - EXISTING

A.

B.

m

m

G.

. The Architect doses not possess any plans or knowledge on the original

The site plan is for informational and general site reference only.
Refer to other construction documents for complete scope of work.
Before ing any site or slab cutting or
excavation, the contractor shall verify and mark locations of all site
utilities, dimensions and conditions. These include but are not limited|
to property lines, setback location to all new or existing walls,
easements (if any), existing site utilities, including water, sewer, gas
and electrical lines and any other new or existing site items which could|
affect in any way the construction of the building. Flag or otherwise
mark all locations of site property lines, easements (if any),
underground utilities, and indicate utility type.

The Contractor or subcontractor shall notify the Architect if any
conflicts or discrepancy occurs between this information on this
pian and actual field conditions. Do not proceed with work in
conflict with these drawing until written or verbal instructions are
issued by the Architect office.

Protect and mark all existing building structure including walls, beams,
columns, area separation walls, and other items that are part of the
existing structure and not part of the scope of the tenant improvement,
and mark perimeter of construction zone.

Coordinate with other tenants the temporary shutoff of any site utilities,
including but not limited to

building, 1, electrical or | system.
For Proposed Enlarged Work refer to sheet A-2.1
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Michael Morton AIA

Claude Anthony Marengo Desa

‘All Gesign, ideas and smangemeats a5 ndicated
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Reproduction, publication or re-use by any
method, in whole or part, without the express
written consent of Marengo Morton Architects,
Incorporated i prohibited. There shall be no
changes, subsitutions, modifications or
deviations from these drawings or

(B

2.
3

4,

8
6.

43
44
4s

SITE PLAN KEYNOTES - EXISTING
Ui

SITE IMPROVEMENTS
7.

. Existing Site Walkway - To Be Removed and Replaced

. Existing Site Wall - To Be Remodeled

. Existing Planters - To Be Remodeled

. Existing Site Stairs - To Be Remodeled

. Existing Site CMU Wall - To Be Removed

. Existing Wood Trellis - To Be Removed

. Existing Site Driveway Hardscape - To Be Remodeled

. Existing Outline of Structure Above - To Be Remodeled

. Existing Site Concrete Hardscape - To Be Removed and Replaced
. Existing CMU Site Wall - To Remain and Re-faced

. Not Used

. Not Used

SITE UTILITIES

SITE LANDSCAPE

OFF-SITE ITEMS

without the
consent of Marengo Morton Architeets,

Outline of Existing Two Story Residence (1st floor) - See Sheet A-2.1,2.2 &
2.3 - To Be Remodeled

Outline of Existing One Story Garage - See Sheet A-2.2 - To Be Remodeled
Outline of Existing Second Story Habitable Area - See Sheet A-2.2 - To Be
Remodeled

Outline of Existing First Story Habitable Area - See Sheet A-2.1 - To Be
Remodeled

Outline of Existing Raised Balcony- See Sheet A-2.2 - To Be Remodeled
Outline of Existing Balcony Columns - See Sheet A-2.1 - To Be Remodeled

Existing Concrete Sidewalk - To Remain
Existing Curb Cut for Driveway - To Be Remodeled
Existing Concrete Curb - To Remain

. Existing Mail Box - To Be Replaced with New
. Existing Site Balcony Access Stair - To Be Replaced with New
. Not Used

Not Used

Not Used
. Not Used

. Existing Water Main Line - 8 inch (Verify Location) - To Remain
. Existing Water Main Backflow Preventer - To Remain
. Existing Water Shut Off Valve - To Remain
. Existing Water Meter (3/4" - Meter-verify size) - To Remain
. Existing Electric Meter - 200 Amp Service - To be Removed and Replaced
. Existing Gas Meter - To Remain
. Existing Telephone Service Box - To be Removed and Replaced
. Existing 4 Inch Sewer Lateral (V.LF.) - To Remain
Not Used

. Existing Irrigated Landscape Area - To Be Removed and Replaced
. Existing Planted Hedge - To Remain

ng Site Shrubs - To Be Removed & Replaced

ing Trees - To Be Selectively Removed

. Existing Trees - To Be Laced and Trimmed

. Not Used

. Existing Standard Fire Hydrant - 30 feet to south-west
. Existing Concrete Paved Street
. Not Used

Visual, physical, or electronic
contact or use of these drawings and atrached
specifications shall constitute the acceptance of

all these restrictions.
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POOL AND SPA NOTES / N\ N\ ADDITIONAL SITE NOTES: i
1) Whenever a building permit is issued for the REMODEL or MODIFICATION of a SINGLE-FAMILY HOME with an X 5 1. Property Address: 5251 Chejéa Street, o T
@%nm?gpv_ol t:ddlzr z:; o u;e penpi;gdlvr:quixe that the suction outlet of the existing swimiing R - 2. Assessor's Parcel #  415-06344-00 7 i S ITE LEGEND RESIDENTIAL ~ac
pool, toddler pool, or spa be upgra $07as to be equipy ‘with an anti-entrapment cover meeting current standard of scription: i i i i i i i "
the American Society for Testing and/Materials (ASTM) o the American Society of Mechanieal Engineecs (ASME), < oty o Dien, S uxfnc‘;llfi‘;;r%f etording o Mo et o, 3531 e e e of I:l OUTLINE OF EXISTING TWO STORY RESIDENCE ~ FIRST A
POOL AND SPA BARRIERS AND GATES (New or PXisting) _ S County Recorder of 564 Diego Couinty on December 23, 1948 Cormmonly known as 5251 Chelsea| FLOOR OUTLINE - See Shieet A-2.1
2)  Barriers and gates shall apply to/éhy outdoor swigtfning pool. An outdoor swimming pool means any structure intended Street. 7 / =
for swimming or recrealional bathing that can cdgtain water over I8 inches in depth and is not totaly contained within a 4. The proposed prbject and Sit€ Plan is proposed as a Site/LID (Low Impact Development) design [G3%.7%) OUILINEOR BXISTING RESIDENGE - SECONDYELOOR
r:s’;dznnul smctue and s o\]mdhed nnbzll ﬁuur sidés by walls of the structure. This includes in-ground, above ground and Source gérirol BMPon the plan view are locatd on Sheet A-L3 (L77200] BABITABLE AREA - See Sheet A-
and on-ground swimmig/pools, hot tub and spa. —
" e N : i i r ] OUTLINE OF REMODELED GARAGE AREA - FIRST
3) An outdoor swimming/hool shall be provided with a barfieg, meaning a fence, wall, building wall, or combination 5. Provigebuilding adgfess numbers, visible and legible from the strect or road fronting the propgry L | FLOOR-Sce Sheet A-2.5
thereof, that complgfely surrounds the swimming pool, obstrugts access to the swimming pool, and complies with the per, 'S Policy, P-00-6 (UFC 901.4.4). 2 -
following: ) % N i 6. SHow location.6f all existing hydrants, within 600', on site plan. (UFC903.2). v [777FT°7]  OUTLINE OF PROPOSED NEW FIRST FLOOR .~
a) Thf1 top 0" 0 e barrier :;lall l:; at -]:mfﬁt?, ";:’W»f ﬂmerz'adt. d %'bed :s elevation of lhelsur:lac; c;lf l;he ground. L‘he Fire/Sprinkler Nétes % [ -] ADDITION AREA - Sec Proposed Floor Plan - A-2.3 N =
grade spall be measured on the side of the barrier that faces away from the swimming pool and shall be constructed to " Water mefers for combined domestic water and fire sprinkler systems shall not be installed until the| G -
withsnd the forces contained in the Building Code. ) fire sprfnkler system has been submitted and approved by the Building Oficial OUTLINE OF PROPOSED NEW SECOND FLOOR
b) The/maximum vertical clearance between grade and the bottom of the b&n{ shall be 4 inches, measured to a hard 8. Afjef the building permit has been issucd, the owner shall be responsible for 31§ costs incurred as a ADDITION AREA - See Proposed Site Plan - A-2.4
face such as concrete, or 2 inches, measured to earth. This measurementShall be taken o the side of the barrier 1t of changes to the design of the fire sprinkler system which prod GPM and M
that faces away from the swimming pool. Whete the top of the swimming pool i above grade, such as an (=] / ) 1‘:‘:" i ,:qufm;,‘ngf B e "‘iv"gh" anda AREA OF PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR BALCONY al‘engo
aboveground pool, the barrier may be the pool's structure itself, or mounted on top'sf the pool structure. Where the /Owner Signature: 7/
ba;n;r s muume? on op of the ;;[a:l S, the maximum vertical clearance btiveen the top of the pool structure K 5w /9. Abackflow preventer is equired for all new single-fanmily dw:l]iz& where fire sprinklers are OUTLINE OF PROPOSED NEW MO]‘t()n
and the bottom of the barrier shall be 4 inches. . i 7 provided as part of a combined domestic/fire sprinkler system. HARDSCAPE AREA
Z) Oﬁsnlngs in the barrier shall not allow passaﬁe of a 4-inch-diameter sx;hm- 7 . ] P 10. Reduced Pressure Principle Assembly (RP) per City Of San Diego Rzgjonal Standard Drawing h 't t
) Solid barriers that do niot have openings, such as masonry or stone walls, shall not contain indentations or protrusions OUTLINE OF PROPOSED NEW A rcnitects

WR-01 (up to 2") or WR-02 (over 2") ”,

except for tooled masonry joints. L1. The backflow device must be on private property and outside of easements\It needs to be as close

e PERMEABLE STONE / PEBBLE AREA
€) Where the barrier is composed of horizontal and vertical members and/the distance between the tops of the horizontal

as possible to the point where the service crosses the property line o ine. i i
meimbers is less than 45 inches, the horizontal members shall be locdied on the swimming pool side of the fence. ke ekt e e Wiaehiovet ket ;ayrn?:::;«l:xgcii;s‘iszbc e AREA OF VISIBILITY TRIANGLE - AT 7724 Girard Ave.
f) Spacing between vertical members shall not exceed 2 inches in width. Where there are decorative cutouts within building. ' DRIVEWAY Second Floor
vertical members, spacing within the cutouts shall not exceed 24aches in widih. ’ N
Where the barrier is composed of horizontal and vertical memberand the distance between the tops of the horizontal g OUTLINE OF EXISTING UTILITY EASEMENT AREA - La Jolla, CA 92037

bers is 45 inches or more, spacing between vertical members sRall not exceed 4 inches. Where there are
ative cutouts within vertical members, spacing (cutouts) shall nul\Q:cd 2 inches in width.

Tel. (858) 459-3769

\ h) Maighg mesh size for chain link fences shall be a 2-inch square. The witg shall 11-1/2 gauge minimun, 7N ROOF OR DECK DRAIN DISCHARGE
- i) Wheretgbarrier is composed of diagonal members, the maximum opening shall be no more than 2 inches. SITE DRAINAGE PATTERN Fax. (858) 459-3768
4N\ ccess gates Sha comply and shall be equipped to accommodate a locking device ho less than 60 inches above grade.
\ Redestrian-access\gXgs shall open outward away from the pool and shall be self-closidlg and have a self-latchjrig device. PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA - See Sheet L-1 Michael Morton AIA
Ga er than petiesian access gates shall be equipped with a locking device. N e P
2 9 st abhand spasIocatQyidoors and ot exccding 64 squae et of waersutace may R igd locking sty @ AREADRAIN - 18 or inch Squace Catch Basin - Claude Anthony Marengo Desa
covarg thXXzomply with (A Standard F1346-91) in lieu of the barrier. N NDS - Green top
\ 6)  Outdoorgwisyui aye a manually or power-operated safety pool cover that complieswith all of the
4 performarioe sty M R346-91 i liew of the barrier. SITE PLAN NOTES - PROPOSED

ing pool barrier and the house wall has door openings that lead directly into the

T\ When the ho S
ol yard area, oue ol afety features must be provided:
8)  Thepool area must't A\by an additional barrier as described in this section.

a) Thoool must be cyuipPRAwith an approvehafety cover.
b) n:&gfm must have exialarms on all deg

A. The site plan is for informational and general site reference only.
Refer to other construction documents for complete scope of work.
B. Before commencing any site foundation or slab cutting or

leading & s}{l} pool yard ahea 1 excavation, the contractor shall verify and {nnrk locations of a_ll sj!e
less than 5 igches above th&\Joo} utilities, dimensions and conditions. These include but are not limited
\ to property lines, setback location to all new or existing walls,
- HEOINTOF easements (if any), existing site utilities, including water, sewer, gas
V(J;I.E:% Ffo'OF and electrical lines and any other new or existing site items which could
N LOW POINT OF = affect in any way the construction of the building. Flag or otherwise
o # gUILD]?‘N“gse-es SSO'OF mark all locations of site property lines, easements (if any), Alldc‘,s’i;n“iir:‘as_ and e india;m
i fret i ) Wi
\ underground utilities, and indicate utility type. . . M";,;f,‘mm‘,‘:i‘,:h“m;fﬁm;’,;?;{z,“md
C. The Contractor or subcontractor shall notify the Architect if any the specific project for which they were
3 i o s i prepared as indicated on the project fitle black
conflicts or discrepancy accurs between this mform.ahon on fhls Reproduciion, pubHeaton o msie By
plan and actual field conditions. Do not proceed with work in ‘method, in whole or part, without the express

conflict with these drawing until written or verbal instructions are | | written conscnt of Marengo Morton Architects,
Tncorporated is prohibitcd. There shall be no

issued by the Architect office. changes, substinutions, modifications or
D. Protect and mark all existing building structure including walls, beams, deviations from these drawings o

columns, area separation walls, and other items that are part of the “;‘;’::"‘:mﬁs:;"m:’:; X;"’;";:‘E‘:s"‘

existing structure and not part of the scope of the tenant improvement, tacorporated. Visual, physical, or electronic

and mark perimeter of construction zone. ) . S;:::;:‘z ok :ssesl“’afl ‘lx::?:snd:\l:"t‘f: ::d at::::::{
E. Coordinate with other tenants the temporary shutoff of any site utilities,| e

including but not limited to
F. The Architect doses not possess any plans or knowledge on the original
building, structural, electrical or mechanical system.

G. For Proposed Enlarged Work refer to sheet A-2.1 —
N SITE PLAN KEYNOTES - PROPOSED A
(7] N [ STRUCTURES oo
Engineering Notes Outline of Remodeled Two Story Residence - See Sheet A-2.4, A-2.5 o 5] g
12. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit the Owner/Permittee shalNgbmit a Water | 2. Outline of Remodeled One Story Garage - See Shest A-2.4 E 2 X
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the 3. Outline of Remodeled Second Story Habitable Area - See Sheet A-2.5 « o
guidelines in Part 2 Construction BMP Standards Chapter 4 of the City's Storm Water | 4. Outline of New First Story Habitable Addition Area - See Sheet A-2.4 E 8 <
Stendirds: ) ) 5. Outline of New Second Floor Additon Area- See Sheet A-2.5 @ O
N\ 13- Prior to the issuance of any construction permit the Owner/Permittee shall incorporateany | ¢y 1ine of New Second Floor Balcony - See Sheet A-2.4 _g &
construction Best Management Practices necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2, | ¢yre bR OVEMENTS < P
« Division I (Grading Regulations) of the San Diego Municipal Code, into the construction P Sidewalk - To Remai 53] ] 2
plans or specifications. i} Ex{s({ng Concrete Si ewal = o Remain 7 — i
~o 14, Nownfmxman including landscaping or walls in the visibility area shall exceed 3 feet in g ?gstgng gurb Cut éor En;cwliv - To Remain N 3 ﬁ
height xisting Concrete Curb - To Remain A
15. Prior mﬁiissumcc?\fany building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an 10.  New Site Walkway - See Detail [.IJ
i Removal 1, from the City Engineer, for the sidewalk| 11. Remodeled Site Wall - See Detail se
underdrains in the Chelsea-§treet Right-of-Way 12. Remodeled Planters - - See Landscape plan )
16 Prior to the issuance of any ion permit, the O ermittee shall enterinto2 | 3. New Site Stairs - See Detail
l\él;ym;nga;}: l:Agrcc:mem for thc\:ngmg BMP tothe | 14 New Site Wall - See Detail t
= - - See Sheet A-2.4
17. All excavated material listed to be expogted, shall be exported to a legal disposal site in 1165 :‘w 1;.‘:"%07' "hmgH S;ecl;le:/_l:::f;::;xs cas e: Psl:
accordance with the Standard Specifications for Public Works C: ion (the "Green e oot A yeiS ‘;l DResie pr—
Book"), 2015 edition and Regional Supplemnt Amendments adopted by Regional 17. Remodeled Outline of Structure Above - See Floor and Roof Plans T Pl TG
Standards Committee. N, g I8, New Site Concrete Hardscape - See Hardscape Pl_an oncept Design 7
18. The drainage system proposed for this development, as shown on the site plan, is private | 19. Existing CMU Site Wall - New Finish - See Detail B Schematic Design 12/19/2017
H and subject to approval by the City Engineer. N 20. New Mail Box - See Detail C Coastal Phase 05/31/2018
g 19. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Renmittee shall obtain an 21. New/ Site Hardscape Area - See Sheet A-2.4 D Coastal Response -Cycle 2 -7/27/2018]
3 imer Removal from the'City Engineer, for the sidewalk| 22, New First Floor Patio Area - See Sheet A-2.4 E Coastal Permit Set - 10/15/2018
g underdraias in the Chelsea Street Right-of-Way. . X, 23. New Second Floor Terrace Area - See Sheet A-2.5
g 20, The ool :::nsg“:v work i part of COP et Th i s dqp;h is forthe pool and | 34° Nev Refuse and Recyele Area - See Sheet A-2.4 A
. ; g 25. New Pool and Spa Area - Sce Sheet A-2.4 A
. 4 ; i o
E Area Calculations - Project Site - Proposed < 26. New Pool Equipment Arca - See Sheet A-2.4 A
3 Total Site Area= 7,600 S F. - (17 acres) $e 27. New Site Fence and Gate - See Sheet A-2.4
Site Impervious Area = 4,906 S.F. - (.11 actes) N A SITE UTILITIES T —— o
The Preliminary Drainage Study shows the following: Site Pervious Area = 2,5108. N 28. Existing Water Main Line - | inch (Verify Location) - To Remain 3
;" \PQ‘k Q-100 = 5.5 cubic feet per minute Existing % Impervious Area=  34.3% e 29. Existing Water Main Backflow Preventer - To Remain COASTAL PHASE
5 andthe V-100 - .44 feet per second for this site. Area Cglculanons - Project Site - Existinj R 30. Existing Water Shut Off Valve - To Remain
o N ToulSieAna= 7,600 S.F kS e 31, Existing Water Meter (1" - Meter-verify size) - To Remain PROJECT NO. 2017-32
X Site ImperviougArea = 41128 32. New Electric Meter - 200 Amp Service - New Location
N % Site Pervious Area = 2,111 S.F. - (.05 acres) | 33 Existing Gas Meter - To Remain
s e 5 :
N\ " Existing %4 i A% 7 34. New Telephone Service Box - New Location REVIEWEDBY MRM
- s - d 35. Existing 4 Inch Sewer Lateral (V.I.F.) - To Remain
|P)SIIE PLAN - PROPOSED g “mm” " S 35 g e ARy
E CALE : 3/16" NI'-0" s P SITE LANDSCAPE orawNey MRM/FG/JS
e SCALE ’ 37. Remodeled Irrigated Landscape Area - To Be Re-Planted
N Z 38. Existing Planted Hedge - To Remain - Trimmed and Shaped
PROJECT DATA TABLE ] | [2017-18 39. New Site Shrubs - Install per Landscape Plan L DATE  ]1]1-21-2018 I
LOT ARFA: 7,600.0|S.F. 40. New Trees - Install per Landscape Plan
5251 Chelsea Street, La Jolla, CA 92037 0.174] ACRES ACRES |[NOTATION 41. Existing Trees - To Be Laced and Trimmed Tireags Morion Ardiecs, oo, peviliog b s
TOTAL DISTURBANCE ARFA: 25119 s 33.1%)| 006 | New Wil and Foundation 42. New Turf Area - See Landscape Plan ;’?,;?W‘&“.Z‘,‘f.ﬁ(’ﬁ‘ﬁ'ﬁ;}f"ﬁﬁ%mﬁxﬁ
é EXISTING IMPERVIOUS ARFA: Building + Hardseape 4,112.9) 54.1%| 009 |Existing drea OFF-SITE ITEMS T " (g ot peceely et o CAD documents) e
g PROPOSED AMOUNT INPERVIOUS ARFA: 39066 64.6%| 0.1 |New Propased Area 2- g"!s‘f“g (S:'a“d"(d ';‘“ SYST: =30 ek oot Est e i g v, v,
S TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA: 4.906.6 63.6%] 001 |New Totul Impervious Area o N’;‘:g‘:g 5 L i csion Kool ok docuet s i e
3 IMPERVIOUS % INCREASE: Tncreased 104% Increased linpervious Area L P n.“":um‘“..?‘a“;&{‘uﬂfiﬂ“m”f?d“ o
3 TOTAL LANDSCAPE / PERMEABLE ARFA: 251014 33.0%| 006 _|Propased Area e Rt met o o et
3 Total Composite Area 7,416.77 97.6% Bulunce [N m:” =
g PROJECT GRADING DATA TABLE il
é Graded and Disturbed Area (New) = Retaining Walls 40416 S.F 53% Percent of Lot New Retaining Wall SITEPLAN
g Graded and Disturbed Arca (Now) = Pool and Spa 3124 SF 1% (Percent of Lot - New Pool PROPOSED
5 Cut Quantities = 19.62]  cv. Total Excavation o Lot
3 Fill Quantiics = 000 cC.v.
£ Export Quantities = 19.62] v, = [
= Maximum Cut Depth = 50 Feat
Fill Depth = 0'-0" Feet| SHEET 7 OF 33
P N 7
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SITE AND BMP LEGEND

[: [:]OUTLINE OF EXISTING ONE STORY STRUCTURE [Il

v, [CJOUTLINE OF EXISTING STRUCTURE - TO BE 2]
g//d DELSISHED ANN REMODELED

- Ell
|

____—:E]AREA OF PROPOSED RESIDENCE

Ly =

[CJOUTLINE OF PROPOSED ADDITION AREA

ﬂ [JAREA OF PROPOSED NEW HARDSCAPE SURFACE
[CJOUTLINE OF PROPOSED NEW CONCRETE

HARDSCAPE - NONE

""" AREA OF VISIBILITY TRIANGLE

/L

[ CINBW SITE WALL
[INEW LANDSCAPE AREA

[JRAISED PLANTER AREA

T.0O.W.
WD T.0.W. (TOP OF WALL SPOT ELEVATION)

B.O.W.
mv'_L”. V55605 /B-0.W. (BOTTOM OF WALL SPOT ELEVATION)

=555 [JLINEAR DECK DRAIN
©®L.AD.  [JROUND LANDSCAPE AREA DRAIN
s [JLANDSCAPE TRENCH DRAIN

s oo mmmm [SITE SUB-SURFACE DRAIN PIPING - BVC - 41 0r 6 DIA
= 50 = []SUB-SURFACEDRAINPIFING - PVC-4" PERFORATED

———————> [ZJSITE DRAINAGE PATTERN / SLOPE

Marengo
Morton
Architects

7724 Girard Ave.
Second Floor

La Jolla, CA 92037
Tel. (858) 459-3769
Fax. (858) 459-3768

Michael Morton AIA
Claude Anthony Marengo Desa

7z \ []4 DIAMETER X 8' DEEP FLOW WELL (FOR COLLECTION OF
SITE STORM WATER FOR BELOW GRADE PERCOLATION IN

X SOIL)
_ —/+—) [JDRAIN LINE DAYLIGHT LOCATION WITH PEA
GRAVEL ENERGY DISSIPATER
— — — [EIEXISTINGCONTOURS [ _ | EISOLID WASTE
—————— [JPROPOSED CONTOURS MANAGEMENT (WM-5)

I D‘I (] SANITARY WASTE

o—>o— [SLTFENCE (5C1) 1 ™ MANAGEVENT (W)

— m — m — [X]FIBER ROLLS (SC-5)

(X _[FIGRAYEL BAGS (CS-6), (CS-8)

[x]STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE (TC-1)
JEENTRANCBIDGT TIRE WASH (TC-3)

m [E]WASHOUT AREA/CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT (MW-8]

[ — — ] w1 GIMATERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE
ED &f\&w—ms,ﬂmmmm-ms-
[JUSED

m‘]ﬂ]ﬂmﬂﬂ [JNOT USED

‘Al design, ideas and arrangements a5 indicated
on these drawings are the legal property of
Marengo Morton Architects, Incorporated and
the specific project for which they were
propared as indicated on the project fitle block.
Reproduction, publication or re-use by any
method, in whole o part, without the express
written consent of Marengo Morton Architects,
Incorporated is prohibited. There shall be no
changes, substitutions, modifications or
deviations from thesc drawings o
accompanying specilfications withou the

contact or use of these drawings and attached
specifications shall constitute the acceptance of
all these restrictions.

SITE DRAINAGE AND GRADING NOTES

1. See Site Disturbance Table on Sheet A-1.5

2. Amount of disturbance area

b. Total Impervious areas

c. New Total Impervious areas

d. New Total of Non- Impervious areas

For proposed finish grades for the entire site and proposed contour lines -

See Sheet A-1.3 - Changes See Sheet A-1.2 and 4-D on Grading Set

. Total Square Footage of Impervious Are - See Sheet A-1.2

Area of Soil Disturbance - See Sheet A-1.2 - New Addition

Proposed drainage area and spot elevations - See Sheet A-1.3

Proposed Swales, Drain Inlets, or drainage system used to convey storm

water through the site - See Sheet A-1.3 - No Changes Developed Site

. Roof Drains, Deck Drains, Landscape, and hardscape drain locations. For
Discharge Area of site storm Drain system - See sheet A-1.3

. For storm water runoff from New Impervious area for roughing, treatment,

N onawm B

5251 Chelsea Street
La Jolla, CA 92037

CHELSEA REMODEL

REVISIONS
A Concept Design 11/01/2017
B Schematic Design 12/19/2017
C Coastal Phasc 05/31/2018
D Constal Response -Cycle 2 -7/27/2018]

and discharge a/ comnection to site storm drain system - See Sheet A-1.3 - || /N

See New Landscape Areas on sheet L-1 A
9. For Site Cross Sections - See Sheets A-6.1 to A- 6.5
10. For Site Existing and Contours - See Sheet A-6.1 to A-6.5 -

Changes - See Sheet A-1.2 and 4-D on Grading set PHASE
11. For Building Sections and Elevations - See Sheets A-5.1 to A- 6.5 COASTAL PHASE
STORM WATER QUALITY NOTES —

m— E

CONSTRUCTION BMP'S | mwmceen ]

T [ ]

This project shall comply with all current requirements of the State Permit; Califorata
Regional Water Quality Coatrol Board (SDRWQCB), San Diego Municipal Storm Water
Permit, The City of San Diego Land Developmesnt Code, and the Storm Water Standards
Maneal.

prawNBY MRM/FG/JS 1

Notes below rep BMP's.

1. The contractor shall be responsible for cleanup of all silt and mud on adjacent
street(s), due to construction vehicles or any other comstruction activity, at the
end of each work day, or after a storm event that canses a breech in installed
construction BMP's which may compromise Storm Water Quality within any

Lvm 08- 10- 2018 1

Maxengo Morion Archiests. 1o s proviing. by
| ih i e, et e, -'-I'-«:?d%

=
parties

street(s). A stabilized constraction exit may be required to preveat
or tracking mud or silt onto the street.

period removable
devices shall be In place at the ead of each working day whea five day rain
probability forecast exceeds 40%.

3. A comcrete wushout shall be provided o all projects which propose the
comstruction of any concrete improvements which are to be poured ia place on
site.

4. The thall restore all control devices to working
order after each run-off producing rainfall or after axy material breach in

effectiveness..
5. All slopes that are created or disturbed by

against any potential release of pollutants into the environmen

(including bot ot necesrardly limited to “CAD documeaie) are
jhct 1o eactable der Semiona o

feodact s 24 rcond camens Ay isnce hreon

detrred v-.::-._ﬁ';-mud—lma—hh e sgned ind

iy hudcopies itk e wet g of e Arclect of
Record are the Aechitects Lsiurments of Setvics and e

SHEET TITLE
SITE PLAN
EXISTING BMP PLAN

A-1.3

SHEET 8 OF 34




Marengo
Morton
Architects

7724 Girard Ave.
Second Floor

La Jolla, CA 92037
Tel. (858) 459-3769
Fax. (858) 459-3768
Michael Morton AIA
Claude Anthony Marengo Desa

All design, 1dess and amangements a5 indicated
on these drawings are the legal property of
Marengo Morton Architccts, Incorporated and
the specific project for which they were
prepared as indicated on the project title block-
Reproduction, publication or re-use by any
method, in whole or part, without the express
written conseat of Marengo Morton Architects,

Tncorporated is prohibited. There shall be no
changes, substitutions, modifications or
deviations from these drawings or
accompanying spesifications without the
consent of Mareago Morton Architects,
Incorporated. Visual, physical, or electronic
contact or use of these drawings and atached
specifications shall constitute the acceptance of
all these restrictions.

5251 Chelsea Street
La Jolla, CA 92037

CHELSEA REMODEL

REVISIONS

A Concept Design 11/01/2017

B Schematic Design 12/19/2017
C Coastal Phase 05/31/72018

D Coastal Response -Cycle 2 -7/27/2018
E Coastal Permit Set - 10/15/2018

A

L e
POOL AND SPAINOTES HARDSCAPE LEGEND oo
1) Whenever a building permit is issued for the REMODEL or MODIFICATION of a | e — | NEW SITE WALL - SEE PLAN FOR TYPE
SINGLE FAMILY HOME with an existfng swimmin; L ller pool, or spa.
— ’ the permit shall require that the suction dutlet of the existing swimming pool,
PHOPERTY LINE S47D 18 15" E 80.00 toddler pool, or spa be upgraded so as to becdquipped with an anti-entrapment cover l: [X] NEW CONCRETE HARDSCAPE
- = Serdsrobiil . jety-f—or Test ket \
or the American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME). Sea =
POOL BARRIERS AND GATES
P T w - Mo =o_ 2)  Barriers and gates shall :gply to any outdoor s_wimming pot}L An ousdocr swimming NEW STONE/ TILE HARDSCAPE
B— —g —_—— — ey pool means any structure intended for swimming or recreational bathing that can
r o) contain water over 18 inches in depth and is not totally contained within a residential
L e i ot e s e e e s g structure and surrounded on all four sides by walls of the structure. This includes
74_%—& —— | — -n-ground, above ground and-on-ground-swimming poolss hot-tub and 5p — NEW STONE FLATWORK
= 3)  Anoutdoor swimming pool shall be provided with a barrier, meaning a fence, wall,
Ll = building wall, or ination thereof, that surrounds the swimming pool,
= obstructs access to the swimming pool, and complies with the following:
—\' 4 /\_ﬁ’\\ 4. a) The top of the barricr shall be at lcast 60 inches above grade, described as clevation NEW LANDSCAPE AREA
(1 — T e— —— =% of the surface of the ground. The grade shall be measured on the side of the barrier that
SPA POOL faces away from the swimming pool and shall be constructed to withstand the forces
contained in the Building Code.
AP e e e ) e S —_—— b) The maximum vertical clearance between grade and the bottom of the barrier shall RAISED LANDSCAPE / PLANTER AREA
be 4 inches, measured 1o a hard surface such as concrete, or 2 inches, measured to earth
s This measurement shall be taken on the side of the barrier that faces away from the
N swimming pool. Where the top of the swimming pool is 2bove grade, such as an
= \ 1 aboveground pool, the barrier may be the pool's structure itself, or mounted on top of
=4 3 i the pool structure. Where the barrier is mounted on top of the pool structure, the NEW PERMEABLE GRAVEL AREA
Y l maximum vertical clearance between the top of the pool structure and the bottom of the
barrier shall be 4 inches.
______ o | M <) Openings in the barrier shall not allow passage of a 4-inch-diameter sphere. [
4 d) Solid barriers that do not bave openings, such as masonry or stone walls, shall not Lo W —& D] T.0.W. (TOP OF WALL SPOT ELEVATION)
P é 1 | | contain indentations or protrusions except for tooled masonry joiats. ELEV. +000.00
_______ g ¢) Where the barrier is composed of horizontal and vertical members and the distance
__________ - S ‘ between the tops of the horizontal members is less than 45 inches, the horizontal 1 B.0.W. &3 .
| &= _‘l| // I I members shall be located on the swimming pool side of the fence. ELEV. +000.00" B.O.W. (BOTTOM OF WALL SPOT ELEVATION)
I < N B ’ A ) Spacing between vertical members shall not exceed 2 inches in width. Where there
| L | I T ‘ are decn@llve cutouts within vertical members, spacing within the cutouts shall not — D LINEAR DECK DRAIN
= exceed 2 inches in width. P
: [ | —» — I g) Where the barrier is composed of horizontal and vertical members and the distance ® N
5 = I | between the tops of the horizontal members is 45 inches or more, spacing between LAD. (<] ROUND LANDSCAPE AREA DRAIN
: | | | p vertical members shall not exceed 4 inches. Where there are decorative cutouts within w
=== . vertical members, spacing (cutouts) shall not exceed 2 inches in width. o J
| ’_{ j I : ‘ | h) Maximum mesh size for chain link fences shall be a 2-inch square. The wire shall (] LINEAR LANDSCAPE OR TRENCH DRAIN
| o i E . 11-172 gavge minimun. o .
—— L —asl—os | | i) Where the barrier is composed of diagonal members, the Faximim opémng shal be mvmeomemom ] SITE SUBTERRANEAN DRAINAGE LINE - 3
I | \r/, | | T | no more than 2 inches. %_ DIA. PVC LINE, SLOPED %" PER 12"
| | | | | H j) Access gates shall comply and shall be equipped to accommodate a locking device CLEANOUT
| 3 | S T R | | | | ___ noless than 60 inches above grade. Pedestrian-access gates shall open outward away
| & | | ¥ | 1 | | from the pool and shall be selt-closing and have 2 self-Jatching device. Gates other S ‘ — — X DIRECTION OF FLOW - DRAINAGE
| N ! T | | | E / than pedestrian access gates shall be equipped with a locking device.
| = 3 v =t a 4)  Hot tubs and spas located outdoors and not exceeding 64 square feet of water surface BX) DIRECTION OF SLOPE (GRADE)
H > | | | | | P may have rigid locking safety covers that comply with (ASTM) Standard F1346-91) in ?
| 5 ! = 3 - ! L‘ ! b4 S of the baicr = 3 DIAMETER X 7' DEEP FLOW WELL (FOR
3 T = = 5) Outdoor swimmi: ols may have a manually or power-operated safel 1 cover
] _B | 7 | : | I ) that complies ithall of the pyerfnmunce sunzudspoof(AS'l?;d) mwryyl Bl of the -__.-( \--- [] COLLECTION OF SITE STORM WATER FOR
| n >4 ! ! | ! L = barrier. / BELOW GRADE PERCOLATION IN SOIL)
| + | TS | : | Z ) Whenthe house forms part of the swimming pool barrier and the house wall has door ~
| 5 | ) ] ‘;',-’ openings that lead dir.eclly into the pool yard area, one of the following child safety DRAIN LINE DAYLIGHT LOCATION WITH
3 1 o | | P features must be provided: e ——9 [J GRAVEL ENERGY DISSIPATER
: a 5. %,, L | | = a) The pool area must be isolated from the home by an additional barrier as described
(5] == i this scction. =
| i H ! : IS b) The pool must be cquipped with an approved safety cover. _ 90.0' EXISTING CONTOURS
| T | -+ c) The residence must have exit alanns on all doors leading from the house directly to
| | 4 Z the pool yard area. ——gig——— [ PROPOSED CONTOURS
m 3 | d) All doors leading to the pool yard area must have self-closing, self-latching door B
: E | : : - hardware with a release mechanism located no less than 54 inches above the floor. | g sp gmmmm so mmmm [5<] SITE DRAIN PIPING - PVC - 4" or 6" DIA.
: E: i :!_ ———————————————— - : E — ) — 1) — SUB-SURFACE DRAIN PIPING - PVC - 4" PERFORATED)
&, ! |
| i >
| R ! : ; | i [ [X] AREADRAIN-24.1%,or inch Square Catch Basin- ND -
| ] & | | Green top
| & l & I DX usep []NOT USED
|
! &
i £ | HARDSCAPE NOTES
———————————————— = | A. Written dit shall take p: over scaled dis and shall be
| verified on the site. The Architect shall be notified immediately when any
1 discrepancy is found. Do to proceed with work in question until directions are
| issued by the Architect.
@ B. Typical Concrete Slab: 5° thick concrete slab, 2500 P.S.1. concrete at 28 days,
! with #3 at 18 inches on center each way centered in slab. Pour slab on 2" sand
! bed. Provide weakened plane joints at 20-0" O.C. maximum and expansion
| joints as shown or required.
| C. Verify finish level of concrete slabs where indicated to reccive stone / tile
| finish, Verify thickness of stone / tile and setting bed.
| D. For hardscape slabs adjacent to doorways dowel hardscape to building slab:
| with #3 dowels @ 18", O. C. extending 18" both ways.
| E. All concrete slabs shall slope away for structure a minimum of 2% (1/4" per foot)
§ | F. Site Stairs shall have a 6" riser and a 12" tread. Unless noted otherwise on plans.
3 | G. Concrete finish texture shall be - Medium "Sand” Finish, unless noted otherwise
< | on plans.
= | H. Also refer to Project for | notes and req) -SP-1,
2 _(D | SP-2 & SP-3.
2 Il I. See sheet A-2.3& A-2.4 for Proposed Floor Plans
8 b J. E.L Indicates expansion joint per detail 7/A-10.1
3 K. T.J. Indicates tooled joint per detail 7/A-10.1
3 L. For Gate Schedule sce sheet 8.2
i ——( 12
5
i i HARDSCAPE KEYNOTES
=
‘-2" ® New Hardscape w/ Stone/Tile Finish: Provide an $8 / SF allowance for
z stone/tile material. Provide a crack isolation membrane above slab on grade (.
a Provide a 4" thick concrete slab base per notes. At hardscape over basement,
3 provide a waterproof membrane per Balcony Notes.
& @ Exposed Aggregate Concrete Slab W/ Integral Color: Integral color by
3 Davis Colors #5447 "Mesa Bluff" with exposed "pea” gravel finish. Slab shall
be per note #3. Provide a sample of proposed aggregate, color and texture to
Architect for approval prior to pour.
g @ Integral Color Concrete Slab . - 5" thick 2,500 P.S.I. concrete minimum #4
rebar at 18 "o. c. each way at center of slab. Unless noted otherwise finish with|
E - medium broom finish. Integral color by Davis Colors #5447 "Mesa Bluft"
3 TANDSCAPE / IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS 2017-07 4. Sand Bed - Provide a 2-inch sand bed under new hardscape were poured over
N 1 |LOT AREA: soil. Verify that sub-grade is compacted to 90%.
| e B 2 |5251 Chelsea Street, Ls Jolla, CA 52037 5. Land: Area - See Landscape sheet for area to be landscaped - (AL-10.1)
1 | T it e e Yl el P g Site Walls - See Ajchi(e&mm}e;nf Sl:uc_:_\jl)al Details
= = 17. ki Plane Joint (Tooled Joint -
| ; 5 PROPERTY LINE| S47D 18'15"E 80.00' 7 TN ot s IOLS AREA: roposed 4 118, Expansion Joint (Saw Cut or Expansion Joint with 1/4” felt separator - EJ)
2, I 7 IMPERVIOUS % INCREASE: T 9.  Balcony Drain: Thunderbird Drains or Equal - Adjustable Deck Drain -
| I= [ | I | 3 AL LANDSCAPE/ PERMEABLE AREA: od A BDCD3NH-SQ - 3" No-Hub Adjustable Tile Deck Drain w/ 5" x 5" Square
| = / l \ / T H—t 3 | Total Corpasite Ares 0.0 Bolarce H Nickel Bronze Grate
= . = & L b 10 Hardscape Arvas - Non Permesble Total 10.  Site Hardscape Drain: By Thunderbird Drains or Equal - Deck Drain -
2 T o AN L i i 11 [Hardscape A veway Area (A-1) West HAT 3368 SF T95[SF, 4598SF H A-6RN-ORB- 6" Round Oil Rubbed Bronze Grate for BD6 Series Drains,
| % :: Hardscape i Arca (A-2) West HA2  1210SF. 246SF. 2446 SF. i A-6SQ-ORB - 6" x 6" Square Oil Rubbed Bronze Grate for BD6 Series Drains
2 T ! = \ L A i ) R FNQGST. 10955, |/11.  Landscape Drain: 4 - Inch Round Grates - NDS -For Turf Area - Green top
2 ‘ I Project Northt o Kl i A0S T mesr, | maen ; 6 - Inch Atrium Grates - NDS - For Shrub Areas - Green
3 16 Mardscape Area - Rear Pool Area (P-10) o SE. SS[SF. 2 top.
k- | » 10t D e 12. Flow Well - By NDS - Model FWAS24WH - 29 x (2) part site storm water
g = SITE PLAN - SITE D AGE n 26186|SF. _ |3.61860SF ats system (A) flow well with sump pump - (B) flow well with
e W w w w } = 1 True North iy Total gravity drain to street curb - Connect to site storm drain system.
= W ) Q Wo—Ww w w W Vsmvﬁw o —W w w W——W —W —— ——W 24333[SF. 24337 SF. 13.  Storm Water Catch Basin: 9" square - NDS - Catch Basin - Part of Site drain
< | * TSR 28" 54" n JSF system (Model 1882) with standard (green) plastic grate, connect with site
3 N () - 54 108" 24337 SF. 2,433 drainage system.
3 = H H New Totsl 14.  1Concealed Site Drainage System: 6" diameter PVC schedule 40 drain pipe
g | = :‘zg :; with 1/8" per foot slope. Layout pre plan
s SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0" 101596 SE 15.  Permeable gravel bed -4" decp - %" gravel over 2" bed. Provide color and
g ‘ 0 : B 53[5, 23525 SF. size sample for approval by Architect.
3 35477 SF. | 184765 SF. 16.  Grass Crete Traffic Surface and Concrete curb - Grass pave 2 - Fire
Bl i { Lane/Driving Area - Installed Per Manufacturer’s Récommendation
S
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HARDSCAPE LEGEND — e
! [ [X] NEWSITE WALL - SEE PLAN FOR TYPE &
{
J i ‘ NEW CONCRETE HARDSCAPE {
. = E X NEW STONE/ TILE HARDSCAPE % e
- < - e - - - - . - o 3 =
- . @z =Rl e
S e e e e, e s e e e s e i ; o e o e G ey e i e i B s i e [] NEW STONE FLATWORK L
= M
[X] NEW LANDSCAPE AREA g
Morton
A
[X) RAISED LANDSCAPE / PLANTER AREA Architects
D 7724 Girard Ave.
2
[T] NEW PERMEABLE GRAVEL AREA Second Floor
. S La Jolla, CA 92037
3
%@gr.o.w. (TOP OF WALL SPOT ELEVATION) Tel. (858) 459-3769
o Fax. (858) 459-3768
_______________ =5 DB_OW—_MZ B.O.W. (BOTTOM OF WALL SPOT ELEVATION) || Michael Morton AIA
| ELEV. +000.00
| Claude Anthony Marengo Desa
e 5 [] LINEAR DECK DRAIN
Sit s -
baa s ® AD. [X] ROUNDLANDSCAPE AREA DRAIN
| “
| g ] LINEAR LANDSCAPE OR TRENCH DRAIN
|
: s T--.-'-‘- [X] SITE SUBTERRANEAN DRAINAGE LINE - 3"
DIA. PVC LINE, SLOPED 4" PER 12"
| | CLEANOUT i #
1 e I O A O o e - O (| N H (i Sl T L 2
| %, " - ‘ — — X DIRECTION OF FLOW - DRAINAGE
| =N
| bt ~ ! — 5 [X] DIRECTION OF SLOPE (GRADE)
| > a | Al design, ideas and arrangements 35 indicated
[ s I — 3' DIAMETER X 4 DEEP FLOW WELL (FOR e e
: ES | | SR - [X) COLLECTION OF SITE STORM WATER FOR o specifi project fo which they were
] z, 1z I e BELOW GRADE PERCOLATION IN SOIL) popesl e intoned o hepried ol ik
uction, publication or - by
| = = ! method, in s or part, without the eyxpreyu
5 % | DRAIN LINE DAYLIGHT LOCATION WITH witten conseat of Mareugo Morton Architect,
I = 5 = I —————> [ GRAVEL ENERGY DISSIPATER Incorporatedis prohbied. There shall be 5o
| =) A — i changes, substitutions, modifications or
| Q -%r < deviations from these drawings or
<t ja) | S0 [X] EXISTING CONTOURS accompanying specifications without the
| s 3 9 | g conseat of Marengo Morton Architects,
T ted. Visual, physical, lectroni
l‘ I z I ——gj——— [] PROPOSED CONTOURS oo o oot theos drengs e nished
&2} 3 | specifications shall constitute the acceptance of
‘! Z | B | — D . D SITE DRAIN PIPING - PVC - 4" or 6" DIA. all these restrictions.
o f ¢ |
| E ] |, E | s §1) o 1) s [X] SUB-SURFACE DRAIN PIPING -« PVC - 4" PERFORATED)
|
[ S |
! & & | , ; =
| & L g [ K] AREADRAIN -24.18,or 9 inch Square Cach Basi - NDS o
| S £ e E X ] a
; & i 5 | USED _[]NOT USED 8 o b
& o 8
: ,? & ! POST BMP NOTES S RS
= ) .
——————————————— H | LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION NOTES Eﬂ 3 5
| o]
b I PROPOSED SITE LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT AND BMP'S PER 2016 < D
E | CITY OF SAN DIEGO STORM WATER MANUAL: o O =
|
[ LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT DESIGN ELEMENTS: n e
| | ~ S
f [ 1] PLANTERTLANDSCAPE AREA TO BE USED FOR RAINWATER m o
& | : INTERCEPTION AND EVAPOTRANSPIRATION o)
} DIRECT RUN-OFF FROM IMPERVIOUS AREAS TO BE DIRECTED TO
. LANDSCAPE AREAS. O
1 || ENERGY DISSIPATOR AT DRAINAGE OUTLET TO REDUCE
I EROSION - LANDSCAPE AREA 1 - 2% SLOPE (ENERGY DISSIPATOR
b m NOT NEEDED)
REVISIONS
; | SOURCE CONTROL BMP'S: A Concept Design 11/01/2017
§ | B Schematic Design 12/19/2017
g ! [ﬂ (4] AIR CONDITIONING CONDENSATE TO BE DISCHARDED INTO € Coastal Phase 05/31/2018
Z % TE T T T - = ADJACENT LANDSCAPE AREA D Coastal Response -Cycle 2 -7/27201§
= JdE sl T T e S e s LANDSCAPE AREAs TO BE PLANTED WITH DROUGH TOLERANT b Gl s i sh0
3 [ AND /OR NATIVE PLANT SPECIES FOR EROSION.
2 - T_ E Area Calculations - Project Site i T EME: A
2 RMAN :
2 ¢ M\ Total Site Area = 7,600 SF. - (.17 acres) A
% - ALL STORMWATER TO BE DIRECTED TO AND DISCHARGED INTO | || A\
o b e Site Impervious Area= 4,449 SF. - (10 acres) ADJACENT LANDSCAPE AREAS.
E e LANDSCPE AREAS TO SERVE AS BIO-FILTRATION OF SITE STORM Lmsﬁ l
= Site Pervious Area = 2,527 S.F. - (.06 acres) WATER.
Z B ) EXCESS STORM WATER TO BE COLLECTED FROM LANDSCAPE COASTAL PHASE
& Existing % lmpervious Area = 343% AND HARDSCAPE AREA AND DELIVERED TO FLOW-WELL FOR
3 SOIL INFILTRATION. ["me ~o. 2017-32 J
EXCESS STORM WATER TO GRAVITY FLOR TO CURB VIA
s SIDEWALK UNDERDRAIN. —we e MRM
A-10.1.1,
3 ] i SRRy S orawnsy MRM/FG/JS J
I : : =) T |
;- pATE 11-21-2018
| 3 A PROPERTY LINE| S47D I8 I5"E  80.00 | " |
i SE | | p ! / [ e
| } : :
: ! 27 11 : Tt R R T
1 I unintentivasl, due to, smong otber causes,
$ ! 4 e — = 7 T e
f f == it e pa ot
: | | ' Project Norih e
5 Record v he Archisedts lsrumests o Sevice o s he
2 1%}
o ‘ SHEET TITLE
2 3 SITE PLAN - POST B Notth
W w w w w i VJ L tw +—w w w wl — T —Tw True FOSLEME
2 ke Vsc ALE:M@ 16" = \f/._wn— w w w w W w w w w w w w w w w w w— PROPOSED
[ ) ! o oge s o
=)
2 s
: || 2 A-1.5
S SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
‘ » SHEET 10 OF 33




. PloPERTY LINE 547D 18157 E 8000 ; DEMOLITION LEGEND  restentat/ vty
S 47°18'15” E|  79.99°

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL - TO REMAIN

EXISTING MASONRY WALL - TO REMAIN

w

w

w

w

w

w

w

J EXISTING WALL - TO BE REMOVED
- "0 _ - === = — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 4 r77rrrr77  EXISTING WALLTO REMAIN.
OPENING TO BE INFILLED
DIMENSION .
| DIMENSION OF - WALLS TO BE REMOVED
L , DIMENSION DIMENSION OF - WALLS TO REMAIN
| PERIMETER OF NEW PROPOSED WALLS
— Py T e OTHER ITEMS TO BE REMOVED M aren go
(e)
\
\ S DEMOLITION KEYNOTES Morton
) 1 = 2 Demolish and completely remove Existing CMU Site Wall (s) - for Recycling
4 &S ;
O N ( /0. 2. Demolish and complete remove Existing Interior Framed Wall (s) - for Recycling A h.t t
r :‘]I ( 69/9 6) | s 3. Demolish and complete remove - Existing Concrete Hardscape (s) - for Reeycling rcnitects
3 / \ J X = —— efull isting windows - for Recyclin
| 1018 “1‘"@ 4. Carefully remove existing wine for Recyeling s
= SRS T 3 5. Carefully removed existing doors - for Recycling 7724 Girard Ave.
Q,Q I 6. Demolish and completely remove existing cabinetry - for Recycling 3 dFl
___________________ e 7. Demolish and completely remave existing flooring , tile or carpet - for Recycling econd rioor
1 — T8 /T, E&é‘l =~ 8. Cut Concrete and remove for new sub-floor access area (30" wide) La Jolla, CA 92037
| 5-5 ( 799 5) i ( 70.1 3) 9. Carefully remove Existing Exterior Wall (5) as shown - for Recyeling s
I' sysg ] : — N 10. Remove existing FAU- Recycle unit -for Recycling Tel. (858) 459-3769
11. Remove existing Water Heater - Recycle unit
| 26 ’ /m 12. Demolish and strip all interior gypsum board, stucco, - for Recycling Fax. (858) 459-3768
| 2 = 13. Completely remove all existing landscaping &roots in area of addition and 4 feet 2
FF=69.86 ] 3 around perimeter of existing structures, Remove all existing landseaping - - for Michael Morton ATA
. 69.9 . 8
| ¢ Recycling Claude Anthony Marengo Desa
| \ 14. Remove existing plumbing fixture - for Recycling
] [ N T R - 1 AR - [ | S e S (O | HUOTEE | N I - & 57 v 2 [ 15. Remove existing appliance - for Recycling
| |z ~ 16. Demolish and completely remove existing fireplace - for Recycling
| L S~ : 17. Demolish and completely remove existing roofing, sheathing and roof framing. - for
Recycling
AT )
! ’ F———— e — — 18. Remaining exterior walls are to be braced to remain standing.
I = 69. LDy 19. Inspect existing concrete foundation, floor framing and support pier and framing.
N |
! Q L‘ | 20. Tag and Expose all Water lines, Sewer lines, Gas lines and site drainage line - At Site.
| ~~ ( 9.9 ) g | 21. Tag and Exposc all existing Electrical, Phone lines and TV cable - At Site
| I ! . \‘; | 22. Relocation or temporary pole for existing electric meter and sub panel for a
| L 9 2 N\ | temporary electrical power.
| - _ 13 NG ) 23. Cut openings in existing wall framing for new openings.
| § = N 2/ 24, Demolish and remove existing stairs - for Recycling
| = ‘ = N | I 25. Relocate existing fence to new location 6 inches inside of rear property line
| o 2 NG | 26. Protect existing side yard fences - To Remain Al e, i@ nd srangements 55 Tdicated
| a N1 | 27. Outline of proposed addition - See proposed floor plan for layout, on these drawings are the legal property of
i ~ Nl | 28. Demolish and remove existing foundation and portion of existing structure - See MT,,, M;ﬂ"" &":'r'ﬁ“-h l,n;‘v“'n:-;med and
. e specific project for which they were
| & | proposed plans for new layout ) prepared as indicated on the project title block.
2 | 29. As needed, tag cut and cap all water lines. sewer lines, gas lines, drainage and Reproduction, publication o re-usc by any
! i ] | irrigation lines. Tag, cut and remove all existing electrical, phone lines and TV cable | | method, in wholc or part, without the cxpress
. written consent of Marengo Morton Architects,
: g | Tromexiting stiiuths Incorporated is prohibited. There shall be no
3 I changes, subsiuions, modificat
| = deviations from these drawings or
| oo | COASTAL DEMOLITION NOTES g pe s it v
= 4 it rton .
| & = ! e e e eyt 218 | | iy, Ve i, s
- || contact or usc of these drawings and atac
| E N A | B, This is a Coastal Project. Na exterior walls to be demolished other than those specifications shall constitute the acceptance of
I Q | VTN X I specified on this sheet without prior written from architect, all those estitions,
= |
! = ~PANTRY DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES
'ANTRY |
|
| [T O ) ( 7 ! 1. Architect shall be notified when any di ‘with Archi or
n | e E eS| I Structural drawings are found at the project site. All drawings may have to be —
R e e Q 1 modified upon removal of existing construction. Do not proceed with work in m
| L_ _pEUEL B 1 TN | question until the architect issues directions. (@)
| -7 T | 2. Contact Dig Alert (1-800-227-2600) to verify the location of all existing utilities O v o
| located on the project site or vicinity affected by the project activities prior to the o 9
’ | start of any demolition. 2 )r/:: Q
| | 3. Contractor shall verify layout of existing structure, property boundaries, location of site )
| ; utilities (underground and overhead), and field conditions as shown on the plans prior to E S <«
| demolition. @2 O
| % | 4. Before start of demolition contractor shall verify with the owner any item to be saved (S), 2
| [te) | covered, or stored. Verify storage locations with owner before demolifion commences, < O =
| <t | Contractor to pay for and replace any item not intended for demolition but damaged m iy '2
~ | during construction. 17)) w
: =~ | 5. All demolition material shall be iransported offsite and properly disposed of at 1 a5
<+ | city-approved locations by the contractor. m Lel
| ( 6 3 ) E\‘ | 6. Contractor to verify Dumpster location with owner before demolition commences.
| " . < 7. Contractor shall also refer to floor plans and other construction plans for new work to be :
i % ! incorporated into the project and to proceed with demolition accordingly.
157 (15.58] pro)s
| 8. Carefully remove structure as shown on plan. Remove all materials carefully to avoid
H %] | damage to adjacent surfaces,
e i e e s e | 9. When demolition is complete, the site shall be swept clean and be prepared to receive new
g work. .
2 B 10. Should any portion of the structure being removed produce unstable or unsafe conditions, | "€VS9%
Z 2P s 3 A Concept Desiga 11/01/2017
= Lo the contractor shall provide temporary shoring and bracing. oncept Design
z AT | vom SARES) L1. If soils report not included with this set of documents, the Architect will not be held B Schematic Design 12/19/2017
53 4-104 (4 ay/ responsible for any changes, modifications, ordered test or reports, or other additional C Coastal Phase 05/31/2018
;i | 3 issues caused by lack of information from those documents. D Coastal Response -Cycle 2 -7/27/2018)
a P — — . 2 12. All demolition work shall include provision for material separation for City Approved E Coastal Permit Set - 10/15/2018
E 2 )14 35] ek construction debris recycling program. It is the contractor' responsibility to obtaia A
| m| T “ticket' from debris hauler to verity that "recycled" content will be documented for City
E < zecycling program.
s 84 69.1 ! 13. REFER TO SHEETS A-1.1, A-2.1, A-2.2 AND A-4.1 FOR ADDITIONAL A
S 1 b % % 8 | Y I DEMOLITION N
4 5
: fora = Vel RN X .S ~ SPECIAL FRAMING DEMOLITION NOTES |[ e
o 7, 7, ( | [aX g g
H ¥ LA = FOR COASTAL EXEMPTION COASTAL PHASE
= TR, f A~ At Teast 50% of the existing exterior walls (from the foundation to the top plate) of the
o < 7,707 N | principal habitable floor must be left standing and in place throughout construction and PROJECTNO. 2017-32
Vs, . , » ) '3 p
Y s s s IAON 4718157 w 8 0. 00 incorporated into the completed structure.
<y 2 él:? / B. The wall must continue to be used as exterior walls in the completed project (may not be
= I { i used as interior walls or used in a "double wall "configuration with any new wall). RreviEweDBY MRM I
> ® ( 66.61 ) ( 66.9 O) /] 5 OPERTY [ S4TD I8 15" 0.00! | C. Any door or window located within a segment of the wall which is counted toward the
E ) = ( 66.9 6/. ) ( 67.61 ) length of an existing exterior wall to be left standing (at least 50%) cannot have their
ZE | | location or size modified. LDRAWN sy MRM/FG/IS J
a | D. The surface of the wall can be modified or removed down to the studs but with both the top
; | and bottom plates in place. Removal of the stud walls, even on a temporary basis does not
o7 meet exemption eriteria (for coastal exemption). L DATE 1].21-2018 J
74 | W\ N e , N . Walls, which are designated to remain, cannot be replaced, heightened or relocated for any
Nt reason, including reasons of structural integrity (dry rot, termites). T
( 66.50 ) TC ’ ( 6 f-E :é O) e - ( g; B O) TC 67.56)TC E. The "existing walls" are those walls, which were in existence on March 17, 1990 (the date | | i cots s e s Sy, s pai
£ % : ~ e . of when the ordinance adding the 0% provision became effective). Any walls added after | {Fherhrzams e
2 66.21)FL = g that date will not count towards the required 50% for any remodels. 8 iyt 0 CAD e
s 67.40)FL o =t
2 & 2 : G. Reinforcement in the form of sintering members (studs and plates) is permitted. o o e L e )
w w w w w — W W——w w W W W W W W w W AN W y | H- Penctration through top platc is permitted - only the width of the actual cut will be included | | 7en Acceedouly, i ch docunt s povided e
5
£

jﬁc#{:& ¥/ k6" = — 1

in the calculation (e.g. only actual width of a 2x4 or a 4x4). T e ncold opmmek Any llmt et e.

0 28" 54

1) i i istis hard copies with the of the Architect of
. Cripple walls are permitted (Placing a new bottom plate on an existing top plate together Poumged toec doples el sot Hesierote An ol
y record

with new studs and a new top plate for the purposes of increasing floor to ceiling height).
hl H i . Foundation replacement is acceptable only if existing walls can be properly supported in SHEET TITLE
SCALE: 3/16" = their pre-existing position during replacement or repair. DEMOLITION PLAN
Window may either be replaced or reduced in area or dimension or they may be covered EXISTING
over (filled in), provided that the existing studs and headers be retained in their original
position.

B

=

=l

S
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. Add construction notes at window and doors identifying whether these clements are

2
@
i
3]
a
g
-
2
£
3
]

—%
0]
)
<
9

S

¥

— S

[
T
I
I . Reinforcement in the form of furring is permitted for single wall construction only if it is
‘ done in such a2 manner that the wall is not extended outward. -
.

! ] existing to remain: 10 be filled in; to be filled in with smaller opening: to be enlarged; to be
(6 6.74 ) G CHELSEA AVENUE (6 7.2 O) (6 7.59 ) “hifted: o be replaced with new wiidomidooeof e e s:nl;’::‘g o SHEET 11 OF 33
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Pl{,OPERTY LINE S47D18'15"E 80.00'
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DEMOLITION LEGEND

Residential / Muli-Family

(SOl EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL - TOREMAIN
ECOKNA EXISTING MASONRY WALL - TO REMAIN

i EXISTING WALL - TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN.
OPENING TO BE INFILLED
DIMENSION
DIMENSION OF - WALLS TO BE REMOVED
[DIMENSION] DIMENSION OF - WALLS TO REVAIN
——————  PERIMETER OF NEW PROPOSED WALLS
T __ "7 OTHERITEMSTOBEREMOVED

DEMOLITION KEYNOTES

[T] Demolish and completely remove Existing CMU Site Wall (s) - for Recycling
2. Demolish and complete remove Existing Interior Framed Wall (s) - for Recycling
3. Demolish and complete remove - Existing Concrete Hardscape (s) - for Recycling
4. Carefully remove existing windows - for Recyeling

5. Carefully removed existing doors - for Recycling

6. Demolish and completely remove existing cabinetry - for Recycling

7. Demolish and completely remove existing flooring , tile or carpet - for Recycling

8. Cut Concrete and remove for new sub-floor access area (30" wide)

9. Carefully remove Existing Exterior Wall (s) as shown - for Recycling

10. Remove existing FAU- Recycle unit - for Recycling

11. Remove existing Water Heater - Recycle unit

12. Demolish and strip all interior gypsum board, stucco, - for Recycling

13. Completely remove all existing landscaping &roots in area of addition and 4 feet
around perimeter of existing structures, Remove all existing landscaping - - for
Recycling

14. Remove existing plumbing fixture - for Recycling

15. Remove existing appliance - for Recycling

16. Demolish and completely remove existing fireplace - for Recycling

17. Demolish and completely remove existing roofing, sheathing and roof framing. - for
Recycling

18. Remaining exterior walls are to be braced to remain standing.

19. Inspect existing concrete foundation, floor framing and support pier and framing.

20. Tag and Expose all Water lines, Sewer lines, Gas lines and site drainage line - At Site.

21. Tag and Expose all existing Electrical, Phone lines and TV cable - At Site

22. Relocation or temporary pole for existing electric meter and sub panel for a
temporary electrical power.

23. Cut openings in existing wall framing for new openings.

Marengo
Morton
Architects

7724 Girard Ave.
Second Floor

La Jolla, CA 92037
Tel. (858) 459-3769
Fax. (858) 459-3768
Michael Morton AIA

Claude Anthony Marengo Desa

24. Demolish and remove existing stairs - for Recycling

25. Relocate existing fence to new location 6 inches inside of rear property line

26. Protect existing side yard fences - To Remain

27. Outline of proposed addition - See proposed floor plan for layout.

28. Demolish and remove existing foundation and portion of existing structure - See
proposed plans for new layout

29. As needed, tag cut and cap all water lines, sewer lines, gas lines, drainage and
irrigation lines. Tag, cut and remove all existing electrical, phone lines and TV cable
from existing structure.

ATl dosign, dcas and amangements as indicatcd
on these drawings are the legal property of
Marengo Morton Architests, Incorporated and
the specific project for which they were
prepared as indicated on the project flle block
Reproduction, publication or re-usc by any
method, in whole or part, without the express
written canscnt of Marengo Morton Architccts,
Incorporated is prohibited. There shall be no

COASTAL DEMOLITION NOTES

A. All demolished items and materials to be removed from site and safely disposed of in
wi Taws & ions, unless specified otherwise by owner.
B. This is a Coastal Project. No exterior walls to be demolished other than those
specified on this sheet without prior written instruction from architect.

changes, or
deviations from these drawings or

accompanying specifications without the
consent of Marengo Morton Architects,

Incorporated. Visual, physical, or electronic

contact or use of these drawings and attached

specifications shall canstitute the acceptance of

all these restrictions,

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

1. Architect shall be notified i when any discrepancy with i or
Structural drawings are found at the project site. All drawings may have to be
modified upon removal of existing construction. Do not proceed with work in
question until the architect issues directions.

Contact Dig Alert (1-800-227-2600) to verify the location of all existing utilities
located on the project site or vicinity affected by the project activities prior to the

start of any demolition.

. Contractor shall verify layout of existing structure, property boundaries, location of site
utilities (underground and overhead), and field conditions as shown on the plans prior to
demolition.

Before start of demolition contractor shall verify with the owrer any item to be saved (S),
covered, or stored. Verify storage locations with owner before demolition commences.
Contractor to pay for and replace any item not intended for demolition but damaged
during construction.

All demolition material shall be transported off site and properly disposed of at
city-approved locations by the contractor.

Contractor to verify Dumpster location with owner before demolition commences.
Contractor shall also refer to floor plans and other construction plans for new work to be
incorporated into the project and to proceed with demolition accordingly.

Carefully remove structure as shown on plan. Remove all materials carefully to avoid
damage to adjacent surfaces.

When demolition is complete, the site shall be swept clean and be prepared to receive new
work.

. Should any portion of the structure being removed produce unstable or unsafe conditions,
the contractor shall provide temporary shoring and bracing.

. If soils report not included with this set of documents, the Architect will not be held
responsible for any changes, modifications, ordered test o reports, or other additional
issues caused by lack of information from those documents.

2. All demolition work shall include provision for material separation for City Approved

construction debris recycling program. It is the contractor’s responsibility to obtain
Zticket' from debris hauler to verity that "recycled" content will be documented for City

recycling program.
. REFER TO SHEETS A-1.1, A-2.1, A-2.2 AND A-4.1 FOR ADDITIONAL

»

w

o

©

~o

=

o

s

&

5251 Chelsea Street
La Jolla, CA 92037

CHELSEA REMODEL

REVISIONS
A Concept Design 11/01/2017

B Schematic Design 12/19/2017
C Coastal Phase 05/31/2018

D Coastal Response -Cycle 2 -7/27/2018]
E Coastal Permit Set - 10/15/2018

A
A

DEMOLITION

A

SPECIAL FRAMING DEMOLITION NOTES
FOR COASTAL EXEMPTION

PHASE
COASTAL PHASE

A At least 50% of the existing exterior walls (from the foundation to the top plate) of the
principal habitable floor must be left standing and in place throughout construction and
incorporated into the completed structure.

- The wall must continue to be used as exterior walls in the completed project (may not be
used as interior walls or used in a "double wall "configuration with any new wall).
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PROPERTY LINE S47D 18'15"E 80.00'

o

Any door or window located within a segment of the wall which is counted toward the
length of an existing exterior wall to be left standing (at least 50%) cannot have their
location or size modified.

The surface of the wall can be modified or removed down to the studs but with both the top
and. bottom plates in place. Removal of the stud walls, even on a temporary basis does not

o

SECOND FLOOR PLAN - EXISTING / DEMO

SCALE: 3/16"

2

= 10"

CHELSEA AVENUE

2-8"

S4n

™ —

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

Project North

104§"

S$:\Projects\2017 Prajecis\2017-32 5251 Chelsea Strec\CADD Dy

G
G )

meet iption criteria (for coastal exemption).

Walls, which are designated to remain, cannot be replaced, heightened or relocated for any

reason, including reasons of structural integrity (dry rot, termites).

The "existing walls" are those walls, which were in existence on March 17, 1990 (the date

of when the ordinance adding the 50% provision became effective). Any walls added after

that date will not count towards the required 50% for any remodels.

Reinforcement in the form of sintering members (studs and plates) is permitted.

Penetration through top plate is permitted - only the width of the actual cut will be included

in the calculation (e.g. only actual width of a 2x4 or a 4x4).

Cripple walls are permitted (Placing a new bottom plate on an existing top plate together

with new studs and a new top plate for the purposes of increasing floor to ceiling height).

J. F ion is nly if existing walls can be properly supported in
their pre-existing position during replacement or repair.

K. Window may either be replaced or reduced in area or dimension or they may be covered
over (filled in), provided that the existing studs and headers be retained in their original
position.

L. Reinforcement in the form of furring is permitted for single wall construction only if it is
done in such a manner that the wall is not extended outward.

M. Add construction notes at window and doors identifying whether these elements are
existing to remaig; to be filled in; to be filled in with smaller opening: to be enlarged; to be

m

zo 0w

shifled; to be replaced with new window/door of the same size; etc.
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EZ====3 ONE HOUR CONSTRUCTION

ZX_WOOD STU! 3% 57 0.C. W/ 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD. ONE
7 SlDEI “):V/ 7/8" EXTERIOR PLASTER (STUCCO), SEE DETAIL
7-A-10.2.

E?(ISTXNG 2 x4 WOOD STUD WALLS - To Remain Were Shown on
lan

EXISTING 2 x 6 WOOD STUD WALLS - To Remain Were Shown on
‘Note: The majosily. of the exierior walls arc 2 x4 stud walls wi6 x 6 posts
EXISTING WALLS - TO BE DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED

| EXISTING MASONRY WALLS - TO REMAIN

NEW WALL: 2 X 4 WOOD STUD WALL @ 16" O.C. - or as called out
on plans
NEW WALL 2 X 6 WOOD STUD WALL @ 16" O.C.- or as called out
on plas

NEW MASONRY WALL. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS OR
STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR THICKNESS AND TYP!

STRUCTURAL STEEL POST OR COLUMN. SEE STRUCTURAL
PLAN FOR ITEM.

EXISTING / NEW DOORS AND DOOR SYMBOL, SEE SCHEDULE
ON SHEET A-8.1
(| EXISTING / NEW WINDOW AND WINDOW SYMBOL, SEE
SCHEDULE ON SHEET A-8.1
SMOKE DETECTOR,CARBON MONOXIDE SENSOR -
®0  ERERTREISRIRY A o
LS LANDSCAPE AREAS
FLOOR PLAN LEGEND NOTES

NEW DOOR, INSTALLED WITH 3" CONTEMPORARY JAMB
ALLOWANCES FROM ADJACENT WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED

" UN.O.

——{m=r=—=y NEW POCKET DOOR, INSTALLED WITH 3" CONTEMPORARY
SR END JAMB FROM ADJACENT WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

FLOOR PLAN DIMENSIONS

A. EXTERIOR WALL DIMENSTIONS TO OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD/FOUNDATION
FACE OR BLOCK /STEM WALL FACE. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (
UN.O.)
INTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO CENTERLINE OF WALL STUD ( O.N.O..)
CLEARANCE DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH MATERIALS, NOTED

o ow

WITH CLR..
EXISTING WALLS MEASURED TO FINISH FACE OF WALL MATERIAL

(UN.O.
FOR ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION SEE ADDITIONAL SHEETS.

m

PLAN LAYOUT
‘These plans reflect as accurately as possible the as-built conditions on the site. Small
dimensional variation may exist in some locations ( genrally less than 1 inch). If
variations to these plan are encountered greater than this, please notify the Architect.
Conccaled and /or hidden structural, clectrical plumbing or mechanical items may be
encountered.

Marengo
Morton

Architects

7724 Girard Ave.
Second Floor

La Jolla, CA 92037
Tel. (858) 459-3769
Fax. (858) 459-3768
Michael Morton AIA

Claude Anthony Marengo Desa

‘All design, ideas and arrangements as indicared
on these drawings are the legal property of
Marengo Morton Architeets, Incorporated and
the specific project for which they were
prepared as indicated on the project title block.
Reproduction, publication or re-use by any
method, in whole or part, without the express
writien cansent of Marengo Morton Architects,
Incorporated is prohibited. There shall he no
changes, substitutions, modifications or
deviations from thesc drawings or
accompanying specifications witbout the
consent of Marengo Morton Architects,

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

ESsmEERoserNans v

PARKING SPACE 9'-0" x 19'-0" parking space outline - dashed
APPLIANCE: See Appliance Schedule - A-8.2

OUTLINE OF EQUIPMENT: Existing Revised, See Sheet A-4.2
BALCONY - TILED: See Balcony Notes ard Details

NEW CABINETRY: See Interior Elevations - A-7.1

EXTERIOR HARDSCAPE: See Site/ Hardscape Plan - A-1.2
ELECTRICAL SERVICE: New Service Meter - Sce AE-11.1
FIREPLACE: See Equipment Unit List - A-8.2

FORCED AIR UNIT: See Mechanical Plaa - AM-13.1
GUARDRAIL: +42" High Minimum, See Detail 7/A10.8.1
. GAS METER: See Electrical Plan - AE-11.

. HANGING POLE & SHELF: Chrome pole & Escution, Melamine shelf

. LINE OF BALCONY ABOVE: See Second Floor Plan - A-2.4

. LINE OF SOFFIT ABOVE: See Reflected Ceiling Plan - A-3.1

. SITE GATE: See Site / Hardscape Plan - A-1.4

. PLUMBING FIXTURE: See Plumbing Schedule - A-8.2

. SITE STAIRS: See Site Plan A-1.3 or Floor Plan A-2.3

. STAIR HANDRAIL: 1-1/2" Diameter min. see Detail 6/-10.8.1
19. SITE WALL: See Site / Hardscape Plan - A-1.2

20. UPPER CABINETS: See - Interior Elevation Sheet A-7.1

21. WATER HEATER UNIT: See Mechanical Notes and Schedule - AM-12.1
22. TILE/STONE FLOORING: See Floor Plan Schedule - 2.5

23. SITE STAIR AND WALKWAY See First Floor Plan - See Detail 5/A-10.8.1
24, TRELLIS See Floor Plan -See Detail 5/A-10.1.4

25. LINE OF DRAPERY POCKET See Sheet - A-3.1

26. NEW COUNTERTOP See Interior Elevation - Sheet 10.7.1 Series

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

RrEeZomm

i

WOZE

The General Contractor or Sub-Contractor shall verify all conditions or dimensions on these
plans in the field with actual site conditions.
Writte hall take over scaled di ions ard shall be verified on the job
site. On-site verification of all dimensions and conditions shall be the sole responsibility of the
General Contractor and Sub-Contractors.
The Contractor or sub-contractor shall notify the Architect if any conflicts ar discrepancy occurs
between this information on this plan and actual ficld conditions.
Any discrepancies with this drawing affecting project layout shall be brought to the attention of
the Architect. Do not proceed with work until written or verbal instructions are issued by the
Architect's office.
Refer to Site Plan for Site and Utility Information See Sheet A-1.2
For Door and Windows See Schedules On Sheet 8.,
For Interior Finish See Schedule On Sheet 8.1
For Electrical and Electrical Fixtures See Sheet AE-11.1
For Demolition See Sheet A-2,1
For Plumbing, Appliance and other Fixtures See Schedule on Sheet A-8.2
‘WALL INSULATION: R-13 Batt Insulation At All Exterior2X 4 Walls. R-19 @ 2x 6
walls
R-13 Batt Insulation at all accessible interior walls for sound control.
R-19 Batt Insulation at 2 X 12 Raised Floor & none @ concrete
floors.
R-19 Batt Insulation at Roof or Attic Areas
R-6.0 Insulation Wrap on All New Supply and Retum Ducts.
PIPING INSULATION THICKNESS REQUIRED  (in inches)
Domestic hot water (above 105°F) 1.0 to 1.5 Inches
Cooling system refrigerant suction, chilled water and brine lines 075 to 1.0 Inches
. HVAC DUCTS: See Mechanical Notes on Sheet ME-131.
HVAC Equipment: See Equipment on AM-12.1 and Title-24 calculations on T-1.3
WATER HEATER: See Equipment on AM-12.1 and Title-24 calculations on T-13
SMOKE DETECTORS: Single or multiple -station smoke alarms shall be installed and
maintained on the ceiling or wall outside of each separate slceping area in the immediate vicinity
of bedrooms, in each room used for sleeping purposes, in access points to reach sleeping area s,
in cach story within a dwelling unit, include basement, but not including crawl space and

.
|
|
|
|

attics. Provide smoke alarms at the locations, specified on the clectrical plans, or

\CADD

PROPERTY LINE S47D 18 15"E 80.00'

50

IDEWALK

R.  Where more than one smoke alarm is required to be installed, the smoke alarms shall be

floors plans. . Detector shall have an alarm audible in all slecping arcas of the unit. (CBC
Scction 907.2.10.1.2).

Tn new construction, required smoke alarms shall receive their primary power froin the building
wiring where such wiring is served from a commercial source and shall be equipped with a batter
back-up. Smoke alarms shall emit an s signal when the batteries area low. 'Wiring shall be
permanent and without a t disconnecting switch other than as required for over curreat

Visual, physical, or electronic
contact or use of these drawings and attached
specifications shall constitute the acceptance of
all these restrictions.

5251 Chelsea Street
La Jolla, CA 92037

CHELSEA REMODEL

REVISIONS

A Concept Design 11/01/2017

B Schematic Design 12/19/2017
C Coustal Phase 05/31/2018

D Coastal Response -Cycle 2 -7/27/2018]
E Coastal Permit Set - 10/15/2018

A
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PHASE
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7-32 5251 Chel

SECOND FLOOR PLAN - PROPOSED

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

250"
Project North

e —

QAT T 2140 — 10 AN

190"

in such a manner, that the activation of one alarm will activate all the alarms in
the individual unit. The alarm shall be clearly audible in all bedrooms over background noise
levels with all intervening door closed. (CBC section 907.2.10.3)

Carbon Monoxide alarms, interconnected and hard-wired with batter back-up are required in
dwelling units within which fuel-burning appliances are installed o that have attached garages.
Carbon Monoxide alarms are required at the following locations: 1) Outside each separate
dwelling unit sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedroom(s): 2) On every level of a
dwelling unit including basements. (Sec R315.3)

After the building permit has been issued, the owner shall be resporsible for any costs incurred ag
aresult of changes to the design of the fire sprinkler system which produce a higher GMP and a
larger meter size requirement:

Owner signature:

‘g b opiey with b wt Ngare CF he o
Record are the Archiects hmumum:"S:nnm e he

SHEET TITLE

SECOND FLOOR PLAN
PROPOSED
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REFLECTED CEILING LEGEND

RESIDENTIAL

SUNSHADE NOTES:
1) Sunshade System LUTRON - Or Equal
a) Lurton Customer
shadinginfo@lutros b inf
b) Type - Lutron Sivola Roller 100 system - (1) Single or (2)
Double Roller system
<) Length - per plan
2) Shade Type 1A - Single Roller - with Sheer Shade Fabric -

stem with Aluminum fascia coverprovide. L

ingleroller sy:
110 Volt outlet for power

PROPERTY LINE S47D 18'15"E 80.00'

3) Shade Type 2B - Double Roller - Blackout Fabric with
Sheer Shade Fabric - (4 &5)
a) Double roller system with Aluminum fascia cover , provide
110 Volt outlet for power

4) Fabric- BLACKOUT
ay LUTRON
b) Type- Blackout
¢) Name: Value Premiere
d) Fabric P/N: BP-P64-0

€) Opeaness Factor: 0%
f) Usable Roll Width: 92 in

) Railroad able: Yes
h) Color: Sand

5) Fabric- SHEER SHADE
2) Manufacture: LUTRON
b) Type: Sheer Shade
c) Name: Value Select 2
d) Fabric P/N: V§2-201-8

€) Openness Factor: 3%
f) Usable Roll Width: 98 in
) Railroad able:  Yes
h) Color: Pearl
6)  Cover - Aluminum Fascia cover - "White" - Prime and paint
to match wall color
7)  Provide separate wall control switch for each shade & door

|

TR |
SO

FRAMED PLASTER CEILING SYSTEM REFER TO DETAIL

E: l STRUCTURAL BEARING WALL
[ETESTENTH ONE - HOUR RATED NON-STRUCTUAL PARTITION WALL
[C———————""] NON-RATED NON-STRUCTUAL PARTITION WALL

| DROPPED CEILING OR SOFFIT AREA - SEE DETAIL FOR
FRAMING

FRAMED GYPSUM CEILING SYSTEM REFER TO DETAIL
FOR %" GYPSUM BOARD

‘WOOD CEILING SOFFIT

A STRUCTURAL STEEL POST OR COLUMN. SEE STRUCTURAL

[E========) WINDOW UNIT - SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE

D\F DOOR UNIT - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

o] ] ] e !

v PLAN FOR ITEM.

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
EXIT SIGN (DIRECTIONAL)
EMERGENCY LIGHT W/ BATTERY BACKUP

(n:3]

FIRE ALARM PULL STATION
FIRE ALARM - ENUNCIATOR, BELL OR ALARM STATION

2' X 4' RECESSED FLUORESCENT NIGHT LIGHT FIXTURE

2' X 4 RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

2' X 4' RECESSED FLUORESCENT EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE

I' X 4' RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

1' X 4' RECESSED FLUORESCENT EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE

Marengo
Morton
Architects

7724 Girard Ave.
Second Floor

La Jolla, CA 92037
Tel. (858) 459-3769
Fax. (858) 459-3768
Michael Morton AIA

Claude Anthony Marengo DEsa

2' X 2' RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

2' X 2' RECESSED FLUORESCENT NIGHT LIGHT FIXTURE

2'X 2' RECESSED FLUORESCENT EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE

— ROOF EAVE VENT
STUCCO SOFFIT DRIP EDGE

® @  SMOKE DETECTOR / CARBON MONOXIDE SENSOR
® 4" SMALL RECESSED EYEBALL-20" AWAY FROM WALL.
@ 5" RECESSED EYEBALL-20" AWAY FROM WALL

MULTI AIM UNITE - 3 LED PROJECTOR

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT ( Fluorescent or LED Fixture)
» WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

@ 4" SMALL RECESSED DOWN LIGHT

@ 5" RECESSED DOWN LIGHT
&,

®

PENDENT LIGHT FIXTURE
RECESSED DOWN LIGHT (WATER PROOF)

Bur EXTERIOR LED OR SPECED RECESSED DOWN LIGHT
CEILING MOUNTED FAN (OR COVER PLATE)

I'’X I' CEILING MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

1'X 4' CEILING MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

2'X 4' CEILING MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

ATTIC ACCESS OPENING

EXISTING FIXTURE

EXHAUST FAN - 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR

CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT ( Chandelier or Pendant Fixture)
CEILING MOUNTED DRAPERY - Lutron or Equal - See Drapery Noteg

2'X 2' RETURN AIR REGISTER

‘All design, [eas and arangements a5 indicated
on these drawings are the legal property of
Marengo Morton Architests, Incorporated and
the specific project for which they were
prepared as indicated on the project fitle block.
Reproduction, publication or re-use by any
method, in wholc or part, without the cxpress
writien consent of Marengo Morton Architects,
Incorporated is prohibited. There shall be no
changes, substitutions, modifications or
deviations from these drawings or
sccompanying specifications without the
consent of Marengo Morton Architects,
Incorporated. Visual, physical, or clectronic
contact or use of these drawings and attached
specifications shall constitute the acceptance of
all these restrictions.
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REVISIONS

A Concept Design 11/01/2017

B Schematic Design 12/19/2017
C Coastal Phase 05/31/2018

D Coastal Response -Cycle 2 -7/27/2018
E Coastal Permit Set - 10/15/2018

A

2'X 2' SUPPLY AIR REGISTER
SKYLIGHT OPENING

CEILING MOUNTED RETURN AIR GRILL

CEILING MOUNTED SUPPLY AIR REGISTER (10 X14)
CEILING MOUNTED SUPPLY AIR GRILLE (4" x 14")
CEILING MOUNTED GARAGE DOOR OPENER

CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER

~++ee-. AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER HEAD - Vikiag concealed pop-down type

—}+¥B- ... HOSE BIBB (WATER) $ INCH
. .- GAS OUTLET

PHASE
COASTAL PHASE
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REFLECTED CEILING NOTES:

EEEREES

REFLECTED CEILING KEYNOTES:

RCP NOTES  sesmmme

All ceiling heights shown are from top of floor slab (T.0.S.) or floor sheathing (TOFS) to
botiom of ceiling joist.

All dimension and ceiling heights shall be field verified.

This plan is for general reference only, refer to other plans for complete information.

For complete finish information see sheet A-8.1

For electrical information see sheets AE-11.1 and AE-11.2

For mechanical information see sheets AM-13.1

New Exterior Stucco - Per Exterior Finish Notes
Stucco Expansion Joint - See Detail

Vinyl Edge Drip - Per Exterior Finish Notes
‘Wood Soffit - Per Exterior Finish Notes

Vented Soffit Screed - Per Exterior Finish Notes
Light Fixture - see Electrical Fixture Schedule

Open Wood Screen - See Detail
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LINE OF DALCONY]
[RAILING BELOW

SUNSHADE NOTES:
1) Sunshade System LUTRON - Or Equal
a) Lurton Customer services / quotes: 1-800-446-1503, email:
shadinginfo@lutron.co. dinginfo@lutron.com.
b) Type - Lutron Sivola Roller 100 system - (1) Single or (2)
Double Roller system
c) Length - per plan
2) Shade Type 1A - Single Roller - with Sheer Shade Fabric -
)
a) Single roller system with Aluminum fascia cover , provide
110 Volt outlet for power
3) Shade Type 2B - Double Roller - Blackout Fabric with
Sheer Shade Fabric - (4 &5)

|REFLECTED CEILING LEGEND

RESIDENTIAL

{_ —: DROPPED CEILING OR SOFFIT AREA - SEE DETAIL FOR
FRAMING
B

FRAMED GYPSUM CEILING SYSTEM REFER TO DETAIL
FOR %" GYPSUM BOARD

FRAMED PLASTER CEILING SYSTEM REFER TO DETAIL

E WOOD CEILING SOFFIT

] STRUCTURAL BEARING WALL
ETESTESTHE ONE - HOUR RATED NON-STRUCTUAL PARTITION WALL
NON-RATED NON-STRUCTUAL PARTITION WALL

h STRUCTURAL STEEL POST OR COLUMN. SEE STRUCTURAL
b d PLAN FOR ITEM.

WINDOW UNIT - SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE
m\)ﬂ DOOR UNIT - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE
OE] PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
EXD EXIT SIGN (DIRECTIONAL)
EMERGENCY LIGHT W/ BATTERY BACKUP
FIRE ALARM PULL STATION
FIRE ALARM - ENUNCIATOR, BELL OR ALARM STATION

2'X 4 RECESSED FLUORESCENT NIGHT LIGHT FIXTURE
2' X 4' RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

2' X 4' RECESSED FLUORESCENT EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE

1' X 4' RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

1' X 4 RECESSED FLUORESCENT EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE

2' X 2' RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
2'X 2' RECESSED FLUORESCENT NIGHT LIGHT FIXTURE

2' X 2' RECESSED FLUORESCENT EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE

epmesssssssesy ROOF EAVE VENT

STUCCO SOFFIT DRIP EDGE

® @ SMOKE DETECTOR / CARBON MONOXIDE SENSOR

@ 4" SMALL RECESSED EYEBALL-20" AWAY FROM WALL.
® 5" RECESSED EYEBALL-20" AWAY FROM WALL

MULTI AIM UNITE - 3 LED PROJECTOR

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT ( Fluorescent or LED Fixture)

» WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

-] 4" SMALL RECESSED DOWN LIGHT

[c] 5" RECESSED DOWN LIGHT

- PENDENT LIGHT FIXTURE
®
D)

RECESSED DOWN LIGHT (WATER PROOF)
’ EXTERIOR LED OR SPEC'ED RECESSED DOWN LIGHT
CEILING MOUNTED FAN (OR COVER PLATE)

1'X ' CEILING MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

I'X 4' CEILING MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

2'X 4' CEILING MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

3 ATTIC ACCESS OPENING

(E) EXISTING FIXTURE
® EXHAUST FAN - 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR
o CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT ( Chandelier or Pendant Fixture)

2'X 2’ RETURN AIR REGISTER

2' X 2' SUPPLY AIR REGISTER
SKYLIGHT OPENING

CEILING MOUNTED RETURN AIR GRILL

CEILING MOUNTED SUPPLY AIR REGISTER (10 X14)
CEILING MOUNTED SUPPLY AIR GRILLE (4" x 14")

CELLING MOUNTED GARAGE DOOR OPENER

CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER

Marengo
Morton
Architects

7724 Girard Ave.
Second Floor

La Jolla, CA 92037
Tel. (858) 459-3769
Fax. (858) 459-3768
Michael Morton AIA

Claude Anthony Marengo Desa

i

CEILING MOUNTED DRAPERY - Lutron or Equal - See Drapery Note:

‘All design, ideas and arrangements as indicated
on these drawings are the legal property of
Marengo Morton Architects, Incorporated and
the specific project for which they were
prepared as indicated on the project title hlock.
Reproduction, publication or re-use by any
method, in whole or part, without the express
written consent of Marengo Morton Architects,
Incorporated is prohibited. There shall be 10
changes, substitutions, modifications or
deviations from thesc drawings or
accompanying specifications without the
cansent of Marengo Morton Architects,

Tncorporated. Visual, physical, o clectronic
contact or use of these drawings and attached
specifications shall constitute the acceptance of
all these restrictions.

5251 Chelsea Street
La Jolla, CA 92037

CHELSEA REMODEL
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REVISIONS

A Concept Design 11/01/2017

B Schematic Design 12/19/2017
C Coastal Phase 05/31/2018

D Coastal Response -Cycle 2-7/27/2018
E Coastal Permit Set - 10/15/2018

A

A

PHASE
COASTAL PHASE
LPRO!ECT ~o. 2017-32 I

L REVIEWED 3y MRM

Lmuwr« sy MRM/FG/JS

|
|
| ™= 11-21-2018 |

e — - 5 — P o e - - ) Double roller system with Aluminum fascia cover , provide
>< = ek il s T ©---...... AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER HEAD - Viking concealed pop-down type
}
== ) Manufacture: LUTRON ] -HOSE BIBB (WATER){ INCH R R
= b) Type- Blackout s GAS OUTLET i e e, el :«:_".a...an"“’y. "Fre pres
= L e Value Premiere ocioding b ot eeeaty et "CAD socmmopety o
(=} i o ] subject 10 undetectable alteraion, itber intestional
= 2: f;:,‘:,:‘/,N - 5‘.‘,: Giaed RCP NOTES RESIDENTIAL tetocl G o s o e
—Usable Rofk W92 REFLECTED CEILING NOTES; e o ot s oy o e
g) Railroadable:  Yes A. All ceiling heights shown are from top of floor slab (T.0.S.) or floor sheathing (TOFS) to e e T
h) Color: Sand bottom of ceiling joist. gt b copic el e s S of o Anrecter
5) Fabric - SHEER SHADE B. All dimension and ceiling heights shall be field verified. Recard e e Atetiatimncnt of e gp il i e
a) Manufacture: LUTRON C. This plan is for gencral refercnce only, refer to other plans for complete information. SHEETTITLE
b) Type: Sheer Shade D. For complete finish information see sheet A-8.1
e ) Name: Value Select 2 E. For clectrical information see sheets AE-11.1 and AE-11.2 RCP PLAN-FIRST FLOOR
2 d) Fabric P/N: VS2-201-8 D. For mechanical information see sheets AM-13.1 PROPOSED
B ¢) Openness Factor: 3% REFLECTED CEILING KEYNOTES:
f) Usable Roll Width: 98 in {TJ New Exterior Stucco - Per Exterior Finish Notes
g g) Railroad able: Yes 2. Stucco Expansion Joint - See Detail
= h) Color: Pearl 3. Vinyl Edge Drip - Per Exterior Finish Notes =J.
. 6)  Cover- Aluminum Fascia cover - "White" - Prime and paint | |4 Weod Sofit - Per Exterior Finish Notes
to match wall color 5. Veated Soffit Screed - Per Exterior Finish Notes SHEET 16 OF 33
7)  Provide scparatc wall control switch for cach shade & door 6. Light Fixture - see Electrical Fixture Schedule
7. Open Wood Sereen - See Detail
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changes, substitutions, modifications or

consent of Marengo Morton Architects,
Incorporated. Visual, physical, o electronic
contact or use of these drawings and attached
specifications shall constitute the accepance of
allthese restrictions.

the specific project for which they were
prepared as indicated on the project title block.
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unless specified otherwise by owner.

Existing - To Be Removed

Roof Deck - Existing - To Be Removed
9. Drain and Overflow: - Existing - To Bc Removed

ble laws &

- Existing - To Be Removed

AREA OF NEW ROOF CRICKET - SEE NOTES
6. Roof Cricket: - Existing - To Be Removed

BALCONY DECK OVERFLOW DRAIN (ODD)
AREA OF NEW ROOFING - SEE ROOF NOTES

ROOF OR DECK SCUPPER
PLUMBING VENT OR MISC.
ROOF TOP DORMER VENT
BALCONY DECK DRAIN (DD)
ROOF TOP MECHANICAL UNIT
Existing - To Be Removed
Existing - To Be Removed
Existing - To Be Removed
- Existing - To Be Removed

ROOF EAVE VENT

SKYLIGHT
CHIMNEY

2
z
3
3
8
g

ROOF CRICKET

with

] OUTLINE OF WALLS BELOW

@®oop
T

Mechanical Vents - Existing - To Be Removed
4. Roof Edge Drip, Metal Flashing, and Counter Flashing: - Existing - To Be Removed

Plumbing Ven!
Spiral Stai

12. Skylight
13. Chimne,

ROOF PLAN KEYNOTES

ROOFING KEYNOTES :

/
S
°
® oo
A, All demolished items and materials to be removed from site and safely disposed of in

B. Roofing and Roof Structuc to be completely removed and recycled.

ROOF PLAN LEGEND
i> ROOF SLOPE (SEE PITCH SHOWN ON PLAN)

SLOPE

2. Roof Overhang: - Existing - To Be Removed

7. Parapet, Stucco Surface:

8.
Other Roof Not

10. Roof Ven

]
1l
]
a

C
I

I
11

85
5

[T] Sloped Roof: - Existing Asphalt Shingles - To Be Removed
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42 Roof Pl
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PI}OPERTY LINE S47D18'15"E 80.00'

60"

1310 RYSB

195

FBALCONY-&BECK NO:FEd-!:_— —Clretser—

ROOF PLAN LEGEND

Ttems Listed in Order of Application Starting from Rough Framing:
Deck Sheathing: 3/4" INDEX 48/24 CDX Tongue and Groove
plywood (min. or per structural)

a. 10d at 6" O.C. edge and boundary nailing

b. 10d at 12" O.C. field nailing

c. Nails shall be g: ized ring shank or stainle
d. Sloped as shown on plan

@ Surface Preparation: Wood surfaces shall be clean, dry, and free of |

sharp protrusions, dust and voids. Repair all area as needed before

applying membrane. All exposed metal surfaces that will be in
contact will waterproof membrane are to clean and free of all paints,

tecl nails

ROOF SLOPE (SEE PITCH SHOWN ON PLAN)

i
ﬂz‘l'rl—j‘>

ROOF CRICKET

ROOF DRAIN & OVERFLOW DRAIN
COMBINATION (RD)

ROOF OR DECK SCUPPER

Marengo
Morton
Architects

7724 Girard Ave.
Second Floor

La Jolla, CA 92037
Tel. (858) 459-3769
Fax. (858) 459-3768
Michael Morton ATA

Claude Anthony Marengo DEsa

‘Al design, ideas and amangements as indicated
on these drawings are the legal property of
Marengo Morton Architects, Incorporated and
the specific project for which they were

as indicated on the project title block.
Reproduction, publication or re-use by any
‘method, in whole or part, without the cxpress
written consent of Marengo Morton Architects,
is prohibited. There shall be no

changes, substitutions, modifications or
deviations from these drawings or

accompanying specifications without the

consent of Marengo Morton Architects,
Incorporated. Visual, physical, o electronic
contact or usc of these drawings and attached
specifications shall constitute the acceptance of
al these restrictions.

5251 Chelsea Street
La Jolla, CA 92037

CHELSEA REMODEL

REVISIONS
A Concept Design 11/01/2017

B Schematic Design 12/19/2017
C Coastal Phase 05/31/2018

D Coastal Response -Cycle 2 -7/27/2018)
E Coastal Permit Set - 10/15/2018

A
A

A

PHASE
COASTAL PHASE

prROJECTNO. 2017-32
ReviEwep By MRM

| | oils, rust and any other contaminants. OEALINEDEALES SECOW
i, i @ Counter-slopes: Area of crickets and counter sloped to allow
drainage to deck drains and scuppers shall be sloped 1/4" per 12" SKYLIGHT UNIT
(minimum) with G-26 (latex -cement) flooring underlayment by
TOP OF ROOH PARAPET] Crossfield Products Corp.
| +97.39 0%) @ Deck Railing System: Per drawings and details. To be approved by T,
owner. CHIMNE
I | | 5. Metal Flashing and Counter Flashing: All exterior flashing to be
== P-OF ROOR PARAPET| 16 0z. copper or 24-gauge stainless steel unless otherwise noted. All PLUMBING VENT OR MISC. "B" VENT
- 97.39 (+26.0: exposed copper shall have a mill finish. Hem all exposed edges.
Mortar Bed: 3.5# self-furred expanded metal lath reinforced mortar ROOF TOP DORMER VENT
o bed, 3/4" minimum to 1 -1/2" maximum thickness. Slope mortar bed
[ e e G g e et = | “ to drain - per plan. Mortar bed is dependent on stone thickness.
| | 55" | @ Deck Drain and Overflow: Deck drain and deck overflow drain ROOF EAVE VENT
| } shall be by Thunderbird Products Adjustable Deck Drain
: I SYSB s - iy = (BDCD42NH-SQ) 2" no hub with 5' square grate. Provide separate BALGONY.DECKDRATN(DD)
| | e / drain for deck drain and deck overflow drain lines. (U.N.O.). Provide! BALCONY DECK OVERFLOW DRAIN (ODD)
] | | 7/ : 2" 1.D. ABS drain line from deck to foundations. Discharge deck
o drain line at shown on site/floor plan. (UN.O.)
{ TOP ofﬂfggxf;&sl ; _ : g . f | ® geck Sutface Waterpro ofil;g: Cwarpm of ng s5at ;nm s?:;" Bb:, o AREA OF NEW ROOFING - SEE ROOF NOTES
i L — 5 ex-0 Tex. Weatherwear" by Crossfield Products Inc. I.C.B.0.
! : ! | i - ! K N | ESR# 1757 - Class "A" Roof System. Extend a continuous -
: | 3 L i % A: = J' = 2 membrane a minimum of 6" above edges of balcony. Install i:}?um‘ AREA OF NEW ROOF CRICKET - SEE NOTES
i - - - = with s specifications by a s :
: 'F'OP OF ROOF PARAPET| | E b - A2 5 certified installer. General Contractor shall follow manufactu_r%r’s .
+97.39 (+26.07)) il - 1722 specification — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — ROOF TOP MECHANICAL UNIT
el I G ! i L) 3 SLgrh Ij\> @ [Water Test: After membrane is installed plug all scuppers and
| |l I 2o 1)~ 4 . I sins and flood test deck with a min. of 1" of water for 24 hours. J
| 3N ok | 12_; N | | N—. ==K fﬁ 18 qW:{Thin Set: "Ultracontact” by MAPEL An ultra-premium, | | 53?; MOUNTED PHOTO VOLTAIC PANEL
| 22 —e N ¥ < l-setting, poly dified, high-p full-contact
! L= z s s —_—— =S : ortar, following manufactures instructions. e -
| i = | e = =371 e T T s b el R + ==+ —=|- 1 —|- T - AP {§ ile Veneer: - "BIANCO AL CONTRO TRAVERTINI" - 12" x 24"
| 0 1r ] ) = 4 J 1 = P/ Matt (Non-slip) finish (IRG1224112) by Iris from Versa Tile (858) ROOF PLAN KEYNOTES
| x 5] < \:"I J—l i l— % | & 86-1446. Provide sample for Architects approval. Install per I'i_7| New Roofing - Slope % in 12" as shown on plan. System shall be a double
| = | K L 2 X | I 19 anufacturer’s instructions. Complies with Adhered veneer per CBC diaphragm system with 5/" CD plywood on top layer to create roof slope (or
| all | J_J A R | |_ —I 1= ection 1405.9. Install per manufacturer’s instructions. Grout - Color architect approved equal).
| I 5 g — > {--4 ! < to be selected by Architect and approved by owner. @ Roofing Sheathing System: Roofing system shall be installed by a certified
| X X LT ¢ o | | 'g 12.Penetrating sealer:  For natural stone and grout. "Enviroseal roofing contractor. Roofing system shall conform to UL580-Class 90 wind uplift
| Z .3..'_' - N e I A W ! < Double 7" by HYDROZO INC. or equal Telephone 1-(800) rated - Provide 5/8" CDX or equal, minimum roof sheathing. Roofing system
| w| 2L Lilgn @ o 7 i v Z #22-1902. P i taining, loring, or de shall have a minimum 10-year labor and material warranty.
2 - | ' ' | fvater repellent sealer to be applied on all stone and grout surfaces. E] Roofing Sheathing Overlayment: 1/4" thick Carlisle/Georgia Pacific -
| 3 [~ T ] | Prior to application a sample application to a stone and grout shall be Dens-Deck. UL 790 for class "A" rating. Install per s i
| A S| S 2 L /PN E {lone and approved by Architect. Apply per manufacturer's 4. Roofing Underlayment - 3:12 or less slopes: "Ice and Water Shield" by W.R
| ey il bl ! t 4/ = specifications; sealer shall be re-applied every 2 years maximum. Grace, ESR-1677, or "Winter Guard HT" by Certain Teed Corp. or
| < E el o | | - @ﬁe:l-nt: At perimeter of balcony, joints, gaps. and other locations "Weather Watch" by GAF (or architect approved equal). Install per
| o 8 ] = uiring sealant. Manufactured by Dow Coming Corporation, manufacturer’s instructions. Install (1 layer) #40 fiberglass reinforced felt sheet
| oy :O I - elephone (510) 490-0650. over roof membrane.
| 8 t 4 [EE a, }lne—pm, silicone building scalant: Dow Corning #790-ultra low 5. Roofing Underlayment - 3:12 or grater slope (2) Layers of "Diamond Deck"
| o | @ 1/ 10 odulus, Silicone Sealant, for high movement joints. by CertainTeed Roofing or "Deck-Armor" by GAF (or architect approved
| + S C 3 | ~ b. One-part, silicone glazing and waterproofing sealant: Dow Corning equal) Roofing Underlayment, Classified by UL to be a suitable underlayment for’
| T/ A 795 - medium modulus, Silicone Building Sealant. use in any UL Class A fire rated shingle system equivalent to #40 fiberglass
________ \/ BALCONY LEGEND reinforced felt underlayment sheet. Install per manufacturer's instructions.
it { RD-  ROOF DRAIN Roof Edge Drip, Metal Flashing, and Counter Flashing: All exterior flashing
| L _ A e L - f S - OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN to be 16 OZ. Copper unless otherwise noted. Solder or seal all scams. Hem all
| | BSCH - SCUPPER exposed cdges.
3 DDl- DECK DRAIN Metal Drip Edge System: Material - 16 OZ. Copper or Stainless Steel. All panel
l FarOF "f’;ﬂ{,’;ﬁ ;’gf( f)‘ﬁ’;} PARAPET| ODD - OVERFLOW DECK DRAIN seams shall have a field-applied sealant. All metal shall have a factory-applied
| | 8 TP{ TOP OF PARAPET mill finish. Roofing system installed by a certified roofing contractor. Roofing
1 B T T system shall conform to UL580-Class 90 wind uplift rated - Provide 5/8"
| 80" | minimum roof sheathing. Roofing system shall have a minimum 10-year labor
] and material warranty.
| + { Plumbing Vent: ABS plastic with 16 OZ. Copper sheet metal primary, secondary]
: L . | | roposed Roof Dk flashing and storm collar per notes, sealed to vent. Combine vents in attic for one
v B — roof penetration.
| L - it sl : 13%0.54: SquasFest Roof Cricket: To be prefabricated foam type or fabricated from 5/8" thick
| | | \ | plywood. See Detail
| @ Parapet, Transitions and other Horizontal Stucco Surface Waterproofing:
Szl S SR < ’ ! Membrane waterproofing shall be JIFFY SEAL 140/60 by Protecto Wrap.
| | ! Extend membrane a minimum of 6" below edge of parapet. each side. Provide a
| | ! minimum end lap of 4" over adjoining membrane sheets. Where membrane abuts
! | D o M S ) S vertical surfaces, the membrane shall extend 6" up surface, and be overlapped by
| | building wrap. ESR-1677.
| @ Roof Drain and Overflow: Roof drain and roof overflow drain shall be
- TPO-RD3NH - 3 inch no hub roof drain and TPO-RD2NH- 2" no hub roof
| | overflow drain, by Thunderbird Products with 10" ABS dome strainer (verify)
| | with 16 oz copper base, with TOP coating.. Telephone (800) 658-2473 Provide
| separate drain roof overflow drain lines. Provide 3" LD. ABS drain line and 2'
‘ | L.D. overflow from roof to foundations. (U.N.O.) - Alternate units -
| el | | RDCBHZ3NH - 3 inch no hub roof drain & overtlow and RDCBHZ2NH - 2" no
%] hub roof drain & overflow
! = | Other Vents: Attic ventilation openings shall be covered with corrosion-resistant
| | | (copper) metal mesh with mesh openings of Y-inch in dimension.
| ) | [E. New Eave Vents: by AMICO Vinyl Soffit Screed- model 3" soffit screed
| | AMSVS300-780 for 3 inch wide vented, continuous eave vent were shown on
! | | cave. Where cave vents are installed, insulation shall not block the free flow of
| | | | air. A minimum of 1" of space shall be provided between the insulation and the
| roof sheathing. Vents Shall be painted to match adjacent surfaces
| Exhaust Vent: All exposed components shall be 16 OZ. Copper or Stainless Stee!
- —_— —_—— —_—— N— s .= = o= N— e S - | with mill finish. See Detail
= | - - e -~ e s o Eem A - - - (13 Skylights: Vellux USA - See door and window schedule and notes
3 T 1an v 8. Single Ply Roofing System: By Carlisle - Sure-Weld Reinforced TPO
o= j I PROPERTY LINE  S47D 18'15"E  80.00 | E Membrane mechanically fastened and Adhered Roofing System. Provide a 1/4"
2= per foot minimum roof slope. Install per e i jon install with %" |
s g thick Plywood Roof Sheathing. Provide roofing underlayment, and 1/4" thick
5 > sheathing overlayment of Carlisle/Georgia Pacific "Dens-Deck". Color of
- t to be "Grey", with an option for a custom color coating. Roofing
system shall be a UL class "A" rated ESR-1463 and have 2 minimum 10-year
labor and material warranty. Per specification Division 07050, Section F.
@Snm:o: New 7/8" thick Exterior Plaster (Stucco): Finish coat to be hand applied.
Finish texture to be Synergy Fine "Texture" finish. Color to be Expo Stucco "
True Ivory" #52. Prior to application contractor, to submit a 4' X 4' sample panel of
= o the stucco color and texture finish for Architect and Owner's approval. Color coa
> - shall be by Synergy - Texture finish - color #3046
N OOF DECK PLAN - PROPOSED Pl 18. Trellis Members: Option (A) Aluminum - US Aluminum FF-600 series tubular
P CALD: T framing - 2" x 6" or (4" x 8" if available) - dark bronze anodized finish. Provide
; 0 248" 54" 108" sample for architects approval

g

Rov

- G CHELSEA AVENUE

™ —

SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

Option (B) Wood - 6 x 12 - Grade: Tight knot Douglas Fir, $4S, seasoned, hand
selected for appearance shape per elevations, with eased edges. Stain and seal
with full body stain verify stain color with architect. Fasteners shall be Stainless
Steel. Provide copper flashing collar.
@. Mechanical Vents - Shall be Stainless Steel - mill finish, set in sealant and sealed]
Other Roof Notes:
A. The roofing shall be reviewed with architect and contractor prior to completion of |
perimeter flashing.
B. Roof pitch shall be adequate in all areas to avoid "ponding"

prawney MRM/FG/JS

|
|
J
|

| oATE 1]-21-2018

Marengo Montes Architects, Inc. 1s provi o
s e e et

i s
intsing bt ot sl i 10 CAD docome
el i, v -

=
Bl ‘hard copies with the wet signsture of the itect of
ot e

SHEET TITLE

ROOF DECK PLAN
PROPOSED

A-4.2

SHEET 18 OF 33

C. Conduit for future Photovoltaic system shall be installed to access roof and to

electrical system.
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S:Projests\2017 Projects\2017-32 5251 Chelsea Street\CADD Dr.

| |
55" [5.42'] (SYSB) 7-5" [7.42'] (SYSB)
| — [EXTERIOR ELEVATION FINISH KEYNOTES T
g | g EXTERIOR FINISH KEYNOTES R
- PROPOSITION "D" MAXIMUM HEIGHT LIMIT NOTE ; (L] Stuceo: New 778" thick Exteror Pastoe (Stucoo):Fiah ot to bo haod pplied. Finish
r | 23 §/8" GRADE DIFFERENTIAL + 300" MAX THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT, PIPE, Z fetur tobo Sand Fisih o Synergy Fiso Textrs* s, Color (A)to'bo Expo Stuce
& HEIGHT LIMIT =32'- 3 5/8" ANTENNA OR OTHER PROJECTION, SHALL NOT EXCEED 30' ABOVE GRADE ﬁ' "Eggshell" #57, Color (B) to be Expo Stucco "Bensveato” #224. Prior 5
m,mnm.cxvmhpm\ofhmmhrmmm
5 | @ 3' md Color coat shall be by Synergy - Texturo finith - Color|
I -z [ . _ NS ] (A) #258 end Color (B) #122 )
A | | Al 1B. Weatherproof Building Wrap: Mhymofso—mmmdn'D“bni!&um
‘per manufscturer’s specifications. One leyer of "Tyvek” house wrsp by DuPont,
o TOP OF PARAPET Under One Iayer Fortifiber Corp.: "Super Jumbo-Tex”. U-:'mYSEAL‘I_WSOnIE
i | R | i N ELEV+95,39'_6—' e e e e ———— e ———— ——— —— o ——— — ————— and horizontal mmmﬂu Unlest detailod otheryrise.
| 2 snmsaw.-w mwsusmnmmmtmwsmsww
: oqual. ' 1 m')ass-samnm "’m&_ Tnstall 4"
o o g o eemimenroe tssiz0 || VIarengo
3RD, FIN. FLR 3. Stucco Expansion Screed: Tmm mmum] mmmmvﬁﬁ“a
ETURS (DU, P S LFLR. seve 78" grownd, exterior grds i viny, or ppro
r ELEV. 19489 @ (800) 859-5363. Install per manufucturer's b e Morton
SES Sl = | ) m T 4. Stucco Reveal: N4'v:lmd3/4'pumdbym - Model # AMSR500-750- .
2ND. FLR CEILING, prim xnd Paint - Beige to match stacco
ELEV. 9389 5. Tl Vemoer-"A": Stons Venser - New veaser "Country Ledgestane stylo -Vencer Architects
Stone -by Boral Provide sample for Architects ITniall per mammificturer's R
Provide ‘for Architects spproyal. Install per manuficturer's 7724 Girard Ave.
Instructions. o Adhered veneer per CBC section 1405.9
g - 6. TileVeacer-"B": - mgmwaixwmmmmoxmw Second Floor
] Ariostea from Versa Tde (858) 586-1445. Provido simple for Architects epprovel.
5 =g Tnstall per mamuficturer’s instructions. Complies to Adhered veneer pec CBC section || La Jolla, CA 92037
= 2= 14059
2 =2 | 7. Wood & Door Trim: zuc-:cm«mx;mﬂmum:;msmdu Tel. (858) 459-3769
= Hot Dipped Galyanized. Al exposed yood. ‘primed and painted, per
P ! peciastons. (veify) Fax. (858) 459-3768
ag = 8. Exterior Wood Skding - 1 x 725 Lep Siding - Smooth Finish- with 6 inch exposure:
a § 8 James Hardi Cementitious Siding. HardiTrim 5/4 x 3.5" smooth, Trim Picces st Michael Morton AIA
IS & ) corners and ofher intersections - Per Detail. Finish siding per notes. Fasteners shall be
oE = 2 Stainless Stocl or Hot Dipped Galvanize. Akternate: 2 x 10 Bevel Siding with 6" Claude Anthony Marengo Desa
= L 2] 2ND. FIN. wmmmm@u&.mmmmi-mw
o = ELEV.+8339%" | for sppearance.
S STPIID - A e ool o (S 9. mmmmmm 160Z. or Dark Bronze
K a t Alumimm. All penel seams shall have a ficld-spplied sealiat. Anmmmuvn
- < ASTFLR.CEILING .., factory-applicd finish. shall bonstalled by & certified roofing
3 ELEV: #8216 shall conform to ULSBO-Clasa 90 wind uplift rated - Provide 5/8" minimum
sheathing. System shall have s minimum 10-year lsbor warranty.
10, Exteror Wood Trells Member: 6x12, 6% 10 or 4 x 8 - Grade: Tight knot Douglhs
Fir, 545, seasoned, hand selected for sppoarence shpe per clevations, with cased edges.
RS mmwmmmmmmwhmm Fasteners shall bo
gl3 Stainles Steel, Provide copper flshing co
e 11. Orasmental Columus: M)Xurllf&nﬂxmﬁmhmmmmﬂ
2% mdu-u To be fibricated and framed
3 . Mwwl&mlmmmmlmwolm
2 color. Color to match existing &nd sample approved by srchitect. Dunn Edwards Paint
- smeh- (4) Four exterior colors) Provide sample for Owner & Architects kpproyal
‘All design, idcas and amangements s indicated
r.x'muon ORNAMENT on these drawings are the legal property of
: : Gmmmmwmmmwrﬂwmg Murengo Marion Architess, Inorporsted nd
&l ‘They shall be fabricated per detxils. Minimum height shall be 42 fnches and spacing A s
between pickets shall be 1o greater thin 4". Guardrail shall be fictory finished in Briphced s indisse st i po
= 1ST. FIN, FLR. Reproduction, publication or re-use by any
S — o —r S ——EE W * "W-(S“Wﬁ'm) method, in whole or part, witho the express
3 14, Handrall System: mmmuhllbubyckl. - fnish shall be Brushed Stainlesd | v vot o7 Vi rengo Morton Archiets,
s Steel. See details. Install with s prohibited. There shall be no
o e, e e (A e —— ROOFING ehanges, substitutions, modifications or
- - — & — — —GARAGEFIN-ELR G'P/ ) : ‘l!(l)kmﬂu:wlmﬁng - Ses Roafing notes. deviations from these drawings or
o ELEV +6922' ASEE 15(b) Innln' Shndm;SumMethooﬁng See Roofing notes. ‘accompanying specifications without the
i 8 ’ [ 16. Copper - Sce Roof Notes consent of Marengo Morton Architects,
W | 17 Mv-mSeeRnotN Incorporated. Visual, physical, or elecironio
335 | | 18, Roof Eave Vents: Scc Roof Notes S s f e et ol
sagis 19, ‘Trellis Members: Wood - 6 x 12 - mmmm@umm seasonod, hund | | tpecificatons shell constitute heaceep
3L selected for spposrance shepe per elevations, with cased odges. Stain snd seal with full -
2598 l P WEST ELEVATION - PROPOSED | hndynumvmfynunmhmﬂ: ‘Faateners shall be Steinless Steel. Provide
SHses (1P
PREG | | s e [ 20, Fireplace /Exhaast: Stialess Stoe - Soo Unit dotal nd mamfhctures cletrancs
s | SCALE: 1/4" = 10" s, i
3 ' l U ‘ 1. Wiadaw Ssim: Now Usi,Seo Wiadow Sl sod ot m
Ao v 22. Doors: New Units, See Door Schedule end Notes. ()
55" [5.42'] (SYSB) 7-5"[7.42](SYSB) 23. Garage Door: New Uit Sce Door Schedule nd Notes o 2 =
’—'{‘ ’{’——" 24, Head Flashing: All exterior door and windows to have 16 oz Copper head flashing o 8
Z E! g 2 unless otherwise noted. All exposed copper shall haye mill finish. Hanlllupoud 2 = 8
& & ELECTRICAL/ MECHANICAL o
e = PROPOSITION "D" MAXIMUM HEIGHT LIMIT NOTR = 2 25 Ught Fatare: Seo el s hcule md oy ﬁ 25
= Gl 9-5%" GRADE DIFFERENTIAL + 300" MAX THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT, PIPE, o £ 26 Als C Seo Mochanical Plan. s <
| 3] 'HEIGHT LIMIT = 395 %" ANTENNA OR OTHER PROJECTION, SHALL NOT EXCEED 30' ABOVE GRADE (3] 2] 27. Dq-'V-t/WlIVam Shlllbehbnﬂbdﬁmwuwppswmmkﬂ < 2 o
g1 <| <1 5! stoel sheet metal or epproved equal. See detail. Proyide a woven wire insect screen stop| o0 O 3
2 B & 2 SPECIALTIES - wn A
- T T T T T T T TR T T T T T T T T T T T T T e e e T e e e T e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e = T T T =T T[T T T 7| 28 New House Numbers: 5 High Cost Aluminum - Helyetica house numbers by Gemini s | a 5
_} o e Inc. 1{(800)-538-8377 with "Dark Bronze" finish. Blind mounting with stud bolts. ) n
—_——t—— s ————_— UTILITIES
|— / \f/‘r 29. Electric Service Panel / Meter: Verify location with SDG&E, Prime and paint to e
: %/ \\ \ 30, GasMeter: mmmsmmmmmmmwm O
S N SRS S ST SR Y (S| S Wi - e e e e e e e e e o TORORROOR | 3L / Cable Box: Verify location with Utlity, Prime and paint to match stucco
| /7 JTTIOTCOTTATTIATEATTATTOTIATTATION N | color,
/ D A e e sk B et i 15 5 A T, A T 1 a it
A 32. Existing Grade: Sce Site Notes
AN ENINNVINSNAVENAVAN VAN NN INRNAV AN NANNN VANV INANAVENINRNAVENANNUANANANRNA a d
| / ) 3 0 0 6 1 0 6 G 05 5 A 0 0 0 O 3 e 33. Proposed Flaish Grade: See Site/ Hardscape Plm o (edar 1 TBHI
/ D 0oy L Y A Y00 O AN O 1 9 1 Y ) 0 1000 10 0 9 9 0 B 34, New Site Wall: See Sito Hardscape Plim A Gogerpt Desigg 11
| f T I O T T T T D T D DA T T T T T T T T T T | & 35, Existing Site Wall: Sce Site Plan for location and information B Schematic Design 12/19/2017
B S & 36, New Fiaish Hardscape Level: See Hardscape plan for maro information CCRE RS0
! | T OO T T O T O OO I O U T A A D D A DA O T T zNDFLRCEn_mG,.I B ;;’ N"'“"m"'mf’m‘inl_’“w otall D Coastal Response -Cycle 2-7/27/201§
e e | e e R s ELEV. 5122 217 moEr D ko el o oo E Coastal Permit Set - 10/15/2018
l T 5 A ELEVATION LINES SHOWN ARE FROM TOP OF SLAB (TOSL) OR TOP OF A
T ] — 2 STRUCTURAL SHEATHING /DIAPHRAGM
- Hi AN /1IN = B. ALLELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE REFERENCED TO THE TOPOGRAPHIC A
| - w9 s P , B|2 SURVEY SHOWN ON SHEET TOPO-1. BENCH MARK OF ELEVATIONS, CITY
H = : BENCHMARK
| I H il s & { = C. ALLBUILDING AND SITE ELEVATION LINES SHOWN ARE CROSS A
g - P || p s o o ==
5 H — & D. SEESHEET IN(
= = | [T I b E. SEESPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS OR MATERIALS. COASTAL PHASE
& 2 e F. FLUE: Chimmey or Exhaust Flue: Shall bo  least fwo feet higher than all portion of the
o by e 'within
- g ' JIRINIRIRI NN NIRIRIRINRIR =SS IRININ ol oommr . & O T AMCD DGR HEIGHT: o Extcr Hievatons L“O’E”N" 2017-32 J
— w M i s T ELEV. #8339 7 [ = H () TEMPERED GLAZING: Seo Window and Door Schedulo & Notea
SV, i e emmreae e e, e e 1 0 0 O T T un‘u; == = i {2
o =1 [ 0 O 9 ) O 105 [ Y [ 0 0 O A A B w_'/ IREVIEWEDBYMRM l
N 3 5. TOP OF ROOF = I R ARRNIWANINREANME VMU ASHEARMNANMNANSRANUNINARIuAUANARANARI AN IWARANARARARAWARAUARARRNARRRAR YR Y S RN ELEV. +82.56
| | ELEV. +80.88° * )L 0 N S A 8 O ) S Y T 0 S 4 5 ) A O A T ) OO 0 0 O U U 00 O 0 O OO0 I 0 Y O 5 0 O 1 0 0 O 5 G 0 W 0 O O
- ———e—— 2 1 I g e g gy T g A g S i g T A T 0 S T O T e O prawnsy MRM/FG/JS
A CARAGECEINGL] 7 T T T T T LT DA T LT DA T LT IO U T T T DT A T T DA T T DA T T T T T T T O T DT DT T T T 1T
_GARAGE CELLING | 1 5 A T f r
FLEV 78008 TN IRMWANAN INMNANABANE MUY INMNINHWANMEIARERANE RN L I AR A W WU MAR LYV URAR LB LR el g
! I 1 L1 TTT 11T 101 T 11 T 111 TT1 (11 17 ] §lg I DAE 11-21-2018 I
_ | T O M T 0 0 ) T 0 1 1 1 0 7 2|
s 'S = ot
= | . (mhlm_--nlylxnmlh‘t»\l)ba-nmn
ER e ey o, ..,.....""":‘.."
) | 7 e R 8 ok feams g iod
- pates for informaticaal purposes and od
froduct nor 2 8 record document. Any relisnce
| lmmmmemmmasmss: ; ‘-;;:;;m;‘;:‘_ﬂ,wa:f;_ﬂ;::
_ N | ISTFIN.FLR__ .| e : S " et et
———— e — - —— = B %5 A : . +10. B SHEETTITLE
= . T I
e S m e e oot E R ; 5 == e l;;:!'i',"l':”.ri*l".“.‘I‘i‘l‘i'l‘.’ Eemesete: EXTERIOR ELEVATION
- — — — — — — - —GARAGEFINAR *P; [Eee i T e e e e e e s b s L L T = — - PROPOSED
ELEV. +69.22' | = == ==mes =SS |
' N A-5.1
| . -J.
0 . . . [ FIRST FLOOR PLAN
| WEST ELEVATION - EXISTING 2 4 8 i & SHEET 19 OF 33
SCALE: 14" =1'-0" H H a\ E
I | 2338
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" a8z
1 i L2873
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@NORTH ELEVATION - PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/4* = 1.0

PROPOSITION "D" MAXIMUM HEIGHT LIMIT
9'-5 %" GRADE DIFFERENTIAL + 300" MAX
HEIGHT LIMIT =395 %"

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

15-0" [15'] (FYSB)

[EXTERIOR ELEVATION FINISH KEYNOTES

EXTERIOR FINISH KEYNOTES

PROPERTY LINE

i
NOTE ] |

THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT, PIPE, g
ANTENNA OR OTHER PROJECTION, SHALL NOT EXCEED 30' ABOVE GRADE 8 |

[[]]

o A
ITTETT

[T [EH

A ~ TOP OF ROOF 4
&

PROPERTY LINE

30-0" [30

— B s

NORTH ELEVATION - PROPOSED
2E fse v e

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

IST.FIN. FLR. ~
= ELEV 08T

ELEV. +80.88"

GARAGE CEILING,
ELEV. +80.05

1-1) 5/8" (197

9-2"[9.16'

10-10" [10.83"]

[1] Stucco: New 7/8" thick Exterior Plaster (Stucco): Finish cott to be hand spplied. FinisH
texture to be Sand Finish or Synergy Fine "T i
"Eggshell" #57, Colar (B) to be Expo Stucco "Bemavento" #224. Prior to pplication
omm,hlnkunlﬁxﬂumphmnlnfmmmhmdmeﬁm‘hh
Architect and Owner's spproval. Color coat shall be by Synergy - Texture finish - Color,
(A)munacaum#m
1B. edhq Building Wrap: Mhymafm-mnnuylde"D'hﬂdm;pw
‘per manuficturer's specifications. One layer of "Tyvek” house wrap by DuPont,
Unduo-mhyur—c«_z "Super Jamibo-Tex". Uu"mvsmu.'l-w/wmn
und horizontal

‘building s dotailod ofherwise.
screedi AMFWS-425-780 &t balcony 238-780,

3. Stucco Expansion Screed: Type "M - AMCIM-780, exterior grade vinyl, 3/16"
Tevedl, 7/8" ground, exterior yndewhhvmyl,by&ﬂ or approved equal. Tel.
(800) B59-5363. nstall per memufhcturer's specifications.

4. Stucco Reveal: 3/4" reveal and 3/4" ground by AMICO - Model # AMSR500—750-
prime and Paint - Beige to match stacco

5. Tile Veneer-"A": Stone Vencer - New veneer "Country Ledgestone™ style -Veneer
Sme-bykonl?mvﬂemwhh&nhmm Tnstall per marmficturer's

Pravide samplo for Axd:zmwuvﬂ. wps

o Adhered vencer
6. Tile Vencer-"B": - "Rovere Reals" - s-x«-Aum(AN)mmmmmby
AlM-ﬁmVnNﬂ(UU)SS&I“&. Provide sample for Architects spproval.
l per mamufacturer’s instructions. OumphumAMvmpuCBCmm
405.9

7. Wood & Door Trim: 2 x4 Clear Cedsr or MDX. Fusteners shall be Stainlees Steel or
Hot Dipped Galvamized. All exposed wood shall be primed #nd painted, per phint
specifications. (verify)
8. Exterlor Wood Siding - 1 x 7.25 Lap Siding - Smooth Finish- with 6 inch exposure:
Jm-mmms:m Elrdﬂ‘rhSMx!.S'moﬁ:,‘l‘numn

sheathing. ' hitve & minimum 10-yesr Iabor and miaterial wirranty.

10. Exterior Wood Trellis Member: 6x12,6x10m'4:8 Gna ‘Tight knot Douglas
Fir, $48, seasoned, hand ‘with essed
Smndulmmbodymmfymmnrmm Fasteners shall be
Stainless

copper flashing col
11 Dmmnl(hln:m MDX(:JM'MG:&PMMMW
md.uled. To be fabricated and framed per

Marengo
Morton

Architects

7724 Girard Ave.
Second Floor

La Jolla, CA 92037
Tel. (858) 459-3769
Fax. (858) 459-3768
Michael Morton AIA

Claude Anthony Marengo DEsa

12. MWM/SMIMMMPM&MCMMM
color. Color to match existing nd sample approved by architect. Dunn Edwards Paint
Sﬂmﬁlﬂ (4) Four exterior colors) ide semple for Owner & i ap
o spplication. ATl design, ideas and armngements s indicaled
xmmonomm on these drawings are the legal property of

: All components shall be by CRL. - finish shall be Brushed Stainlesd
Steel. See detils. Install with screws and fittings per manufictures specifications.

ROOFING

15() Rooftng: Asphalt Roofing - See Roofing notes.

15(}) Mdllnmﬂng Standing Seam Metal Roofing - See Roofing notes.
6. Chimney Shroud: Copper - See Roof Notes
Roof Veats: See Roof Notes
Roof Eave Veats: Sco Roof Notes
Trellls Members: Wood - 6 x 12 - Grade: Tight knot Douglas Fir, S4S, scasoned, hand
selected for appearance per elevations, with eased edgea. Smnlndlalwlfhﬂl!l
bodymmvmfyldnw’hrmmhm Fasteners shall be Stainless Steel.

20. l'quhullﬂ-ln: Stainlesa Steel - See Unit detail snd manufactures clearance
instroctions.

FENESTRATION

2. WWWMNMMSQWIMSMAMM

22. Doors: New Units, See Door Schedule and Notes.

23. GIH’MNN!MS&DMMBMNM

24. Head WAD ‘door end windows to hrve 16 oz Copper head flashing
unless otherwise noted. All exposed copper shall have mill finish. Hem all exposed

ELECTRICAL/ MECHANICAL
15. mmmmmmmm
Plen.

21 nmrvmlw.nvm mummm@wumm
Mmmlurwmndaqml See detail. Provide & woven wire insect screen stop)

28. New House Numbers: 5" High Cast Aluminum - Helvetica house mumbers by Gemini
Inc. 1(800)-538-8377 with "Dark Bronze" finish. Blind mounting with stud bolta.

29. MS-thndanu: Verify location with SDG&B, Prime and paint to

‘match stucoo color
30. GaaMeter: Verify location with SDG&BE, Prime and paint to matoh stucco color
31 quhalcabklol Verify location with Utility, Prime &nd pint to match stucco

Sl'l'l

32. ‘Existing Grade: See Site Notes
Finish Grade: See Site/ Hardscapo Plan

14. New Sits Wall: Sec Site Hardscape Plan
Sthll.SeeS‘ibl’hnfm-Mmmdmﬁm-ﬁm

36. New Finish See Hardscirpe plan for more information

11 New Site Fencing: Newwoodfanmgper
. Site Gates: Per wm«m-mww

A, ELBVATION LINES SHOWN ARE FRDM TOP OF SLAB (TOSL) OR TOP OF
STRUCTURAL SHEATHING /D! GM

B. ALL ELBVATIONS SHOWN ARE REFERENCED TO THE TOPOGRAPHIC
SURVEY SHOWN ON SHEET TOPO-1. BENCH MARK OF ELEVATIONS, CITY

Marengo Morton Architeets, Incorporated and
the specific project for which they were
preparcd as indicated on the project title block.
Reproduction, publication or re-use by any
‘method, in whole or part, without the cxpress
written conseat of Marengo Morton Architects,
Incorporated is prohibited. There shall be no
changes, substitutions, modifications o
deviations from these drawings or
accompanying specifications without the
consent of Marengo Morton Architects,
Incorporated. Visual, physical, or electronic
contact or use of these drawings and attached
specifications shall constitute the acccptance of
all these restrictions.

5251 Chelsea Street
La Jolla, CA 92037

CHELSEA REMODEL

L

REVISIONS

A Concept Design 11/01/2017

B Schematic Design 12/19/2017
C Coastal Phase 05/31/2018

D Coastal Response -Cycle 2 -7/27/2018
E Coastal Permit Set - 10/15/2018

A
A

BENCH

C. ALL BUILDING AND SITE ELEVATION LINES SHOWN ARE CROSS
REFERENCED TO THE SITE PLAN SHOWN ON SHEET TO-A-1.2

D. SEE SHEET A-6.1 FOR BUILDING SECTIONS

B. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS OR MATERIALS.

F.  FLUE: Chimney or Exhaust Fiue: Shall be at least two feet higher than all portion of the
oof within 10' of the flus.

G. WINDOW AND DOOR HEIGHT: See Exterior Elevations

H. (T) TEMPERED GLAZING: See Window and Door Scheduls & Notes

. FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A

PHASE
COASTAL PHASE

mecmo. 2017-32 —l
Lksvmwsn By MRM —|

anmn MRM /FG/JS l

[m 11-21-2018 ]
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A-5.2

SHEET 200F 33




7-5" 7421 (SYSB) 5.5 (5427 (SYSB)

T

[EXTERIOR ELEVATION FINISH KEYNOTES
EXTERIOR FINISH KEYNOTES

[1] Stucco: Now 7/8" thick Exterior Plaster (Stucco): Finish cost o be hand applicd. Fimisl

mmumm«mm'rmm'm Colot(A)ﬁobem

"Eggshell" #57, Color (B) to be Expo Stucco "Bensveato" #224. Prior lpphmon

contractor, to submit & 4' X 4' ssmple panel of the stucco color and texture finish for

- Architect and Owner's approval. Color coat shall be by Synergy - Textur finish - Color
(A) #258 and Color (B) #122 P oD

1B. wumrp ‘Building Wrap: mnmoso-mm "D" building paper
install cations. One layer of "Tyvek" house wrep by DuPont,
UndﬂOnehyer Corp.: "Super Jumbo-Tex", Un'Jl!’FYSEAL'lWGOnll!

y | ‘nd horizontal surfaces under building paper. Unless detailed ofherwise.

< ‘ 2. hwow.w AMFWS-425-780 at balcony use #AMFWSP-238-780,

| exterior grads viny} /s gsmmdi;:mnmgradawhnvmyl,bymmmwpuwd‘

Tel 1 (800) 859-5: wwmmdwﬁnhm

mmwmmz-}nm Finith paying. At "J" termination, use AM66-EZ-780 Marengo

— - — = 3. Stucco Scresd: Type ™" - AMCJM7BOHﬂxiﬂpIdnvhyL3f16'

Expansion
roveal, 78" ground, exterior grade whito vinyl by AMICO or approved equal. Tel
—— (soo)s;lgsm sl pr e e Morton

-manufscturer’s

4. Stuewo Reveal: 3/4" rovesl und /4" ground by AMICO - Modal # AMSRS00-750- .
‘prime #nd Paint - Beige to match stucco

5. ThleVeneer."A": SiovoVenoe - N venoss “Couatry Ledgatone” sV Architects
Stons -by Boral Provide le for. y
oy m-nl:np HAmmwvv-wa Fsmntacturets 7724 Girard Ave.
instructions. Complies to Adherod veneer per CBC section 1405.9

6. Tile Vencer-"B": - "Rovere Reale" - exu'mm(mmmmmnwby Second Floor
Ariontes from Verse Tils (858) 586-1446. Provide sempls for Architects spproval.
Tastall per menufacturer's istructions. Complics to Adhered yenzer per CBC section || La Jolla, CA 92037
14059

7. Wood & Door Trim: zuawcednmm)%‘mmmmmmﬁdm Tel. (858) 459-3769

shall per

e iy o o Fax. (858) 459-3768

8. Exterior Wood Siding - 1x7.25 Lap Siding - Smooth Finish- with 6 inch exposure: )
James Hardl Cementitiout Siding. Kndl’l‘ﬂnSMxSJ“moﬁ,Tmthln Michael Morton ATA
comers tnd other intersections - Per Detsil. Finish siding per notes. Fasteners shall bo
Stainless Steel or Hot Dipped Galvanize. Akternate: 2 x 10 Beyel Siding with 6" Claude Anthony Marengo DEsa

ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTION
PER SDMC 131.0461

PROPOSITION "D" MAXIMUM HEIGHT LIMIT NOTE
| -3 5/8" GRADB DIFFERENTIAL +30'-0" MAX THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR ANY VENT, PIPE,
BEIGHT LIMIT = 32'-3 5/8" ANTENNA OR OTHER PROJECTION, SHALL NOT EXCEED 30' ABOVE GRADE Q

®

TOP OF PARAPET 5
ELEV. +98.389'

3RD. FIN. FLR.
ELEV. +94.89'

] 2ND. FLR.CE[L[NGS A
+93.89'

] 1]

IJROPERTY LINE

SETBACK LINE

PROPERTY LINE

1-9" o 38"

L5t

4-0" [4']
45"

10" )]

106" [10.5']

300" [307]

| CJAS TAL HEIGHT LIMIT

1 PROP. "D" COASTAL

GHT LIMIT

[ | 28-0" 28]
]

142 3/4" [].23]
Ba | BB
4. a2

&
24'H4" [q433‘
[

[32?]‘
HI
T

lST.FLR.CElL!NGs A
+82.16'

| E—
L

323 S/ZT
T

sheathing, System shall & minimum 10-yesr and material warranty.

10. l:m-lanoodTﬂlthmhr 6x 12, 6x 10 or 4 x 8 - Grade: Tight knot Douglas
Fir, S4S, seasoned, hand selected for appesrance shipe per elevations, with eased edges.
Shmlndudwﬂ:ﬁﬂlhodymvenfymmeolmmﬂ:m Fasteners shall be
Stinless Steel. Provide copper flashing col

11. Ornameatal Columma: MDan!M'Bxhnananmthlywood,pmdpmd
and sealed. To be fibricsted and framed per detadl.

12. Painted: BxpoledWoodlmlhmMumﬂ&MComeanm
color. Color to match existing and ssmple spproved by architect. Dunn Edwards Paint
Semi Gloss - (4) Four exterior colors) Provide sample for Owner & Architects spproval
prior o pplication. ‘All design, idcas and arangements as indicaled

126" [12.5]

113 1/4" [11.27]

1 1 Y

13. GMWEMMMWWWMMM
‘They shall be fiibricated per detadls. Minimum Mbeﬂmcbumﬂlpm
mmmummmal Guardrail shall be factory finished in

detxdls, Install with screwh tnd fittings per

RO.;F[NGM Asphalt Roofing - Seo Roofing notcs.

15(a)
Metal Roofing : Stending Seamn Metal Roofing - See Roofing notes.

16. Chln!:yShmwd.Cq)pﬂ See Roof Nates

17. Roof Veats: See Roof Notes
18. Roof Eave Veats: See Roof Notes

"Silyer”. (See alternstc)
14. Handrafl System: Anmnpmumbebym - finish shall be Brushed Stxinlesd
Steel. See specifications.

on thesc drawings arz the legal property of
Marengo Morton Architects, Incorporated and
the speeific project for which they were
prepared as indicated on the projeet title block.
Reproduction, publication or re-usc by any
method, in whole or part, without the express
written consent of Marengo Morton Architests,
Incorporated is prohibited. There shall be no
changes, substitutions, modifications or
deviations from these drawings or
accompanying specifications without the
consent of Marcngo Morton Architects,
Incorporated. Visual, physical, or electronic
contact or use of these drawings and attached

specifications shall constitute the aceeptance of
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= 3RD. FIN FLR | Sinih grade or 2" sboye finish paving. At "I'termination, uso AM66-EZ7BO arengo
S i = LR - L 3 smm?mw mw-mcw_.ﬁs‘%é?nmmﬁmgl
: ; - i RS — prs Aol po
AR | ) 1 O R (Mm,mmmmmmmmwm“ﬂ AMICO o spproved el Morton
| ZNEL&R;S?%NG | 4. Stucco Reveal: 3/4" reveal and 3/4" ground by AMICO - Model # AMSR500750- .
89" - Beige to métch stucco
| r—s D] s BEEIEPIERRS e oyt s Architects
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16. ‘Shroud: Copper - See Roof Notes consent of Marengo Morton Architects,
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SECTION NOTES

— NOTES.
D. SEE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
MATERIALS

~ | DIMENSIONS

A. ELEVATIONS CALL OUTS SHOWN ARE FROM TOP OF
STRUCTURAL SLAB (TOS) OR TOP OF STRUCTURAL

FlDORSHEATmN‘GDIAPHRAGM(‘lO S).

B. ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET

(CROSS-REFERENCED TO ELEYATIONS SHOWN ON

SII'EPLANONSHEKI‘AI 2 OR FLOOR PLAN

C. SEE SHEET A-5.1 TO 5.4 FOR EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

ANDFOREXTBE!ORHN SH

REQUIREMENTS OR MA'

A, EXTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO OUTSIDE FACE OF

STUD / FOUNDATION FACE OF CONCRETE / BLOCK./
STEM WALL FACE. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

(UNOD)
B. lNTERIORWALL DIMENSIONS TO CENTERLINE OF
STUD )

(I.EAR(IANCE ORCLR. DWSIONS ARE TO FACE OF
FINISH MATERTALS. (UN.

D. EXISTING OR. RB'MODELW ARE MEASURED TO
'FINISH FACE OR WALL MATERIAL OR SURFACE.

.N.O)
B. (!pORA?)DlTKONAL PROJECT INFORMATION - SEE
ADDITIONAL SHEETS

SECTION KEYNOTES

(1] R-19 BATT INSULATION - AT2 X 6 EXTERIOR
ALLS, AND/OR WALLS OF CONDITIONED SPACE
AND WALLS SEPARATING LIVING/ GARAGE.
2] mvmnmmn'mmunon ATALL
2XSWAu.s0RR13@2x4WALLSPOR
sotmn INSULATIO
3 R 15 mrrmsm.mou AT2 X 4 EXTERIOR
ALLS AND/OR WALLS OF CONDITIONED SPACE.
(4] movmskls BATT INSULATION - AT ALL
INTERIOR 2X4 WALLS FOR SOUND INSULATION.
(5] R-30 BATT INSULATION - AT CEILINGS AND ROOF

SHOWN.
R-19 BATT INSULATION - AT FRAMED FLOORS AND
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(%" RADIUS TOOLED EDGE

PER PLAN
3. BASE - PER PLAN AND/ OR SOILS

TOOLED JOINT AT SDEWALKS\—® (T.J) REPORT

0
(6-0"0.C. MAX)) 4. " RADIUS TOOLED EDGE
5. % EXPANSION JOINT FILLER
'MATERIAL W/ CONTINUOUS SEALANT
@ @ EXPOSED JOINT
z 6. #4 X 24" LONG @ 24" O.C. SLEEVE ONE
RS e = END
. . i

bl

%" MIN. DEEP SAW CUT CONTROL
JOINT - PER PLAN OR AS NOTED

EXPANSION JOINT (E.J.) C 8. CONCRETE SLAB - PER PLAN

(200" 0.C. MA X.) 'WITH STEEL REINFORCING PER.
DETAILS OR NOTES

9. BASE - PER PLAN AND/ OR SOILS
REPORT

SAW CUT JOINT AT CONC. SLABS (C..)
(120" 0.C. MAX)

2. CONCRETE HARDSCAPE / SIDEWALK -

(1) NEW/EXISTING FINISH GRADE- SEE
SITE PLAN FOR LOCATION
EXCAVATE A 4-6" X 6-8" DEEP PIT -
FOR INFILTRATION DEVICE

3. 4*LD. SCHEDULE 40 PVC SITE STORM
WATER DRAINAGE PIPE FROM STTE
DRAINAGE SYSTEM

4. NOTUSED

5. NOT USED

6. INSTALL MIN. 12" GRAVEL AROUND
SITE "FLOW-WELL" DEVICE

7. FILTER FABRIC WARPED AROUND

8.

9.

10.

GRAVEL
INSTALL BOTTOM OF EXCAVATION
'WITH FILTER FABRIC
NOT USED
8" GRAVEL BED UNDER SITE
INFILTRATION STORM WATER
DEVICE

11. 4"LD. SCHEDULE 40 PVC STORM
‘WATER DISCHARGE PIPE - SEE SITE
PLAN

12. NOTUSED

13. 4" LD. SCHEDULE 40 PVC DRAIN PIPE
FROM SITE PERIMETER TO STORM
WATER DRAINS

14. NDS "FLOW WELL" MODEL OR
APPROYED EQUAL

NOTES:

A. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR
LOCATION OF DEVICE AND SITE DRAINAGE
LINES

B. INSTALL WELL ACCORDING TO
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

C. DEVICE MUST BE INSTALLED 4' AWAY FROM
STRUCTURE OR FOUNDATION

CONCRETE CONTROL JOINT
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ATTACHMENT 2

PROJECT DATA SHEET

PROJECT NAME:

5251 CHELSEA STREET CDP (609389)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

A partial demolition, remodel, and addition to the existing 3,661-square-
foot two-story single-family residence for a total of approximately 4,332
square feet of construction. The scope of work includes remodeling a
two-car garage, and adding a new roof deck, a roof mounted solar photo
voltaic (PV) system, a pool, site walls, gates, fences, and hardscape.

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA:

LaJolla

DISCRETIONARY ACTIONS:

Coastal Development Permit

COMMUNITY PLAN LAND
USE DESIGNATION:

Low-density residential uses (5-9 DU/AC)

RS-1-7 ZONING INFORMATION:

REQUIREMENTS PROPOSED PROJECT
HEIGHT LIMIT: 30 29-8"
LOT SIZE: 0.17 acres
FLOOR AREA RATIO: 0.57 (4,332-sf maximum) 0.57 (4,318-sf proposed)
FRONT SETBACK: 15-0" (min standard) 21'-6"
SIDE SETBACK: 5-5" 5-5"
SIDE SETBACK: 7'-5" 10-2"
REAR SETBACK: 13'-0” 19-5"
PARKING: 2 2
ADJACENT PROPERTIES: LAND USE DESIGNATION & EXISTING LAND USE
ZONE
NORTH: | Low-Density Residential; RS-1-7 | Single Family Residential
SOUTH: | Low-Density Residential; RS-1-7 | Single Family Residential
EAST: | Low-Density Residential; RS-1-7 | Single Family Residential
WEST: | Low-Density Residential; RS-1-7 | Single Family Residential

DEVIATION REQUESTED:

None

COMMUNITY PLANNING
GROUP
RECOMMENDATION:

On October 31, 2018, the La Jolla Community Planning Association (LJCPA)
voted 12-2-1 to recommend denial of the project. The LJCPA determined
that “findings could not be made for the CDP because the project does
not meet the intent of the Community Plan with respect to vertical
articulation on the sides of the house.”
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ATTACHMENT 5

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO.
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2154471
5251 CHELSEA STREET - PROJECT NO. 609389

WHEREAS, MAURICE RIZZUTO, Owner/Permittee, filed an application with the City of San
Diego for a permit for a remodel and addition to an existing two-story single dwelling unit for a total
4,332 square feet as described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding
conditions of approval for the associated Permit No. 2154471, on portions of a 0.17-acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 5251 Chelsea Street in the RS-1-7 Base Zone within
the Coastal Overlay Zone (Appealable) of the La Jolla Community Plan area; and

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as: Lot 22 in Block 3 of Pacific Riviera Villas Unit
No. 1, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California according to Map thereof No.
2531, filed in the Office of the County Recérder of San Diego County on December 23, 1948.

WHEREAS, on November 30, 2018, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the
Development Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the
project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code
Section 21000 et seq.) under CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (e)(1) Existing Facilities and there was no
appeal of the Environmental Determination filed within the time period provided by San Diego
Municipal Code Section 112.0520; and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2019, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego considered
Coastal Development Permit No. 2154471 pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of
San Diego; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the

following findings with respect to Coastal Development Permit No. 2154471:
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ATTACHMENT 5

A. COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT [SDMC Section 126.0708]

1. Findings for all Coastal Development Permits:

a. The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing
physical accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public
accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the
proposed coastal development will enhance and protect public views to and
along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal
Program land use plan;

The project site is located at 5251 Chelsea Street, and is currently developed with a
single-family residence within an urbanized area in the La Jolla Community Plan area.
The proposed project includes a partial demolition, remodel, and addition to the
existing 3,660.9-square-foot two-story single-family residence for a total of
approximately 4,332 square feet of construction on 0.17-acre. The scope of work
includes a remodeled two car garage, a new roof deck, a roof mounted Solar Photo
Voltaic (PV) system, a new pool, site walls, gates, fences, and hardscape.

The project site is located just east of the First Public Roadway (Chelsea Street) and
within 300 feet of the mean high tideline (Pacific Ocean coastline). There is no public
view from the project site, as identified in the La Jolla Community Plan and Local
Coastal Land Use Plan (Community Plan). The view corridor ends at the back of the
property offering the public no coastal view. In addition, no coastal access from the
project site is identified by the Community Plan. The project will be developed
entirely within private property, and will not encroach upon any existing physical way
legally used by the public or any proposed public access way identified in the
Community Plan.

The project complies with the community goals regarding public view preservation
and enhancement since the project was designed to comply with all of the
development standards required by the underlying RS-1-7 zone, including height,
density, building setbacks, floor area ratio, and lot coverage. Therefore, the project
will not encroach upon any existing physical accessway that is legally used by the
public or any proposed public accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land
use plan; and the proposed project will enhance and protect public views to and
along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal
Program Land Use Plan.

b. The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally
sensitive lands; and

The project site is located at 5251 Chelsea Street, and is currently developed with a
single-family residence within the La Jolla Community Plan area. The project includes
a partial demolition, remodel, and addition to the existing 3,660.9-square-foot two-
story single-family residence for a total of approximately 4,332 square feet of
construction on 0.17-acre. The scope of work includes a remodeled two car garage, a
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ATTACHMENT 5

new roof deck, a roof mounted Solar Photo Voltaic (PV) system, a new pool, site
walls, gates, fences, and hardscape.

The project site is located within an urbanized area and does not contain any
sensitive biological resources or environmentally sensitive lands. Nor is the project
site located within a coastal bluff, beach, or special flood area. The project conforms
with all the applicable provisions of the San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) and the La
Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Land Use Plan (Community Plan). In addition,
there are no deviations or variances necessary or requested.

An environmental review determined the project to be exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301(e)(1) Existing Facilities.
Section 15301(e) specifies that additions to existing structures can be exempt from
CEQA provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50
percent of the floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet
whichever is less. Based on the environmental determination, the project will not
adversely affect environmentally sensitive lands.

1

The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local
Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the
certified Implementation Program.

The project site is located at 5251 Chelsea Street, and is currently developed with a
single-family residence within a low density residential (5-9 DU/AC) area in the La
Jolla Community Plan area. The project includes a partial demolition, remodel, and
addition to the existing 3,660.9-square-foot two-story single-family residence for a
total of approximately 4,332 square feet of construction on 0.17-acre. The scope of
work includes a remodeled two car garage, a new roof deck, a roof mounted Solar
Photo Voltaic (PV) system, a new pool, site walls, gates, fences, and hardscape.

The project site is located just east of the First Public Roadway (Chelsea Street) and
within 300 feet of the mean high tideline (Pacific Ocean coastline). There is no public
view from the project site, as identified in the La Jolla Community Plan and Local
Coastal Land Use Plan (Community Plan). The view corridor ends at the back of the
property offering the public no coastal view. In addition, no coastal access from the
project site is identified by the Community Plan. The project will be developed
entirely within private property, and will not encroach upon any existing physical way
legally used by the public or any proposed public access way identified in the
Community Plan.

Per the Community Plan (page 68), one of the more critical issues associated with the
single-family dwelling unit is the relationship between bulk and scale of infill
development to existing single family dwelling units. The relationship between the
bulk and scale of the project with the adjacent single-family residential development
is considered appropriate since the project was designed to comply with all of the
development standards required by the underlying RS-1-7 zone, including height,
density, building setbacks, floor area ratio, and lot coverage. The design and building
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ATTACHMENT 5

materials of the project is also consistent with the varied architecture, design and
character of the surrounding single-family development.

The project has been designed in compliance with all the applicable provisions of the
Community Plan and the San Diego Municipal Code, and there are no deviations or
variances necessary or requested. Therefore, the proposed project is in conformity
with the certified Local Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all
regulations of the certified Implementation Program.

d. For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development
between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of
water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in
conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of
the California Coastal Act.

The project site is located at 5251 Chelsea Street, and is currently developed with a
single-family residence within an urbanized area in the La Jolla Community Plan area.
The proposed project includes a partial demolition, remodel, and addition to the
existing 3,660.9-square-foot two-story single-family residence for a total of
approximately 4,332 square feet of construction on 0.17-acre. The scope of work
includes a remodeled two car garage, a new roof deck, a roof mounted Solar Photo
Voltaic (PV) system, a new pool, site walls, gates, fences, and hardscape.

The project site is located just east of the First Public Roadway (Chelsea Street) and
within 300 feet of the mean high tideline (Pacific Ocean coastline). There is no public
view from the project site, as identified in the La Jolla Community Plan and Local
Coastal Land Use Plan (Community Plan). The view corridor ends at the back of the
property offering the public no coastal view. In addition, no coastal access from the
project site is identified by the Community Plan. The project will be developed
entirely within private property, and will not adversely impact any public recreation
opportunities. Therefore, the project conforms with the public access and public
recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.
The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps and exhibits, all of which are
incorporated herein by this reference.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Hearing
Officer, Coastal Development Permit No. 2154471 is hereby GRANTED by the Hearing Officer to the

referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in Permit No.

2154471, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
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Xavier Del Valle
Development Project Manager
Development Services

Adopted on: June 13,2019

|O#: 24007893
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ATTACHMENT 6

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION
501

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24007893 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 2154471
5251 CHELSEA STREET PROJECT NO. 609389

This Coastal Development Permit No. 2154471 is granted by the Planning Commission of the City of
San Diego to Maurice Rizzuto, Owner/Permittee, pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC(]
section 126.0702. The 0.17-acre site is located at 5251 Chelsea Street in the RS-1-7 zone of the La
Jolla Community Planning Area. The project site is legally described as: Lot 22 in Block 3 of Pacific
Riviera Villas Unit No. 1, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California according
to Map thereof No. 2531, filed in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County on
December 23, 1948.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to Maurice
Rizzuto, Owner/Permittee owner for a remodel and addition to an existing two-story single dwelling
unit. The project shall include:

a. Aremodel and addition to an existing two-story single family residence for a total of 4,332-
square foot; and

b.  Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act
[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations,
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of
appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1
of the SDMC within the 36-month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has
been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This
permit must be utilized by June 27, 2022.
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ATTACHMENT 6

2. This Coastal Development Permit shall become effective on the eleventh working day following
receipt by the California Coastal Commission of the Notice of Final Action, or following all appeals.

3. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on
the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and

b.  The Permitis recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.

4.  While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker.

5. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and
any successor(s) in interest.

6.  The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.

7. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. §
1531 et seq.).

8.  The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State
and Federal disability access laws.

9.  Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes, modifications, or
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

10.  All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is required
to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by
this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this
Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s)
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ATTACHMENT 6

back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed
permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

11.  The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers,
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs,
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the _
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge,
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions,
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is
approved by Owner/Permittee.

CLIMATE ACTION P REQUI ENTS:

12.  Owner/Permittee shall comply with the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist
stamped as Exhibit "A." Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be noted
within the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading “Climate Action Plan
Requirements” and shall be enforced and implemented to the satisfaction of the Development
Services Department.

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

13.  The project proposes to export 6.65 cubic yards of material from the project site. All excavated
material listed to be exported, shall be exported to a legal disposal site in accordance with the
Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction (the "Green Book"), 2015 edition and Regional
Supplement Amendments adopted by Regional Standards Committee.

14. The drainage system proposed for this development, as shown on the site plan, is private and
subject to approval by the City Engineer.

15.  Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an

Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement from the City Engineer for the sidewalk
underdrains in the Chelsea Street right-of-way.
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ATTACHMENT 6

16. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall enter into a
Maintenance Agreement for the ongoing permanent Best Management Practices (BMPs)
maintenance, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

17.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate any
construction BMPs necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1 (Grading Regulations)
of the SDMC into the construction plans or specifications.

18. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in Part
2 Construction BMP Standards Chapter 4 of the City's Storm Water Standards.

GEOLOGY REQUIREMENTS:

19. The Owner/Permittee shall submit a geotechnical investigation report or update letter that
specifically addresses the proposed construction plans. The geotechnical investigation report or
update letter shall be reviewed for adequacy by the Geology Section of the Development Services
Department prior to issuance of any construction permits.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

20. All automobile, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces must be constructed in accordance with
the requirements of the San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC). All on-site parking stalls and aisle widths
shall be in compliance with requirements of the City's Land Development Code and shall not be
converted and/or utilized for any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized in writing by the
appropriate City decision maker in accordance with the SDMC.

21. Atopographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of any
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee.

22.  All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where
such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC.

INFORMATION ONLY:

e The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final
inspection.

e Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the
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ATTACHMENT 6

approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to
California Government Code-section 66020.

e This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance.

APPROVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego on June 13, 2019 and Approved
Resolution Number
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ATTACHMENT 6

Coastal Development Permit No. 2154471
Date of Approval: June 13, 2019

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Xavier Del Valle
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

Maurice Rizzuto
Owner/Permittee

By

Maurice Rizzuto

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.
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Attachment 7

: E
City c:fSan Diego Development Permit/ DSO3RBA31
s e s> | Environmental Determination| Y>-
San Diego, CA 92101 Appeal Application
- November 2017

In order to assure your appeal application is successfully accepted and processed, you must read and understand
Information Bulletin 505, “Development Permits/Environmental Determination Appeal Procedure.”

1. Type of Appeal: B Appeal of the Project
(3 Appeal of the Environmental Determination

2. Appellant: Please check one [ Applicant & Officially recognized Planning Committee [J “Interested Peqson’;

Per M. e
Name: E-mail:
La Jolla Community Planning Association info@LajollaCPA.org
Address: City: State: Zip Code: Telephone:
PO Box 829 LaJolla CA 92038 858-456-7900
3. Project Name:

5251 Chelsea Street CDP, Process Three

7. Project Information e - . -
Permlt'I/Enwronmental Determination & Permit/Document No.: Date of Decision/Determination  City Project Manager:

DSD Project # 609389, CDP Permit # 2154471 March 6, 2019 Xavier Del Valle

Decision(Describe the permit/approval decision):

A remodel and addition to an existing two-story, single family dwelling residence for a total of 4,332 sq ft of construction at 5251 Chelsea
Street.

5. Ground for Appeal(Please check all that apply):
& Factual Error 0 New Information

& Conflict with other matters O city-wide Significance (Process Four decisions only)
Findings Not Supported

Description of Grounds for Appeal (Please relate your description to the allowable reasons for appeal as more fully described in
2. Divisi . Attach additional sheets if necessary.)

5—&2. A'ﬁ@cheo/

6. Appellant’s Signature: | certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing, including all names and addresses, is true and correct.

Signature: Y‘—?'\* ./W Date: 3’ 2 ! \{

Note: Faxed appeals are not accepted.

Printed on rec%;lgd fpaper Visit our web site at www /developm
Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats or persons with dlsabllmes
DS-3032(11-17)



Attachment 7

La Jolla Community Planning Association
Appeal of 5251 Chelsea St. CDP. DSD # 609389, CDP # 2154471

Attachment to DS-3031

La Jolla Community Planning Association Appeal of the 5251 Chelsea St CDP

On 4 October 2018 the La Jolla Community Planning Association voted to deny the 5251
Chelsea St. CDP with the following Motion and vote.

“Motion: that findings cannot be made because it (the Project) does not meet the intent of the
LA Jolla Community Plan with respect to the vertical articulation on the sides of the house.
(Gordon/Merten) 12-2-1 the Motion Carries.

(Please see “e.” below in underlined in yellow high light.)

The La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan, August 2004, provides
that:

On Page 70
2. Community Character

In order to promote development compatible with the existing residential scale:

a. The City should apply the development recommendations that are contained in this plan to all
properties in La Jolla in order avoid extreme and intrusive changes to the residential scale of La
Jolla's neighborhoods and to promote good design and harmony within the visual
relationships and transitions between new and older structures.

(The proposed structure presents a cuboidal rectangular profile from Chelsea St. unlike any
other structure on that street.)

On Page 76

2. Communi racter

a. In order to maintain and enhance the existing neighborhood character and ambiance,
and to promote good design and visual harmony in the transitions between new and existing
structures, preserve the following elements:

c. Inorder to promote transitions in scale between new and older structures, create visual relief
through the use of diagonal or off-setting planes, building articulation, roofline treatment and
variations within front yard setback requirements.

(Again, this proposed structure does not use diagonal or off-setting planes, or building
articulations. The roof lines are flat, while almost all the other roofs are hipped or sloping rooffs.
Therefore the structure does not provide transition to the older structures on Chelsea St.)

e. Inorder to address transitions between the bulk and scale of new and older development in
residential areas, maintain the existing 30-foot height limit of the single dwelling unit zones and
Proposition D. Structures with front and side yard facades that exceed one story should slope or
step back additional stones, up to the 30-foot height limit, in order to allow flexibility while

the inte of the and providin; uate amounts of light and air.
(The facade does exceed one story but does not slope or set back as required. Instead
the structure presents a cuboidal rectangular profile from Chelsea St.)
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Attachment 7

La Jolla Community Planning Association
Appeal of 5251 Chelsea St. CDP. DSD # 609389, CDP # 2154471

This project does not comply with the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal
Program Land Use Plan. Rather it is in conflict with three major requirements of the La
Jolla Community Plan.
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